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The catalogue before you, published to mark my tenth anniversary
as an independent bookseller, has been years in the making. Many people
know me for selling Russian material, but in fact my interest in Germany
has always been stronger. German has always been my favoured foreign
language and I have enjoyed finding, researching, and writing about the
books, manuscripts, music, and ephemera which make up this catalogue.
It’s only when you specialize, and collect, in any depth that things start
to get interesting, and that has certainly been the case here. You see
connections, reactions, and developments; pieces of a historical jigsaw
fall into place.
The material here charts the cultural connections between the Englishand German-speaking worlds in, roughly, the two hundred years between
the Hanoverian Succession and the First World War. Through travel and
translation, one culture discovers another; discovery then leads to
influence. A German immigrant teaches music in London, the same year
(1737) an Englishman in Göttingen compiles the first anthology of English
literature for Germans. Later, in the 1760s, the first English translations of
German literature are mirrored by the appearance of Wieland’s influential
edition of Shakespeare. The catalogue documents two major eighteenthcentury European literary events: Ossian and Werther, both linked by
and to the young Goethe, whose own Faust so captured the English
imagination in the nineteenth century. (The web of influence within
literature itself is likewise tantalising: Werther reads Ossian, Frankenstein’s
monster reads Werther.) The rise of the Gothic is also found here: Bürger’s
Lenore in five English translations (1796–7), one of them Walter Scott’s
first book, but the influence, surprisingly perhaps, was felt even earlier
(and the other way round), in Sophia Lee’s The Recess, translated by
Benedikte Naubert in 1786. The English Romantics took inspiration from
visiting Germany and reading its literature: the catalogue features books
formerly in the possession of Coleridge, and Southey. Other presentation or
association copies include Isaac Watts, Thomas Carlyle, Queen Victoria,
and Henry Irving. In music, there were constant connections, from Pearsall
and Sterndale Bennett, through Mendelssohn, Wagner and, later, Bach
(a fascinating survival).
Travel, after the Napoleonic Wars, became tourism, as Victorians
discovered the delights of the Rhine, in particular. Later, strained political
relations are reflected in each country’s literature, as things darken towards
the end of the nineteenth century and the approach of war.
The catalogue features some very rare, and in some cases unrecorded
material, both printed and manuscript, whether text, music, or graphic art.
It is arranged chronologically, but there is also an index of authors and
subjects at the end. 			
Simon Beattie, January 2020

About
this
catalogue

( 1 ) BENTHEM, Heinrich Ludolf. Engeländischer Kirch- und Schulen-Staat.
Lüneburg, verlegts Johann Georg Lipper. Anno M.DC.XCIV [1694].
8vo (165 × 97 mm), pp. [80], 720; without the 4 pp. of errata at the end (as in the
copies at Wolfenbüttel, Göttingen, and Halle), but complete with the etched
frontispiece and 13 further plates (of which one double-paged, another two folding);
etched title vignette, woodcut ornaments; some light offsetting; contemporary
vellum, a little soiled, marbled edges, spine lettered in ms. ink.
£ 1200

1
An
important
account

First edition of an important, if largely overlooked, travel account, dedicated
to Sophia of Hanover (1630–1714), granddaughter of James I and the mother
of George I, as he became.
Benthem (1661–1723), a Hanoverian pastor who visited England in 1686–7,
‘is now utterly forgotten, but he deserves a place in the history of AngloGerman cultural relations. For he was the first German to give a full and
systematic account of important aspects of English intellectual life—
an account based on his own assiduous investigations and not on the
antiquated reports of the sixteenth-century cosmographers. It is no
exaggeration to say that Benthem’s book is the first systematic account of
England by a German which does not smack in some degree of the medieval
chronicle. It is also the first German study of this country which is thoroughly
and, one may say, intelligently positive in its attitude’ (Robson-Scott, German
Travellers in England, p. 93).
The third chapter, ‘Von der Engelländischen Sprach-Kunst’, is an early
introduction to English for German speakers (not in Alston, or ESTC).
Not found in Cox.
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( 2 ) [SAVAGE, John]. The Antient and Present State of the Empire of
Germany; containing the respective Histories of the Electorates,
Principalities, &c. And an Account of the Empire and all its Dependencies.
To which is added, a new and exact Map of Germany, by Mr. Moll. London:
Printed for A. Roper, A. Bosvile, R. Basset … and F. Coggan … 1702.
8vo (193 × 115 mm), pp. [8], 408, xl; with an etched frontispiece and folding map
(a little worn at the edges) by Herman Moll; contemporary panelled calf, joints neatly
repaired; armorial bookplate of James Clayhills of Invergowrie (d.1825).
£ 300

2
An early
history

Small 4to (200 × 163 mm), pp. [4], 72;
cancelled stamp of the Universitätsund Landesbibliothek Halle to title
verso; a few leaves a little creased,
with some slight dust-soiling, but a
good copy in recent boards. £ 500

First edition, dedicated to
George I, less than a week
after his coronation. Dobbeler
(1663–1718), a Hamburg
merchant, here provides a
potted history of Britain since
the Reformation through the
predictions of Nostradamus,
citing over thirty quatrains from
Les Prophéties, both in the original
and German translation, right
through to the Hanoverian
Succession itself.

First edition of an early English account of Germany, ‘one of the greatest
Countries in Europe’ (p. 1). Savage (1673–1747) was educated at Westminster
School and Emmanuel College, Cambridge, after which he spent eight years
travelling round Europe as the tutor to the young James Cecil, fifth Earl of
Salisbury (1691–1728).
‘A colourful character and a hedonist, known by some as the “Aristippus
of the age”, he was also a prolific writer and translator … He wrote the first
volume, and superintended the second, of A Compleat History of Germany (1702),
based on German and Latin sources, claiming that “the like [was] never extant
in any language” … Savage died at the rectory, Clothall [Hertfordshire], on 24
March 1747, after falling from the scaffolding erected in Westminster Hall for
Lord Lovat’s trial’ (Oxford DNB).
Cox I, 320.

8

( 3 ) D[OBBELER], D[ietrich von]. Merckwürdige Fata der Groß-Britan[n]ischen
Crone, sint der Zeit, da die Religion reformiret worden; schon damals
verkündiget durch den Welt-berühmten Propheten Michael Nostradamus, der
Anno 1566. gestorben; jetzt aber aus dessen Vaticiniis, so in jedermans Händen,
mit Fleiß zusammen gesuchet, und mit einer kurtzen Erzehlung der Geschichten
erläutert von D. D. Hamburg, gedruckt mit sel. Georg Königs Schrifften, und bey
dessen Erben zu bekommen … 1714.
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The
Hanoverian
Succession
foretold by
Nostradamus

( 4 ) FRANCKE, Gotthilf August. Programmatum in Academia Fridericiana
publice propositorum pentas. Adjectae sunt B. Augusti Hermanni Franckii
Reliquiae programmatum et aliorum opusculorum. Halae Magdeburgicae,
impensis Orphanotrophei, 1735.
8vo (188 × 118 mm), pp. [16], [1]–[2], 15–352, [16]; lacking pp. 3–14, where the sewing
presumably came loose (remains of thread); title printed in red and black, with an
etched vignette; title torn and a little ragged along the gutter, waterstain in the
lower margin in places, marginal browning elsewhere; uncut in the original
uncovered boards, orange paper spine, torn, upper board all but loose.
£ 1400

First edition, this copy inscribed ‘J Watts. 1735 Ex dono Cl[arissimi].
Autoris’. As the son of August Hermann Francke, the German theologian
Gotthilf August Francke (1696–1769) took an early interest in the Franckesche
Stiftungen (‘Francke Foundations’) which his father had created in Halle in
1695, a school for deprived and orphaned children which soon developed into
the children’s charitable institution it remains today. Among its activities was
printing, and many books from eighteenth-century Halle bear the imprint
‘In Verlegung des Wäysenhauses’ (Waisenhaus in modern German), or
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4
A gift
for Isaac
Watts

‘Orphanotropheum’ as it is in Latin.
Isabel Rivers notes that, as
well as corresponding with ministers
in New England, Isaac Watts enjoyed
‘a similar pattern of reciprocal
influence in Germany … from [his]
friendship with Anton Wilhelm Boehm,
translator of works by the pietist
A. H. Francke. Francke arranged for
Watts’s Death and Heaven (his funeral
discourses for the Hartopps) to be
translated into German with a preface
by J. J. Rambach; in 1736 a new English
edition included this preface. A
collection that brought together the
writing and interests of English,
German, and New England pietists and
evangelicals was Instructions to Ministers
(1744), which contained John Jennings’s
Discourses, with Watts’s preface, Francke
on preaching, translated by David
Jennings, and the life of Cotton Mather,
abridged by David Jennings with a
recommendation by Watts’
(Oxford DNB).

at Helmstad in Saxony’ as the title-page here styles him, arrived in London
about 1725, ‘when he became a bassoon player in the opera band. According
to Burney, Handel had the first British contrabassoon made for Lampe to play
for George II’s 1727 coronation’ (Oxford DNB), although ‘he did not attract
much public attention until 1732–3, when he was the prime mover in a project
to promote English opera at the Little Theatre in the Haymarket’ (New Grove),
turning out three full-length operas within a year. His popularity as a
composer in England was assured; The Dragon of Wantley (1737), to a libretto
by Henry Carey, held the stage until 1782.
The early American bookplate here, set in elegant italics, is attractive
in its simplicity. ‘These old type-set labels with their quaint borders of
ornamental type,—scrolls, flourishes, stars, vines, and even grammatical
signs,—are usually found to be printed on good white handmade paper,
which was seldom trimmed with care … these served the less pretentious
of our ancestors in lieu of the coats-of-arms and family mottoes of higher
lineage, and are found in quantities throughout the New England and
Middle States’ (Charles Dexter Allen, American Book-Plates, pp. 18–19).
RISM Ecrits, p. 476.

5
From
Germany
to London,
to America

( 5 ) LAMPE, John Frederick. A plain and compendious Method of teaching
Thorough Bass, after the most rational Manner. With proper Rules for
Practice. The Examples and Lessons curiously engraved on Copper Plates …
London: Printed for J. Wilcox … 1737.
4to (265 × 205 mm), pp. [2], viii, 9–45, [1], 93 (engraved plates of music, by T
homas Atkins, Benjamin Cole, or J. Legate after Lampe, printed double-sided), [1];
title-page printed in red and black; some light browning to the plates; contemporary half calf and floral-patterned paper boards, rebacked and recornered,
fore-edge worn, offsetting from the turn-ins; with the ink ownership inscription of
Charles Frederick Fisher (‘York P a’) to the title, front free endpaper, p. [iv] (a blank),
the blank verso of p. 45, and along the margin of plate 9, and his letterpress
bookplate to blank page facing the title (perhaps the coppersmith of that name,
1783–1842).
£ 750

First (and only) edition, dedicated to Colonel John Blathwayt (1690–1754),
director of the Academy of Music (and who had studied the harpsichord
under Scarlatti as a child). ‘I am sensible from many Years Practice, that there
is nothing more wanted in the Musical Way than plain and intelligible Rules
for Thorough Bass … I don’t publish this Piece for the Instruction of those
who are already Masters of the Subject … but for the Use and Benefit of
Scholars, for which Reason I have made it so intelligible, that I think no one
will mistake my Meaning’ (Preface).
The composer Johann Friedrich Lampe (1702/3–1751), ‘sometime Student
10
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( 6 ) [TOMPSON, John, editor]. English Miscellanies consisting of various
Pieces of Divinity, Morals, Politicks, Philosophy and History; and likewise of
some choice Poems; all collected out of the most approved Authors in the
English Tongue, viz. Tillotson Denham Nichols Dryden Lock Buckingham
Milton Prior Cowley Addison Waller Pope &c. And chiefly intended for the
Advantage of such, as are willing to apply themselves to the learning of this
usefull Language. Gottingen by Abram. Vandenhoeck, Bookseller to the
University 1737.
Small 8vo (155 × 90 mm), pp. [4], 608, [2], plus an errata leaf; title-page slightly
foxed, else a very good, fresh copy in contemporary yellow boards, a little rubbed,
red edges, spine lettered and ruled gilt.
£ 4000

Rare first edition of one of the earliest pieces of English printing in Germany,
and the first anthology of English literature for German students. ‘The
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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6
The first
anthology
of English
literature
for German
students
‘The
importance
… can
hardly
be overestimated’

University of Goettingen, founded in 1737 [by George II; see also item 19],
right from its start had a Professor of French, and after 1747, a second official
French lecturer. English was represented by John Tompson, the former
lecturer of English at Helmstedt, who taught in Goettingen until his death
in 1768. An outstanding cultural herald in an increasingly anglophile city,
Tompson was for his contemporaries the incarnation of the true English
gentleman. He was appointed as Professor of English (Extraordinarius) by
George II in 1751, and promoted to the rank of full professor (Ordinarius) by
George III in 1762. His personality and his teaching triggered a wave of
anglophilia throughout Protestant Germany’ (Konrad Schröder, ‘Eight
hundred years of modern language
learning and teaching in the Germanspeaking countries of central Europe:
a social history’, The Language Learning
Journal, special issue, Feb. 2018:
‘Histories of Language Learning and
Teaching in Europe’, pp. 28–39).
In Bernhard Fabian’s words,
Tompson’s anthology is ‘a highly
competent piece of bookmaking. It
appeared in Göttingen in 1737, shortly
after the opening of the university. In
its production two newcomers had
joined forces. The publisher was
Abraham Vandenhoeck, a Dutchman,
who had moved his printing and
bookselling business from London to
Hamburg and soon after accepted an
invitation to become Göttingen’s
university printer. The compiler was
John Tompson, an Englishman, who
had come to Germany to teach English
and Italian at the University of
Helmstedt in 1731 and who had been
appointed instructor in English at the new University of Göttingen in 1735.
He remained at Göttingen for the rest of his life and was so successful as a
language teacher that in 1762 the university made him professor ordinarius—
apparently the first full professor of English ever appointed …
‘English Miscellanies was the right book at the right moment, and it
was bound to be a success … the importance of [which] can hardly
be overestimated. It remained without a serious rival for nearly three
decades and thus must be said to have dominated the period during which
the eighteenth-century German taste in English literature was formed.
When in 1766 it reached its fourth edition as a two-volume work … it had
established for the German reader a canon of English literature’ (‘The
beginnings of English-language publishing in Germany in the eighteenth
century’, Selecta Anglicana: buchgeschichtliche Studien zur Aufnahme der englischen
Literatur in Deutschland im achtzehnten Jahrhundert, 1994, pp. 98–99.)

( 7 ) HANOVER Over. The Conference. Pour Parler entresien. [Presumably
London, 1750.]
Engraving with etching (216 ×345 mm); creased where previously folded,
small stain at head, slight loss to the upper margin (image unaffected); pasted to
thin card.
£ 350 + VAT

‘The object of this engraving is to enumerate the many evils inflicted on
England by its connection with Hanover. A great number of persons are
crowded in groups in a place of public resort, and conversing on public affairs …
The general discontent at the injurious influence of German politics broke out
very strongly at this time in reference to the expenses entailed on England to
“secure the succession of the imperial dignity to the Archduke Joseph,
eldest son and heir to the reigning emperor”’ (BM Satires 3087).

7→
A bad
influence

( 8 ) YOUNG, Edward. Klagen, oder Nachtgedanken über Leben, Tod und
Unsterblichkeit. Englisch und Deutsch. Die vier ersten Nächte. Göttingen bey
Johann Wilhelm Schmidt, Univ. Buchhändler 1752.
8vo (173 × 106 mm), pp. [8], 225, [3]; printed in English and German on facing pages; old
papers repairs to title and front free endpaper, a couple of small holes (from natural
paper flaws) to C8; contemporary paste-paper boards, slightly rubbed.
£ 500

First edition of this ‘hexameter translation
8
by Ch[ristian]. B[ernhard]. Kayser,
Romantic
with English text facing; prefaced by
taste
Tscharner’s letter to Haller, describing
his visit to Young at Welwyn’ (Forster).
Kayser’s was the first German verse
translation, preceded only by Johann Arnold
Ebert’s prose version (Brunswick, 1751).
‘The extent of the influence of Young’s
Night Thoughts on the rise of European
romanticism is strikingly illustrated by the
number and spread of translations of this and
his other works throughout the Continent …
The Germans, with their naturally romantic
taste, were the first Young-worshippers and
during the late 1740s letters full of earnest
discussion of the Nights flew back and forth
between Klopstock and Lessing and their
followers, and several were busy with
translations … In 1751 … a young poet called Vincenz Bernhard Tscharner
made a pilgrimage to Welwyn to pay Europe’s homage to the poet [and] his
long letter to Albrecht von Haller, the editor of the Göttingische Anzeigen,
describing his visit to Young in the most glowing terms, was published as the
preface to Kayser’s translation at Hanover in the following year’, printed here
as a preface (Harold Forster, ‘Edward Young in Translation I’, The Book Collector,
Winter 1970, pp. 481–500).
Forster 1752b; Price & Price, Literature 1159. ESTC locates copies at Hull and Göttingen.

12
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7
A bad
influence
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( 9 ) [ZINZENDORF, Nikolaus Ludwig, Graf von, compiler]. Etwas vom
Liede Mosis, des Knechts Gottes, und dem Liede des Lammes, das ist:
Alt- und neuer Brüder-Gesang von den Tagen Henochs bisher, für alle
Kinder und Seelen Gottes mit einfältigem Auge gesammlet und zu
verständigem Gebrauch überlassen. London, mit Haberkorn- und
Gussischen Schriften. 1753.
Thick 12mo (172 × 98 mm), pp. [28], 336, 337*–360*, 337–1242, [94]; title printed in red
and black, the hymnal itself in double columns; some light toning to the leaves, and a
little offsetting; contemporary calf, one corner worn, spine richly gilt in compartments,
chipped at head, with short tear down spine, gilt lettering-piece chipped; early ink
ownership inscription of Margreth Rosler.
£ 1500

9

Rare first edition of the great
chronological Moravian hymnal,
The
comprising the words to well over
‘Londoner
2000 hymns, put together by Count
Gesangbuch’,
Zinzendorf (1700–1760) himself
with an
during his time in London. Jefcoate
unrecorded
identifies two versions: the present
Inserat
one, and another with the title Alt- und
neuer Brüder-Gesang (Jefcoate 1753.1; not
in ESTC). Copies of both versions
exist either with or without the
20-page section by Johann Friedrich
Francke (‘Die von denen Synodaliter
verordneten Censoribus über
nachstehendes Gesangbuch gefällete
Judicia’, dated Chelsea 1753), but the
24-page Inserat after p. 336 in this copy,
which prints an additional 62 hymns,
is not noted by Jefcoate, or ESTC.
‘The Moravians had “something
to sing about”, and they made a
pioneering contribution to the
development and spread of congregation-singing and music in the church life
of the eighteenth century. In England, they did much to break down the
tyranny of the metrical psalms, the Old Version of Sternhold and Hopkins …
Indeed they did more: they extended the function and power of sacred song.
It was more than a means of worship: it was a main factor in instruction,
evangelism, comfort, warning, encouragement and church unity. Zinzendorf
once said, “There is more dogma in our canticles than in our prose” …
Zinzendorf made possible the publication of hymn books for use in Europe
and America and on the mission fields; and they were remarkable in their
conception and catholicity’ (pp. A. J. Lewis, Zinzendorf the Ecumenical Pioneer,
163–4).
Jefcoate, Deutsche Drucker und Buchhändler in London 1753.7; on the background, see
chapter 9, especially 9.5, ‘Haberkorn und das “Londoner Gesangbuch” der Herrnhuter’.
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( 10 ) THOMSON, James. Des Herrn Jacob Thomson sämtliche
Trauerspiele. I. Sophonisbe. II. Agamemnon. III. Eduard und Eleonora. IV.
Tancred und Sigismunda. V. Coriolan. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt.
Mit einer Vorrede von Gotthold Ephraim Lessing. Leipzig, in der
Weidmannischen Handlung, 1756.
Small 8vo (171 × 95 mm), pp. 14, 440; some light offsetting; neat small stamped
initials (‘C. F. S.’) at foot of title, later ownership inscription (dated 1854) at head;
contemporary calf, lightly rubbed, spine gilt in compartments, chipped at head,
half of spine label missing.
£ 500

First collected edition in German, with
an introduction by Lessing, then still
only 27. The translations were done by a
literary society in Stralsund. Thomson’s
bestselling The Seasons had first appeared
in German in 1740, influencing poets
such as Ewald von Kleist (Der Frühling,
1749) and Gessner; the culmination of its
influence was Haydn’s Die Jahreszeiten in
1801.
Here we find his plays, which Lessing
praises as ‘masterpieces’, warmly
commending them to German readers.
The year before, the young playwright
had published the English-inspired Miß
Sara Sampson, the first German domestic
tragedy of any importance.

10
Commended
by Lessing

Goedeke IV/I, 371, 67; Price & Price,
Literature 1066.

( 11 ) STEVENS, Sacheverell. Vermischte Anmerkungen einer neulich
gethanen siebenjährigen Reise durch Frankreich, Italien, Deutschland und
Holland … Aus dem Englischen übersetzt von Johann Phil. Cassell …
Gotha 1759. Verlegt Johann Paul Mevius, Sen.
8vo (174 × 99 mm), pp. [14], 464; some light offsetting, also from the turn-ins;
contemporary half calf and sprinkled boards, small inkstain to spine; with the
early ink ownership inscription of the young August Christian Friedrich von der
Schulenburg (1754–1833), dated Göttingen 22 February 1775, on the title, whose
library was purchased by Karl II, Grand Duke of Mecklenburg-Strelitz (1741–1816;
brother-in-law to George III) in 1796.
£ 950

First edition in German of Miscellaneous Remarks made on the Spot in a late seven
Years Tour through France, Italy, Germany and Holland (1756), taking in Augsburg,
Nuremberg, Frankfurt, Marburg, Kassel, Hanover, and Osnabrück. It is the
only book by the author, who had ‘many complaints to make of the exorbitant
prices of inns, the rapacity of the sailors, the bad faith of the French valets,
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12

The
Neustrelitz
copy

Young
again

the insolence of beggars in Paris, and such like. The English traveller, like
the modern American, was always supposed to be rich and hence was much
imposed upon’ (Cox).
It is dedicated to Princess Augusta of Saxe-Gotha, Princess Dowager of
Wales after the sudden death of her husband, Frederick (eldest son of George
II), in 1751. This copy has family connections, too: it bears the stamp of the
grand-ducal library at Neustrelitz, built up by George III’s brother-in-law,
Karl II. For another book from the library, see item 69.

( 13 ) GESSNER, Salomon. The Death of Abel. In five Books. Attempted from
the German … London, Printed for R. and J. Dodsley … D. Wilson …
T. Durham … and M. Collyer … 1761.
12mo (165 × 100 mm), pp. xxiv, 259, [5] publisher’s advertisements; a very good copy
in contemporary full calf, some surface wear, morocco spine label lettered gilt. £500

13

Cox I, 134 (English edition); Price & Price, Humaniora, p. 170.

Bestseller

( 12 ) YOUNG, Edward. Klagen, oder Nachtgedanken über Leben, Tod und
Unsterblichkeit. Englisch und Deutsch. Der erste [– zweyte] Band. Hannover,
bey Johann Wilhelm Schmidt. 1760[–1].
2 vols, 8vo (195 × 108 mm), pp. 439, [1]; 495, [1]; with an etched frontispiece in each
volume; engraved title vignettes; printed in English and German on facing pages;
two ink inscriptions to front flyleaf in vol. I effaced, later inscription at head of A3
in vol. II; some offsetting and foxing in places; contemporary French mottled sheep,
rubbed, headcaps chipped, corners worn, some surface wear, smooth spines gilt
in compartments, contrasting spine labels, marbled endpapers.
£300

‘A revised and extended version of Kayser’s hexameters [first published 1752;
see item 8], with addition of Nights V and VI’ and ‘vol. 2 of Kayser’s revised
translation, completing the Nights’ (Forster).
The same year as the present edition appeared, Hans Erich von Teubern
published his translation of Young’s Conjectures on original Composition, ‘a
declaration of independence against the tyranny of classicism’ (ibid.) and
an influential text for the Sturm und Drang movement.
Forster 1760b and 1761a; Price & Price, Literature 1159. ESTC locates
3 copies, at Göttingen, the Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin, and Ohio State.

18
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Scarce first edition in English of Der Tod Abels (Zurich, 1758), translated by
Mary Collyer. One of the earliest pieces of German literature to appear in
English—it is preceded only by Gellert’s Swedish Countess (1752; see item 32),
and Rabener’s Satirical Letters (1757)—it proved a runaway success. ‘Five other
translations appeared between it and 1811 … but the first version was the
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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best known and went through innumerable editions. The Death of Abel was to
be found upon all bookstalls and became specially popular in country districts
[see item 39]. It rivalled Robinson Crusoe and the Pilgrim’s Progress in popularity,
and took its place among the “sacred classics” of the people … Scott speaks
of reading The Death of Abel with the Bible and the Pilgrim’s Progress. Byron read
it at the age of eight [and influences can been found in Cain; see Stokoe,
German Influence in the English Romantic Period 1788–1818, pp. 170–1]. Coleridge
early took an interest in it and imitated it in his fragmentary Wanderings of Cain
(1798)’ (Stockley, German Literature as known in England 1750–1830, pp. 41–2), and
Southey also mentioned the book as one of the few on his father’s shelves
while he was growing up (presumably Collyer’s translation, but see below,
item 15).
‘To the eighteenth-century foreigner, Gessner was the best known
German writer before Goethe wrote his Werther … In addition to his poetry,
Gessner was also a gifted painter and engraver who illustrated his own works
[see item 33] and Wieland’s Shakespeare (1762–66; see next item), among
others’ (Robert P. Bareikis, The Transition to Modern Germany: the Eighteenth
Century, Lilly Library, 1975, 57).

14
Wieland’s
Shakespeare
A major
influence
on Goethe

Morgan, A Critical Bibliography of German Literature in English Translation
(second ed., 1938, repr. 1965) 2258.

( 14 ) SHAKESPEARE, William. Theatralische Werke. Aus dem Englischen
übersezt von Herrn Wieland … Zürich, bey Orell Geßner, und Comp.
1762[–6].
8 vols, 8vo (194 × 115 mm), pp. 28, 332, [4]; 448, [2]; 460, plus two final blanks; 496,
[2]; 420; 430, plus final blank; 492, plus two final blanks; 376, 30, plus final blank;
etched title-page, and illustrative headpieces (many specially produced for the
work) by Gessner in each vol.; lacking A2 in vol. III (divisional title to The Merchant
of Venice), lower corner of A3 torn away, just touching one letter; some foxing and
spotting, in vol. II stain to p. 285 and a couple of inkblots to p. 379, stain to lower
margin of initial two leaves in vol. IV, inkblot to p. 315ff in vol. VIII, the occasional
other mark or minor stain elsewhere; still a very good copy in contemporary half
calf and speckled boards, some surface wear, corners worn, spines gilt in
compartments, with gilt-lettered labels.
£6000

First edition of the first extensive translation of Shakespeare into German,
one of the ‘great rarities of eighteenth-century German literature’ (Kaldewey,
Hehres & Triviales IX, 239).
‘Given the limitations and frustrations of the literary situation of his day,
Wieland deserves credit for what he did achieve. Despite an increasing sense
of drudgery and slave labour, he was able actually to transcend local
conditions to make his native Biberach (of which no one had ever heard [the
town lies about 30 miles south of Ulm]), not Berlin or Hamburg or Vienna, the
cradle of German Shakespeare studies. For whereas the Germans had next to
nothing by way of translated texts, in 1766 they had twenty-two of the plays’
(Paulin, The Critical Reception of Shakespeare in Germany, p. 104).
One German writer upon whom Shakespeare had a profound effect at
the time was Goethe. ‘The literary German of the 1760s was modelled on
the French style—refined and restrained by classical conventions—and to an
20
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ardent young man it seemed stilted and suffocating … [until] he found an
authentic literary model for living German in an unexpected place:
Shakespeare.
‘Shakespeare introduced Goethe to the idea that language could be used
to express deep thoughts and raw emotions. It was the answer to the question
that had haunted him: how to articulate being German in a way that spoke to
other young Germans … Something in Shakespeare also allowed Goethe to
come face-to-face with his own ideas and ideals … Under the English writer’s
influence, Goethe wrote his first major work, which would begin his ascent
to becoming the greatest of German authors: The Sorrows of Young Werther’
(Neil MacGregor, Germany: Memories of a Nation, 2014, pp. 136–8). See items
41 and 46.

15
Southey’s
copy

Borst, Bücher, die die große und die kleine Welt bewegten 125; Goedeke IV/I, 551, 50; Price &
Price, Literature 922.

( 15 ) [GESSNER, Salomon]. The Death of Abel. A sacred Poem. Written
originally in the German Language. Attempted in the Style of Milton. By the
Rev. Thomas Newcomb, M. A. … London: Printed by Dryden Leach, for L.
Davis, and C. Reymers … Printers to the Royal Society. 1763.
Small 8vo (154 × 98 mm), pp. [4], 201, [3]; complete with the final advertisement
leaf; some offsetting from the turn-ins, else a good copy in contemporary calf,
rubbed, front joint cracking but cords sound, spine chipped at head; ownership
inscription to foot of title-page of Poet Laureate Robert Southey, Keswick, 29 Nov.
1822 (not located in the 1844 sale catalogue of Southey’s library).
£1200

Scarce first edition of this verse translation of Der Tod Abels by the poet and
clergyman Thomas Newcomb (1682–1765), dedicated to Edward Young, who
had been Newcomb’s friend for over sixty years.
The first English translation of Gessner’s epic was the much more famous
prose version by Mary Collyer, published in 1761 (see above, item 13).
Newcomb’s rendition in no way competed with the earlier version in terms of
popularity (even if it is in verse; there was only a Dublin reprint), and the
author earned brief derogation in Southey’s commonplace book: ‘This author
was, by the mother’s side, great-grandson to Spenser: genius is not
hereditary. He published very many poems, from one of which, on the Last
Judgment, a few lines may suffice to show how easy it is to imitate Milton!’
Morgan 2265 (‘very good’).

22
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( 16 ) KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb. The Messiah. Attempted from the
German … To which is prefix’d his Introduction on Divine Poetry. The first [–
second] Volume. London, Printed for R. and J. Dodsley … T. Durham … T.
Field … and J. Collyer … 1763.

16
The Messiah

2 vols bound in one, 12mo (166 × 98 mm),
pp. xlviii, 232, [8] publisher’s advertisements;
299, [1]; some foxing towards the beginning
and the end; contemporary French mottled
calf, smooth spine gilt in compartments, gilt
morocco lettering-piece, upper joint starting
at head, corners a little worn.
£500

First edition in English, the first ten
cantos of Der Messias (1748–73), all that
had appeared at the time. Itself greatly
influenced by Milton, ‘no poetic work of
the eighteenth century before Goethe’s
Werther was more acclaimed in Germany
than this biblical epos, which introduced
the cult of intense personal feelings that
played so significant a part in the poetry
to come’ (Bareikis 39). This English
translation is dedicated to the King, and
has a long list of subscribers, among them
the actor David Garrick.
As with Gessner (see item 13), it is the work of Mary Collyer. ‘The
extraordinary success of The Death of Abel, and the high opinion many
persons of distinguish’d merit have entertain’d of that work, render’d them
very solicitous to see the Messiah attempted in the same manner, and by the
same hand; they therefore apply’d to Mrs. Collyer, who began the arduous
task; but had made no great progress, when a lingering illness, occasion’d by
the agitations of the mind she suffer’d in writing the former work, unhappily
for me, and for our children, put a period both to the attempt, and to her life’
(pp. ix–x). The work was thus completed by her husband, the bookseller
Joseph Collyer (who appears in the imprint here). A third volume, with six
further cantos, appeared in 1771.
By 1784, the book had gone through four editions and was out of print,
even if ‘contemporary criticism … was on the whole unfavourable’ and
‘Klopstock himself deeply regretted that his Messiah had been presented to
the English in such an unsatisfactory form’, appealing to Coleridge to translate a few passages to ‘revenge me of your countrymen’ (Stockley, pp. 45, 50).

( 17 ) [LANGER, Karl Heinrich]. Historisch-kritische Nachrichten von dem
Leben und Schriften einiger merkwürdiger englischer Dichter, deren
Denkmäler sich in der berühmten Abteykirche zu Westminster befinden.
Lübeck, 1764. bey Jonas Schmidt und Donatius.
8vo (166 × 102 mm), pp. [16], 504; engraved title vignette by Sysang; slightly later
mottled half sheep and marbled boards, rubbed, some insect damage resulting in a
crack along the upper joint.
£950

First edition under this title,
originally published the year before
as Denkwürdigkeiten der Stiftskirche zu
St. Peter in Westminster. Nebst einigen
hieher gehörigen Nachrichten von dem
Leben merkwürdiger englischer Dichter
(see my Short List 2 (October 2010),
item 11).
Langer, like Voltaire before
him, is amazed at how the British
commemorate all their great men,
rather than just their kings. In this
guide to Westminster Abbey, he
works his way round the building,
describing the various memorials
and providing biographies of, inter
alia, Dryden (24 pages), Cowley,
Chaucer (13 pages), Drayton,
Jonson, Spenser (12 pages), Butler,
Milton (60 pages), Shadwell, Prior
(18 pages), the exiled Charles de St
Évremond (68 pages), Shakespeare (26 pages), Rowe, Gay, Camden, Davenant
(22 pages), Congreve (16 pages), and Newton.
Writing from St Petersburg, Langer dedicates the book to William
Gomm junior, an English entrepreneur (b.1728) based in Russia who has
evidently inspired the publication. See Anthony Cross, By the Banks of the Neva:
chapters from the lives and careers of the British in eighteenth-century Russia (CUP,
1997), passim.

17
Charting
English
literature in
Westminster
Abbey

This edition not in Trowles, A Bibliography of Westminster Abbey (but see no. 56 for the first
edition, 1763).

Goedeke IV/I, 166, 62, I; Morgan 5045.
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( 18 ) NOUVELLE CARTE Geographique des Postes d’Allemagne et des Provinces
limitrophes … Neue und vollständige Postkarte durch ganz Deutschland
verfertiget von Johann Jacob von Bors zu Overen, des H. R. Reichs Grænz OberPostmeistern zu Maseyck und nach seinem Ableben übersehen von Franz Joseph
Heger … Im Verlag bey denen Homaennischen Erben in Nürnberg [1764].

18
Used by
an English
visitor?

8vo (228 × 138 mm), comprising
16 engraved sections, coloured by
hand, and an engraved overview
map at the beginning, each folded
in half, mounted on stubs, and
stitched into contemporary red
paste-paper wrappers, spine
chipped at head and tail, short
tear to rear cover.
£400

First edition. Following the instructions to the binder at the foot of
the overview map at the beginning,
the main map itself has here been
bound up as a book. It evidently
belonged to an English-speaking
traveller, too, as the word ‘Germany’
has been written across the front
cover by a contemporary hand.
Tooley, Mapmakers, p. 71.

( 19 ) [GÖTTINGEN.] Bibliotheca Büloviana Academiæ, Georgiæ Augustæ
donata Göttingæ … [Augsburg, Georg Balthasar Probst, 1760/70s.]

19 →
A
remarkable
collection
of English
books

26

Large etching (295 × 425 mm), with contemporary hand colouring; cut close,
resulting in loss of imprint along lower edge, a few small stains and tears to the
edges, but still very good.
£450 + VAT

an extraordinary interest in everything English, it also enabled Göttingen’s
librarians to accumulate, within the relatively short period from 1740 to 1800,
a remarkable collection of English books, ranging from incunables to
contemporary literary, scholarly and scientific works. Many of them are rare
and a surprising number even unique. These books were acquired from many
sources, but most of the purchases, antiquarian and modern, were made in
England … [creating] not only one of the largest repositories of early English
books outside the English-speaking world, [but] an attempt, made in the
eighteenth century when the spread of English culture was beginning, to
assemble as systematically as possible all works deemed important as
products of this culture’ (Catalogue of English Books printed before 1801 held by the
University Library at Göttingen, 1987, pp. [xi]–xii).
Sixt v. Kapff, Guckkastenbilder aus dem Augsburger Verlag von Georg Balthasar Probst
1732–1801: Gesamtkatalog (2010), K 51.

( 20 ) BODMER, Johann Jakob. Noah. Attempted from the German …
In twelve Books. By Joseph Collyer … London, Printed for J. Collyer …
J. Dodsley [in vol. II: R. Dodsley] … T. Durham … and F. Newbery … 1767.
2 vols, 12mo (156 × 98 mm), pp. xxii, [2], 262, [2]; 255, [9] publisher’s
advertisements; some spotting and offsetting in places; original(?) publisher’s
sheep, rubbed, joints cracked, spines chipped at extremities, some offsetting from
the turn-ins; contemporary engraved armorial bookplate of James Wright, with his
ink stamp at the foot of each title-page.
£400

First edition in English, translated by the bookseller, Joseph Collyer, husband
of Gessner’s and Klopstock’s translator, Mary (see above, items 13 and 16).
‘Collyer takes a good many liberties with his text. These he excuses in his
preface saying he has aimed at “correcting some trifling blemishes in a work
filled with beauties.” But he has “always endeavoured to do justice to the
sweet and tender, the bold and animated strokes of his author.” He lays great

20
Rare

The library at the University of Göttingen, in a fine etching by Probst, one of
the leading producers of perspective views in Europe. The image was copied
from one of the plates by Georg Daniel Heumann in the Wahre Abbildung der
königl. Große Britan. und Churfürstl. Braunschw. Lüneb. Stadt Göttingen (1747), and
was intended to be viewed in a Guckkasten, a ‘portative Camera Obscura’ (Ebers,
New and complete Dictionary, 1796).
‘The University of Göttingen was founded by George II, King of Great
Britain and Elector of Hanover, in 1734 and opened in 1737. Its library, built up
on a then revolutionary plan, has long been recognised as the archetype of the
modern research library. It was intended to make available to professors and
students the most significant works in each of the contemporary disciplines
and, in addition, to assemble “research material” deemed of interest to
scholars. The Bibliotheca Georgiae Augustae grew rapidly and, by the turn of
the nineteenth century, was one of the leading European libraries …
‘Hanover’s dynastic connection with Great Britain after 1714 not only caused
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19
A remarkable collection
of English books
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stress on the moral tendencies of the work, and hopes that his translation of
it may afford “a source of pure and sublime entertainment to the English
reader” … It is curious to find W. Taylor [see items 61, 70–1, 150] calling this
“a good prose translation.” It is in the affected, bombastic style to common
at that time, with grandiloquent phrases and long, pedantic words … Yet Noah
found some readers, for another edition was printed in 1767 (in Dublin) and
another in 1770. Noah appealed to Southey because of the subject; but he read
it in the original. He wrote to W. Taylor on May 30th, 1799, thanking him for
the present of the Noachide, which he is going to plod through with dictionary
and grammar’ (Stockley, pp. 39–40).
Perhaps not a good translation, but it is a rare one. This is the only copy
I have ever seen for sale.
Morgan 522; Roscoe A43.

( 21 ) KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb. The Messiah. Attempted from the
German … The fourth Edition. London. Printed for J. Collyer … & sold by J.
Dodsley … and J. Newbery … 1769[–71].
3 vols, 12mo (162 × 98 mm), pp. xlviii, 240; 287, [1]; 311, [1]; with an engraved title
and frontispiece (two signed Collyer) in each vol.; some light foxing at the beginning
and the end, and to the endpapers, of each vol.; contemporary calf, joints cracked
but firm, headcaps chipped, spines a little cracked, gilt morocco lettering-pieces;
armorial bookplate of William Orme Foster (1814–1899; industrialist and MP), later
label of Robert J. Hayhurst in vol. I.
£350

Fourth edition, scarce, published the same year as the third (also by Collyer,
Dodsley, and Newbery, but in two volumes), the first appearance of the final
volume, containing Books XI–XV.
Roscoe A284(3); this edition not in Morgan (cf. 5046 for the first two volumes).
ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL (2 copies), Derry & Raphoe Diocesan Library, Oberlin
College, UC Berkeley).

( 22 ) WOIDE, Carl Gottfried. Den Tod des hochadelgebohrnen und
hochgelahrten Herrn Samuel Hartmanns … welcher der Stadt Lissa und der
Reformirten Gemeinde daselbst viele Jahre in verschiedenen Aemtern grosse
Dienste geleistet hatte, und 1768. den 7ten Februar auf seinem Landgute
Jeziorko starb, und den 12ten in Lissa begraben wurde … London [probably
printed by Carl Heydinger], 1769.
Small folio (300 × 182 mm), pp. [4]; old waterstain to lower corner, some light
dust-soiling; unbound, as issued.
£350

First edition, privately printed,
presumably in limited numbers.
Woide (1725–1790), who hailed from
Leszno (German Lissa) in Poland,
served as preacher to both the Dutch
chapel royal in St James’s Palace, and
the German Reformed Church in the
Savoy (see item 25); he translated the
Book of Common Prayer into
German, for settlers to Nova Scotia,
in 1771 (Das allgemeine Gebetbuch;
Jefcoate 1771.2). The present poem
appears to have been printed soon
after his arrival in London, perhaps
to distribute to fellow German Poles
who had known the deceased. An
Egyptian scholar, Woide went on to
become assistant librarian to the
British Museum (1782), and worked
on a number of publishing projects,
funded by the Museum (see Oxford
DNB).

22
Privately
printed

Jefcoate 1769.5. ESTC locates 2 copies only,
at the British Library and the Huntington.

21
The
Messiah
returns

( 23 ) [WETSCH, Ignaz Joseph]. Medicina ex pulsu, sive systema doctrinæ
sphygmicæ. Londini, Apud C. Heydinger, Bibliopoli. 1771.
Small 8vo (165 × 102 mm), pp. xxxvi, [4], 268, [22]; with a folding engraved plate;
some light marginal browning and spotting; old stamps of Birmingham General
Hospital Library in the lower margin in places throughout; recent boards; with early
engraved armorial bookplate of [in ms. ink: E.] Johnstone to blank title verso. £600

23
Very rare

‘A valuable historical review of Galen’s pulse doctrines and those of Solano,
Fouquet, Bordeu and others’ (Bedford Cat. 41), which was first published on
the Continent in 1770, the present London edition is unrecorded by ESTC, and
known to Jefcoate only by its inclusion in Heydinger’s Catalogus librorum of 1773.
Jefcoate 1771.16. Not in ESTC or WorldCat. Library Hub locates a sole copy, at the Royal
College of Surgeons. For the Continental editions, see Blake, p. 487 (Prague), and Waller
10258–9 (Vienna and Prague); not in Wellcome.
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( 24 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Socrates out of his Senses: or, Dialogues
of Diogenes of Sinope … Translated out of the German … by Mr. Wintersted …
London: Printed for T. Davies … 1771.

( 25 ) WOIDE, Carl Gottfried. Zum Adenken [sic] der Einweyhung
der Deutschen Reformirten Kirche in London, den 13ten October, 1771 …
London, MDCCXXI [sic, i.e. 1771].

2 vols in one, small 8vo (154 × 98 mm), pp. xxvii, [1], 115, [1]; 134, [2]; with an etched
and engraved frontispiece to each volume; a little light offsetting from the turn-ins;
contemporary speckled calf, lightly rubbed, gilt morocco lettering-piece; bookplate
and label of French bookseller Pierre Lambert (1899–1969), plus a later ink
inscription, to the front endpapers.
£1800

Small folio (302 × 184 mm), pp. [4]; unbound, as issued.

Scarce first edition in English of Wieland’s philosophical novel Σωκρατης
μαινομενος oder die Dialogen des Diogenes von Sinope (1770). The translation ‘is
the work of a German, Wintersted, who, judging by his knowledge of English,
must have been some years in England. There are some mistranslations, but
on the whole it compares very favourable with the other translations made by
Germans, being more accurate and more idiomatic’ (Stockley, p. 80). It was
reprinted in Newburgh, NY, in 1797.
Offered together with a contemporary review of the novel, in the June
1772 number of The Monthly Review, entirely as issued in the original printed
wrappers: ‘a work abounding with delicate satire, pleasant humour, and
excellent sentiments; in which he seems frequently to have had his eye
upon our admirable Stern’ (sic, p. 624).
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1771: 58; Goedeke IV/I, 554, 60; Morgan 10145.

24
With a
contemporary
review

£600

Sole printing. At the beginning of the eighteenth century, the so-called
‘Poor Palatines’ had fled famine, war, and religious persecution for the
safety of London. English writers baulked at the idea of thousands of
immigrants pouring into the
capital (though some, like Defoe,
defended their right to remain),
and temporary camps were
established in Camberwell and
Blackheath. Many of the refugees
intended to continue their
journey, to America, but others
stayed in London, where William
III permitted services to take
place in the chapel of the Savoy
Palace. The present poem by
Woide celebrates the new
German Reformed Church, built
in Duchy Lane, Savoy, on the site
of a former French church and
consecrated in October 1771.
In the event, the building
stood for 45 years, only to be
demolished in 1816 to make way
for Waterloo Bridge.

25
A German
church in
London

WorldCat locates 2 copies only,
at Bodley and Cambridge; not in ESTC,
or Jefcoate.

( 26 ) HALLER, Albrecht von. Usong. An Eastern Narrative … London:
Printed for the Translator; and sold by F. Newbery … and J. Walter … 1772.
2 vols, small 8vo (154 × 95 mm), pp. viii, 256; [2], 256, 253–268, 273–307, [1]
(complete despite pagination); a very good copy in contemporary polished red
sheep gilt, spines decorated gilt in compartments with a crown tool, raised bands,
green morocco lettering-pieces; spine ends slightly chipped; modern inscription to
front endpapers.
£3000

First edition in English, published only a year after the original had appeared
in Germany, apparently at the instigation of Queen Charlotte. ‘This accurate
translation, one of the best of the time, well reproduces the simple and direct
style of Haller … The Critical found it a “happy imitation of Télémaque.” But the
Monthly called it “the laboured effort of a cold and slow imagination.”
32
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26
Ravishing

A reader wrote protesting vigorously
against this judgment, saying he was
ravished with Usong in the translation and
warmed again in reading the original’
(Stockley, p. 35).
This is an unusual binding for what is
essentially popular literature. Presumably
it was done as a gift, perhaps for a woman
as there is no bookplate.

27
Goethe’s
Ossian,
in an
unrecorded
variant

Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1772: 33; Morgan
3664 (a starred item: ‘indicates excellence’);
Roscoe A209. Another translation, by Carl
Heydinger, appeared the following year
(Jefcoate 1773.15). For the first edition, see
Borst 221.

( 27 ) [MACPHERSON, James]. Works of Ossian. Vol. I[–IV]. [Vol. I:] N. p.,
n. d. [Darmstadt, privately printed, 1773]; [vols II–IV:] Francfort and Leipzig
printed for I. G. Fleischer 1777.
4 vols, 8vo (167 × 102 mm), pp. xxxii, [6], 143, [1]; 192; 271, [1]; 204, plus final blanks;
with etched title-pages designed by Goethe; tear to the final leaf in vol. III sometime
repaired, natural printing flaw to N6 in vol. IV; late nineteenth-century marbled
boards.
£5000

This is the very rare edition of Ossian produced by Goethe (still only 23) and
his friend, Johann Heinrich Merck (the same year they self-published Götz von
Berlichingen). The following year Goethe published Die Leiden des jungen Werthers,
perhaps the greatest Ossian reader of all, and the success of Macpherson’s
work in Germany was assured. As Henry Crabb Robinson remarked to Goethe
in 1829: ‘The taste for Ossian is to be ascribed to you in a great measure. It was
Werther that set the fashion’ (Diary, Reminiscences, and Correspondence, ed. Sadler,
II, 432).
Impetus for producing the book was simply that copies of the original
English text were so hard to come by in Germany. Michael Denis had had to
use Cesarotti’s Italian version as the basis for his German translation (the first
complete translation into any language, 1768–9), and Herder had been relying
on second-hand sources for years before in 1771 he borrowed a copy which
Goethe had found in his father’s library. It was that copy (the 1765 London
edition) which Goethe subsequently used for his edition with Merck,
designing the etched title-page himself (his first piece of book design).
The book’s rarity meant it was all but unknown to scholarship for a long
time (‘Dieses Werk wird hiermit zum ersten Mal öffentlich angeboten. Bis
vorkurzem den Goethe-Forschern unbekannt … dürfte [es] zu den grössten
Seltenheiten der Goethe-Literatur zählen’, Deneke sale, 1909, lot 373).
The first edition is usually catalogued with volumes I and II as Darmstadt,
privately printed, 1773–4 (with neither volume bearing an imprint, or a
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publication date), and volumes III and IV ‘Francfort and Leipzig printed for
I. G. Fleischer 1777’. In this copy, vol. II has what appears to be an unrecorded
title-page, dated 1777.
Borst 260; Goedeke IV/III, 120, 79; Speck 1293; Tombo, Ossian in Germany 1777.

28
Re-edited
and reset

( 28 ) [MACPHERSON, James]. Works of Ossian. Vol. I[–IV]. Francfort and
Leipzig printed for I. G. Fleischer 1783.
4 vols bound in two, 8vo (173 × 102 mm), pp. xxvi, 94, [6], 143, [1]; 192; 271, [1]; 181,
[23]; with etched title-pages designed by Goethe; occasional light foxing; contemporary marbled boards, contrasting paper spine labels (creased and chipped)
lettered gilt, extremities rubbed, rear free endpaper sometime removed. £1800

Second edition, entirely reset despite similarities of pagination, re-edited
by Merck (who left out the Gaelic ‘Specimen of the Original of Temora’ at the
end of vol. IV, and inserted John Clark’s An Answer to Mr. Shaw’s Inquiry into the
Authenticity of the Poems ascribed to Ossian, Edinburgh, 1781, at the beginning of
vol. I), and with the title-pages re-etched. It is also, incidentally, the edition
of Ossian read by Schiller.
Goedeke IV/III, 121, sub 79; Speck 1294; Tombo 1777n.

( 29 ) WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. The Elements of German
Grammar … Dedicated, by Permission, to His Royal Highness the Prince
of Wales. London, Printed for C. Heydinger … 1774.
12mo (173 × 102 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 156; a very good copy in
contemporary polished tree calf, corners worn; modern owner’s inkstamp
to front free endpaper.
£1100

29
With a
reading list
of 'best
modern
German
writers'

36

First edition, scarce. ‘Gebhard
Wendeborn (1742–1811), Minister for
the German chapel on Ludgate Hill,
was the first to treat German explicitly
as a language of literature and culture …
[He] seems to have believed that
over-long grammars had contributed
to putting learners off German … so
kept his grammar comparatively short …
In keeping with the growing interest in
German culture, Wendeborn …
reproduced two chapters of Tacitus’s
Germania in German and literal English
translation … followed by “A Specimen
of German Print. From Gellert’s
Lectures on Morality” …
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‘Wendeborn’s grammar was reviewed in 1775 in the Critical Review:
“As German literature is at present of much greater consequence than is
commonly apprehended, we join with the author in wishing, that it were more
attended to, and that this Grammar may be an inducement and a help to the
study of it, for at present we know scarce anything of it, excepting through the
medium of French translation.” Of particular interest in this climate of
hunger for German literature is Wendeborn’s “Catalogue of Some of the best
German modern writers [pp. [153]–156]” (Nicola McLelland, German through
English Eyes, 2015, pp. 57–8), which features Gessner, Klopstock, Lessing,
Moses Mendelssohn, Wieland, etc.
Alston XIII, 13; Jefcoate 1774.3; McLelland, ‘A chronological bibliography of German
textbooks for English speakers, 1600–2000’, p. 345. ESTC locates only 2 copies outside
Europe, at Duke and Miami.

( 30 ) [MACPHERSON, James]. Die Gedichte Ossians eines alten celtischen
Helden und Barden … Düsseldorf, 1775.
3 vols bound in two, small 8vo (173 × 104 mm), pp. [26], 258, [6]; [2], 239, [1]; [2],
202; engraved illustrated title-pages by the Swiss engraver Christian von Mechel
after Fredou; a little light finger-soiling and spotting; contemporary paper boards,
worn, rebacked, new spine labels; ink inscriptions (dated 1816) to front free
endpaper.
£450

First edition of an early German
version of Ossian, translated by the
Irish soldier–poet Edmund Harold, a
friend and correspondent of Herder,
whose remarks on Ossian moved
Harold to begin his translation. He
chose to translate in prose, perhaps as
Herder had so severely criticised
Michael Denis’s earlier verse rendering
(Vienna 1768). In his preface, Harold
writes that ‘two factors had led him to
hope that he might overcome most of
the difficulties that deter other
would-be translators of Ossian,
namely, the great correspondence
he found between the English and
German languages, and his own
knowledge “der celtischen Sprache,
die meine Muttersprache ist”’
(Diarmaid Ó Catháin, ‘General Baron
Edmund Harold (1737–1808): a “Celtic” writer in Germany’, Studia Hibernica
30 (1998–9), p. 125). See also item 45.

30
By an Irish
soldier-poet

Goedeke IV, I, 188, 1h; Price & Price, Literature, p. 167; Tombo 1775.
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( 31 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Dialogues from the German … I. Araspes
and Panthea; or, the Effects of Love. II. Socrates and Timoclea, on apparent
and real Beauty. To which is prefixed, an Essay on Sentiment, by the Editor.
London: Printed for S. Leacroft … 1775.
8vo (208 × 127 mm), pp. [2], xxii, 270; title a little dusty; G4 and its conjugate bound
in reverse, printing flaw to p. 152 from where leaf was folded during the printing
process, with loss of a few words, short tear to S1; nineteenth-century full calf, spine
richly gilt, some wear, boards a little bowed.
£1200

31
The most
popular
German
writer in
England

Rare first edition in English,
translated by John Richardson.
‘In the second half of the eighteenth
century no German writer except
Gessner was as popular in England
as Wieland, and many of his works
were translated earlier into English
than French … That Wieland was in
so many ways not typically German
was probably one of the chief
reasons of his popularity in England.
He imitated English writers,
specially Sterne, and was also much
influenced by contemporary French
philosophy, as the whole character
of his writing in his second period
bears witness’ (Stockley, p. 77, 78–9).
Morgan 10132 (a starred item).

clergyman, the Rev. Mr. N. His foreword is short and betrays no knowledge
of either of the other translations. His
own is somewhat better than that of
1752. It is rather more literal than that
“by a Lady,” and occasionally brings out
the meaning of a particular passage
more clearly; but on the whole it is
poor, and the style flat and heavy. The
Monthly [calls] it “a vile translation of
a beautiful work” …
‘The third translation “by a Lady”
is undoubtedly the best of the three,
even if it does not quite deserve the high
praise given it in the Advertisement
which was written by the translator’s
husband, she having died before the
publication of the work. He says that
she has made herself proficient in the
German language under his tuition,
and translated the Swedish Countess by way of amusement in hours of
relaxation. She was induced to publish the book by the approbation of
friends. The translator has taken a good many liberties with the original,
and has sometimes introduced moral dictums of her own. But it is the only
one of the three translations which reads at all like a piece of original prose.
The Monthly gives the work in this version warmer praise than in 1752, calling
it “a very elegant work, which exhibits fine pictures of human nature”’
(Stockley, pp. 16–18).
All editions, in whichever translation, are very rare. This is the only copy
I have ever seen on the market.

32

( 33 ) GESSNER, Salomon. New Idylles … Translated by W. Hooper MD.
With A Letter to M: Fuslin, on Landscape Painting, and the Two Friends of
Bourbon, a Moral Tale, by M. Diderot. London, Printed for S. Hooper …
& G. Robinson … 1776.

33 →

The first
work of
German
literature to
appear in
English
The best
translation

Morgan 2141; not in Garside, Raven & Schöwerling.

( 32 ) GELLERT, Christian Fürchtegott. The Life of the Countess of G …
translated from the German by a Lady … London Printed for B. Law … [1776].
2 vols bound in one, small 8vo (159 × 98 mm), pp. [2], 150, iv, 151–154; [2], 164;
etched illustrated title-pages; the Advertisement misbound; some light browning
to the first and last pages (from the endpapers), lower corner of F4 in vol. I torn
away in the gutter (no loss); late nineteenth-century cloth, spine lettered gilt. £750

First edition of this translation of Das Leben der schwedischen Gräfin von G***
(1748), itself modelled on the novels of Richardson; the sheets were reissued
many years later, c.1795, with cancel title-pages (BL only).
An earlier translation, The History of the Swedish Countess of G* (1752; Bodley
only in ESTC), was the first work of German literature to appear in English
translation. ‘There was no more popular writer in Germany around midcentury than Gellert [1715–1769]’ (Bareikis 38), who for many years ‘was
regarded in England as one of the principal founders of the new German
literature … Twenty-four years after this early translation, two more appeared
in one year, apparently quite independently of each other. The first is by a
38
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Large 8vo (255 × 182 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 129, [1], plus etched and
engraved title-page, head- and tailpieces, and 9 plates by Sparrow or Chambars
after Gessner, opposite which the nine original plates by Gessner (dated 1771)
have been tipped in; printed on thick paper; some light spotting only; nearcontemporary mottled calf, marbled endpapers, a trifle rubbed, corners worn,
rebacked, hinges reinforced with cloth tape; early ink ownership inscription
of G. Cumberland to the front flyleaf.
£500

With Gessner’s
original plates
tipped in

First edition in English of the Moralische Erzæhlungen und Idyllen (Zurich, 1772).
‘The former works of M. Gessner have been received with that applause by
Europe in general, as renders all apology for this publication superfluous,
and all commendation by any individual unnecessary. The translator,
however, cannot refrain from declaring the singular satisfaction he enjoys
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With Gessner’s
original plates
tipped in
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in presenting the English reader with a work, he thinks, equal in the beauty
of composition (allowance made for the difference of language) to the Idyls of
Theocritus, or Virgil, and far superior in benevolent and pathetic sentiments.
‘The historical plates and vignets with which this work is embellished,
were all designed and drawn by M. Gessner himself.
‘The story of the Two Friends of Bourbon was communicated by M.
Diderot to our author, who thought proper to publish it with these Idyls, as
a monument of friendship that the cultivation of letters alone has produced
between two men, whom distant countries have ever held separate’
(Advertisement).
Adams DD46 (‘Première traduction anglaise d’un conte de Diderot’); Morgan 2319;
for the first edition, see Borst 234 and Goedeke IV/I, 82, 9.

( 34 ) [HERDER, Johann Gottfried]. Volkslieder … Erster Theil [– Nebst
untermischten andern Stücken. Zweiter Theil]. Leipzig, in der Weygandschen
Buchhandlung 1778[–9].
2 vols, 8vo (164 × 95 mm), pp. 335, [1]; 315, [1]; without the preface to vol. II, often
lacking; some spotting and light foxing in places, leaves a little toned; still a very
good copy in a slightly later German Pappband painted to resemble tree calf,
extremities rubbed, contrasting paper spine labels lettered gilt, a little chipped;
with the private inkstamp of Georg Alfred Heyne (1792–1874; son of Christian
Gottlob Heyne, 1729–1812, librarian at Göttingen University) to the blank title versos;
ms. ink annotations, some dated 1813/14, transcribing English and German verse
(Beaumont & Fletcher, Julius Wilhelm Zincgref, a version of the Scottish ballad
‘Bonnie James Campbell’, ‘Verabredung’ (noted as a Moravian folksong), and
Scott’s ‘Proud Maisie’), to the endpapers.
£1500

34
With
manuscript
English
verse

42

First edition of an anthology of ‘northern’
ballads, collected and, where necessary,
translated into German by Herder.
German interest in folksongs began in
the middle of the eighteenth century, stoked
in no small part by the Europe-wide mania for
Ossian. Thomas Percy’s influential Reliques of
Ancient English Poetry (1765) was also much
admired, and Herder, who had been sent a copy
by Rudolf Erich Raspe (of Munchausen fame)
in August 1771, the same month Herder wrote
the first draft of his essay Über Ossian und die
Lieder alter Völker, responded to calls for a
German Percy. In 1773, he began translating
sections of the Reliques and collecting other
North European folksongs for a volume of ‘Alte
Volkslieder, englisch und deutsch zusammen’
which, though sent to the press, on account of
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numerous errors by the printer was never published. In 1777, Herder returned
to the project, and the first volume, now titled simply Volkslieder, appeared the
following year.
A glance at the contents pages reveals the extraordinary range of the
originals—Lithuanian, Spanish, Swiss, Danish, Skaldic, Morlach, Greek,
Estonian, Lapp, Latvian, Greenlandic—but as Percy’s Reliques was the
impetus, most come from English or Scots. Other sources include Ramsay’s
Tea-table Miscellany, D’Urfey’s Wit and Mirth, or Pills to purge Melancholy,
Camden’s Remaines, Ossian, and, perhaps surprisingly, Shakespeare (Measure
for Measure, Cymbeline (two extracts), The Tempest, As You Like It (two extracts),
Othello, Twelfth Night, Hamlet), who also provides the quotation on the titlepage of the first volume (Laertes’ ‘A violet in the youth of primy nature …’, in
German). Goethe is another: the first appearance in print of ‘Klaggesang von
der edlen Frauen des Agan-Aga’ (‘Die Uebersetzung dieses edlen Gesanges ist
nicht von mir’, notes Herder), plus songs collected in Alsace.
Borst 359; Goedeke IV/I, 728, 62.

( 35 ) BURNEY, Charles. Abhandlung über die Musik der Alten. Aus dem
Englischen übersetzt, und mit einigen Anmerkungen begleitet von Johann
Joachim Eschenburg … Leipzig, im Schwickertschen Verlage. 1781.
Small 4to (199 × 154 mm), pp. [4], 216; engraved title vignette, the musical examples
in the text printed typographically; a little light browning; still a good copy in
contemporary boards, rubbed; early ms. ink monogram to title.
£500

35 →
Translated
by Eschenberg

First edition: a translation of the ‘Dissertation on the Music of the Ancients’
from the first volume of Burney’s General History of Music (1776), by the great
contemporary translator, Johann Eschenburg (1743–1820). It was the only part
of the History to appear in German at the time. In his preface, Eschenburg
writes that he hopes the book helps keep a promise he made some years
before, sadly unfulfilled, to write a general history of music, the initial
impetus for which had been his reading of Burney’s book.
Price & Price, Humaniora, p. 40; RISM Ecrits, p. 191.

( 36 ) EMMERT, Johann Heinrich. A Collection of Maxims, Anecdotes,
Fables, Tales, Allegories, Histories, Orations, Reflexions, Letters, &c. &c.
selected from some of the best English Writers, for the Instruction and
Entertainment of Youth … Gottingen, Printed for Victorinus Bossiegel. 1782.
Small 8vo (167 × 100 mm), pp. x, 243, [1] errata (corrected in the text in neat ms.
ink); title vignette; a very nice copy in contemporary half sheep, lightly rubbed,
some offsetting from the turn-ins.
£950
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36
For German
students

First edition, including extracts from
Goldsmith, Sterne, and Shakespeare,
plus many from the wonderfully named
Lyscombe Maltbee Stretch (1761–1814).
As Emmert writes in his (German) preface,
the collection arose out of the texts he set his
English students at Göttingen for translating
into German and is published here in part
to avoid his dictating and copying them out,
and in part for German students wanting
to learn English.

35
Translated
by Eschenberg

Rare: ESTC locates 4 copies only (Göttingen;
Polish Academy of Sciences, Gdansk; Harvard;
Clark Library, UCLA).

37 →
Picturing
Werther

( 37 ) [GOETHE.] Charlotte. The Shade of my Mother hovers round me,
when in a still evening I sit in the midst of her Children, I wish she would look
down upon us, and see I fulfil the promise I made her to be a Mother to them.
Sorrows of Werter. To the Honble Mrs Grenville. This Print after an Original
Drawing by H. Bunbury Esqr is with the greatest respect Dedicated by Her
most obedient servant W. Dickinson. London, Published August 21st 1783 by
W. Dickinson Engraver & Printseller No. 158 New Bond Street. [With:]
Sorrows of Werter. To day I was sitting by Charlotte; she was playing on her
harpsichord with an expression it is impossible for me to discribe [sic] to you
… London Pubd April, 21, 1785 by Ias Birchall No. 473 Strand. [And:]
Sorrows of Werter. They had passed an hour in this irksome situation, when
the arrival of Werter’s servant completed Charlotte’s distress … London Pubd
April, 21, 1785 by Ias Birchall No. 473 Strand.
3 etchings with stipple (the first 400 × 360 mm, on a folio sheet, 565 × 405 mm; the
others 255 × 203 mm, trimmed to platemark) by Bartolozzi, the first after Bunbury,
the others after Ramberg, printed in sanguine; some spotting to the Rambergs, but
in very good condition.
£1200 + VAT

With the publication of Götz von Berlichingen (1773; see items 61 and 91) and Die
Leiden des jungen Werthers (1774), ‘in one brief year Goethe made the transition
from promising young poet, to standard-bearer of a new literary movement,
to rising international literary star’ (Bareikis 92).
Goethe’s influential novel first appeared in English, via a French translation,
in 1779 (see item 46), and soon grabbed the attention of the British public. It
is fitting that two of the prints here are after work by Johann Heinrich Ramberg
(1763–1840), a young German artist who had come to England in 1781, where
he was immediately ‘introduced to George III, for whom he made many
humorous sketches and caricatures. He is said to have been a pupil of Sir
Joshua Reynolds and Francesco Bartolozzi, and in November 1781 he entered
the Royal Academy Schools, where he studied with Benjamin West under the
special protection of George III’ (Oxford DNB).
Calabi & De Vesme 1415–7; Carré, Goethe en Angleterre, pp. 21–3; see also Speck 1348 for
the third print.

44
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( 38 ) ARCHENHOLZ, Johann Wilhelm von. England und Italien … Ersten
Bandes erster Theil [– Zweiter Band]. Leipzig im Verlage der Dykischen
Buchhandlung 1785.
3 vols, small 8vo (164 × 100 mm), pp. xvi, 273, [1]; [2], 275–597, [1]; [8], 377, [1];
with etched allegorical title vignettes by Geyser after Mechau; some light
offsetting and spotting; contemporary plain Pappband bindings, a little soiled and
rubbed, spines lettered in ms. ink; from the collection of noted glass collector Karl
Liebetrau, with his bookplate, inkstamp to the front free endpaper and final page
in each vol., and blindstamps; another private inkstamp to the front free endpaper
in vol. I.
£500

First edition: ‘eine der meistgelesenen Reisebeschreibungen der Zeit’
(NDB). ‘In order to gain material for his literary and journalistic ventures
Archenholz spent many years in travelling through Europe, paying particular
attention to England, where he resided for six years in all in the course of the
decade from 1769 to 1779. He embodied the results of his study of English
conditions in two essays published in his journal, Litteratur und Völkerkunde
(October and November 1783), which were later reprinted in much augmented
form, together with his essays on Italy, in England und Italien … This book,
which was dedicated to Wieland, had an immediate success, appeared in a
revised and enlarged second edition in 1787, and was translated into several
European languages, including English …
‘Archenholz is of great importance in any study of the German view
of England towards the end of the eighteenth century. He had a happy
anecdotal style which made his writings immediately popular and their
influence widespread. Indeed it is probably true to say that Archenholz was
more responsible than any other writer for the picture of England current
in Germany during this period’ (Robson-Scott, German Travellers in England,
pp. 167–8).
For the first edition in English, see item 49.
Cox III, 99; Goedeke VI, 280, 4, 1.

38
Of great
importance

37
Picturing
Werther
→
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( 39 ) GESSNER, Salomon. The Death of Abel. In five Books. Attempted from
the German … The twenty-eighth Edition. London: Printed for T. Osborne …
and J. Mozley, Gainsbrough [sic]. 1785.
18mo (134 × 79 mm) in sixes, pp. xiv, 188; with an engraved frontispiece and additional
engraved title (The Death of Abel … A New Edition. London. Printed for W. Osborne & T. Griffin
… & J. Mosley in Gainsbrough.); woodcut tailpiece; some light spotting; contemporary
polished sheep; ink ownership inscription of Mary Barker (dated 1790) to rear
pastedown.
£250

experiences as a foot traveller, his perilous ride in the basket at the back of a
coach, etc. His electing to be modern and see the country on foot exposed
him to much suspicion and disagreeable encounters at inns and on the road.
His visit ran from the end of May to the middle of July. He belonged to the
group of German enthusiasts who advocated absolute freedom of personal
expression. His novel Anton Reiser, which is a veiled autobiography, is an
expression of the Sturm und Drang movement in Germany’ (Cox).
Cox III, 98; Hayn/Gotendorf II, 150 (‘Sittengeschichtlich interessant’).
For the first edition, see Borst 466, Goedeke V, 490, 8, 5, etc.

ESTC lists over 60 editions of Collyer’s translation before 1795 (see item 13 for the first),
but not this one.

39
Unrecorded

40
‘One of
the most
entertaining
accounts of
England by
a foreigner
that has
been
published’
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( 40 ) MORITZ, Karl Philipp. Reisen eines Deutschen in England. im Jahr
1782. In Briefen an Herrn Oberkonsistorialrath Gedike … Zweite verbesserte
Auflage. Berlin, 1785. bey Friedrich Maurer.
Small 8vo (153 × 92 mm), pp. [4], 260; with an etched and engraved frontispiece by
Berger after Chodowiecki and a title vignette by Mait; some light offsetting only;
early nineteenth-century marbled boards, paper spine label (chipped) lettered gilt;
from the library of the salonière Dorothea von Medem, Duchess of Courland
(1761–1821), with her ms. ink initials to the verso of the frontispiece and her
armorial bookplate to the front pastedown; later in the Tümpling’sche
Fideicommissbibliothek.
£1400

( 41 ) [GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von]. Werter and Charlotte, a German
Story … A new Translation, from the Leipsic Edition. Illustrated with Notes.
London: Printed for the Translator: and sold by J. Parsons … 1786.
12mo (188 × 110 mm), pp. [4], iii, [4]–171, [1]; some foxing and finger-soiling in the lower
margins; uncut in old full calf, rubbed and a little bumped, but sound.
£3000

Second edition, corrected, first published in 1783: ‘the only one of all the sixty
odd travel journals on our list of outstanding literary merit’ (Robson-Scott,
German Travellers in England 1400–1800, p. 170; see pp. 170–6 for a full account).
An English translation, Travels, chiefly on Foot, through several Parts of England,
appeared in 1795.
‘This naive yet sensible travel book is one of the most entertaining
accounts of England by a foreigner that has been published. Long remembered will be his account of a drinking bout at Oxford, his unpleasant

Rare first (and only) edition: the second English translation of Die Leiden des
jungen Werthers, and the first made directly from the German. ‘It is, we find,
to a French copy we are indebted for the version which has been so long and
so justly admired. The German has never been consulted before the present;
therefore, many particulars have been omitted, according to the caprice of the
two Translators [i.e. the French translator, Aubry, and Malthus], which will be
found to throw a light upon this most affecting story’ (Preface).
‘No German work—except perhaps Gessner’s Death of Abel at an earlier
date [see above, items 13, 15, 39]—was as popular in England as Werther’
(Stockley, p. 138). The first English translation (The Sorrows of Werther, 1779, by
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41
The first
translation
from the
German

Daniel Malthus, father of the economist, via Les passions du jeune Werther, 1777;
see item 46) in the end proved more popular with the public at the time, and
with the critics subsequently (see Speck, and Morgan), but there is new
material here: Werther’s ‘Ode’, some incidental verse, and several whole letters, as well as certain textual details such as the exact time of Werther’s burial.
‘What Goethe did in Werther was revolutionary; the novel was to become
a watershed in the development of German literature. A story of youthful
emotion and passion, it reflects Goethe’s own disastrous love affair with
a friend’s fiancée, and it ends in tragedy: tormented by unrequited love,
Werther shoots himself. Werther was the 1770s equivalent of A Clockwork Orange
in the 1960s—a book that put violence in a new, shocking context, forcing
people to face an aspect of human behaviour they would rather avoid. Goethe
described the world through eyes of one tortured young man and his tangled
emotions of love and hope, disappointment and death. It was a
best-seller across all of Europe.
Everywhere young men dressed like
Werther—in blue coats and yellow
waistcoats—and not infrequently, like
Werther, shot themselves. But the
book did something else: Werther
established German for the first time
as a European literary language.
Goethe joined his hero, Shakespeare
[see item 14], as an author the world
wanted to read’ (Neil MacGregor,
Germany: Memories of a Nation, pp.
138–140).
Carré, p. 9; Goedeke IV/III, 197, 7; Morgan
2526; Oswald, Goethe in England and America:
bibliography (1909), p. 54; Speck 854; not in
Garside et al. ESTC locates 4 copies only
(BL, Queen’s College Oxford, Harvard, Library
of Congress).

42
‘The
seducing
tenderness
of Werter,
without its
danger’

52

Although apparently the author’s only work, it was one of the most
successful of the English Wertheriads, with editions in Dublin and New York
(three variant imprints), and translations into French, German, and Russian.
Carré, p. 12 (erroneously calling for a frontispiece); Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1786:
26; Oswald, p. 54; Speck 1023.

( 43 ) [LEE, Sophia]. Die Ruinen, eine Geschichte aus den vorigen Zeiten, von
dem Verfasser des Kapitels der Zufälle. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt … Leipzig,
bey Weidmanns Erben und Reich. 1786.
3 vols bound in one, 8vo (173 × 105 mm), pp. 235, [1]; 264; 296; contemporary speckled
boards, worn at extremities, corners bumped, slightly later ms. ink spine label; ink
ownership inscription of Otto von Schindel (see below) to the front free endpaper,
and his inkstamp to the title.
£2800

Very rare first edition in German of The Recess (1785), one of the earliest Gothic
novels, translated by Benedikte Naubert (see below, item 64). ‘From its inception in 1785–86 the German early historical novel, which, like its English
counterpart, is often gothified, is associated with Benedicte Naubert, who
translated Sophia Lee’s The Recess and learnt from it how to combine fact and
fiction, going on to produce a number of historical romances that belong in
the context of Gothic … Her translation of The Recess, published in 1786, is the
most important single event in the history of the German Gothic novel’ (Patrick
Bridgwater, The German Gothic Novel in Anglo-German Perspective, 2013, p. 32).
The bibliographer Otto von Schindel (1776–1830) corresponded with
Naubert, and in his Die deutschen Schriftstellerinnen des neunzehnten Jahrhunderts
(1823–5) lists this German translation of Lee’s novel as being by her.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1785: 37n; Price & Price, Literature 607; this translation
not in Summers, but see p. 94 for a French version.

43
‘The most
important
single event in
the history of
the German
Gothic novel'

( 42 ) [JAMES, William]. The Letters of Charlotte, during her Connexion
with Werter … London: Printed for T. Cadell … 1786.
2 vols, small 8vo (155 × 95 mm), pp. [6], x, 159, [1]; [4], 170, plus final blank;
complete with half-titles; some light offsetting; contemporary calf, black morocco
labels, front joint of vol. I cracking slightly, a little worn at extremities.
£2000

Scarce first edition, dedicated to the Queen (herself a Charlotte, of course,
and German), of an epistolary novel written in imitation of Goethe, but
comprising letters from the healthy-minded Charlotte rather than the
unbalanced Werther. The Critical Review, in particular, approved of James’s
‘Letters, which we think contain the seducing tenderness of Werter, without
its danger; which raise the feelings in a whirlwind, without hurrying the
judgment along with them, and driving the reader, perhaps smarting from
recent, similar disappointments, into the same destructive abyss’.
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( 44 ) WATZDORF, Heinrich von. Briefe zur Charakteristik von England
gehörig; geschrieben auf einer Reise im Jahre 1784 … Leipzig im Verlage der
Dykischen Buchhandlung 1786.
Small 8vo (152 × 95 mm), pp. [8], 248; etched title vignette by Geyser after Mechau;
the occasional spot or light browning; near-contemporary marbled boards, worn;
from the collection of Karl Liebetrau, with his bookplate, and blindstamp to *2, I1
and rear free endpaper.
£300

First edition, edited by Johann Wilhelm von Archenholz (whose own book on
England had been published by Dyk the year before; see items 38 and 49), who
supplies a preface. Very little is known of the author, save that he served as an
officer in the Saxon army. ‘It is indeed surprising that any one who could write
as well as Watzdorf does in these Letters should not apparently have written
anything else. Watzdorf is even more thoroughgoing anglomaniac than his
sponsor, Archenholz, or his literary
model, Moritz [Reisen eines Deutschen
44
in England im Jahr 1782; see item 40].
There seems indeed to be nothing
‘The
which he does not admire in
anglomaniac
England—except perhaps the
par
tendency to drunkenness, especially
excellence’
among the women of the lower
classes.
‘For the rest the English were all
that is good. Watzdorf is never tired
of contrasting them with the
Germans, always to the disadvantage
of the latter; and he is especially
concerned to defend them against
certain accusations and
misconceptions current among his
fellow-countrymen. The chief of
these accusations are on the score of
moroseness, inhospitality and
unruliness … He gives us, in fact, a
very jolly picture of eighteenthcentury England, a land of song and dance and revelry … Watzdorf is the first
of our travellers to lay emphasis on the English love of sport, and essays
among other things the difficult task of describing a game of cricket …
‘Perhaps what Watzdorf admires most about the English is their free and
easy way of life and their natural self-assurance. But, as we have said, there is
practically nothing about them that he does not admire. He is the
anglomaniac par excellence’ (Robson-Scott, pp. 178–180).
Cox III, 101.
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( 45 ) HAROLD, Edmund, Baron von. Poems of Ossian lately discover’d
by Edmond Baron de Harold, Colonel Commander of the Regiment of
Konigsfeld, Gentleman of the Bed Chamber of his Most S. H. the Elector
Palatin, Member of the German Society of Manheim, of the Royal Antiquarian
Society of London, and of the Academy of Dusseldorf. Dusseldorf by John
Cretien Dænzer 1787.
8vo (182 × 120 mm), pp. xvi, 176; short marginal tear to F2; uncut in contemporary
German paper boards, a bit rubbed, corners worn, spine chipped at extremities and
darkened, corner of rear free endpaper torn away.
£700

First edition: a scarce imitation of Macpherson’s Poems of Ossian, published by
the Irish soldier–poet Edmund Harold in Düsseldorf; a German version
(Neu-entdeckte Gedichte Ossians) appeared simultaneously. It is dedicated to the
Irish politician, Henry Grattan.
Born in Limerick, Harold (1737–1808) was one of the ‘Wild Geese’ who left
Ireland to seek military service in Europe. Boswell met him on a visit to
Mannheim in 1764, calling him ‘a genteel young fellow [who] talked well,
though with affectation’. Though a professional soldier, Harold also became
known as a minor writer in German literary circles, corresponding with
Herder and Lichtenberg. The seventeen pieces published here, all but two
ascribed to Ossian, are a kind of follow-up work to Harold’s German
translation of Ossian (Düsseldorf 1775, an early complete version, later used
by Schubert for his settings; see item 30).
‘Both Edmund von Harold and John Smith [Galic Antiquities, Edinburgh,
1780], as imitators of Macpherson, enjoyed little or no success in Britain,
and it is easily overlooked that abroad they often came to rival their illustrious
model in popularity and impact, if in a geographically more limited way
[Harold in Northern, Smith in
Southern Europe] … Harold
made no secret of his methods
as “translator”, freely admitting
in the preface to the 1787
edition that he had simply taken
the bare bones of ancient
stories and legends, and
dressed them up as he saw fit.
In this he was following the
procedure which he assumed
Macpherson himself has
adopted. Harold’s candour does
not, however, prevent his
light-heartedly attempting to
sustain the fiction that he has
had privileged access to hitherto
unknown sources, and he is
capable of littering his pages
with asterisks to suggest
defective transmission – no
doubt influenced here by
Macpherson himself. Harold is,
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however, innovative in some respects. He insists on Ossian’s Irish origins, and
he also reintroduces religion into the poetry … It is interesting that it is in
Northern Europe … that Harold seems to have enjoyed his major success’, in
Scandinavia, Holland, and Russia (Gaskill, The Reception of Ossian in Europe, pp.
15–16).
Goedeke IV/I, 188, 1m; Price & Price, Literature, p. 167; Tombo 1787. For a full discussion
of Edmond, see Diarmaid Ó Catháin, ‘General Baron Edmund Harold (1737–1808): a
“Celtic” writer in Germany’, Studia Hibernica 30 (1998–9), 119–153.
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The first
English
translation

( 46 ) [GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von]. The Sorrows of Werter: a German
Story … A new Edition. Vol. I[–II]. London: Printed for T. Osborne and S.
Griffin … 1788.
2 vols bound in one, 12mo (135 × 83 mm) in half-sheets, pp. x, [11]–180; 192; the odd spot
only; contemporary sheep, rubbed, joint cracked but firm, spine label missing. £700

‘Goethe was first brought to the attention of the English public in 1779
through a translation of Werther [by Daniel Malthus, reprinted here]. From
that year until the end of the century, it is no exaggeration to say that his fame
in England rested exclusively upon that work. While Werther was widely read
and admired, it caused much agitation. In England, as in Germany, there were
those who saw nothing in it but an apology for suicide, and proceeded to
oppose the general reception of the book on the grounds that it was immoral
and could exert only an evil influence … Goethe, in discussing the general
character of Werther and the unfavourable reception which it was accorded,
calls attention to the unusual number of English poems in the eighteenth
century which present a gloomy weariness of life. He makes special mention
of Young’s Night Thoughts [see items 8 and 12], Gray’s Elegy, and the poetry
of Thomas Warton and of Ossian [see items 27, 28, and 30], all of which,
according to Goethe, are pervaded with a spirit of melancholy and gloom
that had exerted its influence on the public …
‘Malthus’s translation did much to make Werther and Goethe known in
England. It passed through several editions and was reprinted oftener than
any of the other English versions of Werther … It was [also] through this
translation that Werther first became known to any degree in America, where
at least three reprints were published between 1784 and 1798’ (Orie W. Long,
‘English translations of Goethe’s Werther’, The Journal of English and Germanic
Philology, vol. 14, no. 2 (1915), pp. 169, 177).
The final two leaves print the poem ‘Werter to Charlotte, a little before
his death’ and are not, as Speck surmised, blanks (in his copy, the leaves had
been ‘torn away’).
Carré, p. 9; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1779: 10n; Goedeke IV/III, 197, 6θ; Morgan 2528;
Oswald, p. 53 (not listing this printing); Speck 834 (lacking the poem at the end). ESTC
adds 2 further copies only, at Bodley and McMaster.

( 47 ) PICKERING, Amelia. The Sorrows of Werter: a Poem … London:
Printed for T. Cadell … 1788.
4to (259 × 206 mm), pp. xxii, 69, [1]; small (burn?) hole in the half-title and
title (text unaffected); first and last pages a little dusty, but internally very good;
disbound.
£600

First (and only) edition of an English versified take on the novel, apparently
the author’s only work.
‘A notable example of a female response to Goethe: nearly 1000 subscribers
included other respondents like Charlotte Smith [Elegiac Sonnets, 1784, which
contains five sonnets by Werther] and Mary Robinson [“Elegy to the Memory
of Werter”, 1786]’, but one
wonders if ‘Mrs. Smith’
(two are listed) and ‘Mrs.
Robinson’ are too
imprecise for a such firm
attribution. ‘Pickering
hopes her well-turned
Petrarchan quatrains will
teach readers to “curb
impatience; better hopes
impart”. She gives to
Charlotte a voice, if rather
weakly moralistic, and to
Werter suffering which
is acute, credible and
unhysterical’ (Feminist
Companion to Literature in
English).
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Carré, p. 16; Oswald, p. 54;
Speck 1155.

( 48 ) REEVE, Clara. The Exiles; or Memoirs of the Count de Cronstadt …
London: Printed for T. Hookham … 1788.
3 vols, 12mo (174 × 100 mm), pp. xiii, [2], xiv–xxiv, 209, [3]; [2], 293, [3]; [2], 277, [7];
lacking the half-titles, but with all the terminal advertisement leaves (‘Books printed
for T. Hookham’, all of them novels, including ‘The Sorrows of Werter, translated from
the Original German into Italian, and contains more than either the English or French
Translation of that much admired Work’; 48 ‘New Novels, &c. just published by
T. Hookham’, plus details of Hookham’s Circulating Library); contemporary tree calf,
rebacked and recornered, original spine labels preserved; inobtrusive inkstamp
(‘Selbourne Library’) to title versos.
£2250

First edition, a Gothic romance by the author of The Old English Baron (1777/8).
In the preface, Reeve explains the book’s conception. A gentleman friend
looking for a hobby to relieve the ‘ennui’ of fashionable life asked her to ‘give
him a share’ in writing her next novel. Her solution was to plan a loosely56
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linked story of three acquaintances,
a German, a Frenchman, and an
Englishman, citizens of the world,
‘men of cultivated minds and enlarged
hearts’, who meet on their travels ‘and
after they are separated, they are to give
each other an account of their lives and
adventures’. Reeve’s friend asked to take
the Frenchman and the Englishman,
and she agreed to write the tale of the
German. Overcome, perhaps, by his
ennui, her friend soon abandoned the
project and Reeve laid aside her part of
the tale, putting ‘the MS. into a drawer,
among other beginnings without ends’.
After several years, having in the
meantime published The Progress of
Romance (1785) and written an Irish
ghost story, Castle Connor, which was
lost in manuscript on the Ipswich
coach, she finally ‘picked up the broken
thread of her narration’ and finished The Exiles as a German story, reducing the
Frenchman and the Englishman to incidental figures. The preface which explains all this provides an unusually good picture of a professional author at work.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1788: 68; Summers, p. 144.

( 49 ) ARCHENHOLZ, Johann Wilhelm von. A Picture of England:
containing a Description of the Laws, Customs, and Manners of England …
By M. d’Archenholz, formerly a Captain in the Service of the King of Prussia.
Translated from the French … London: Printed for Edward Jeffery … 1789.

49
Forming
the German
view of
England

2 vols, 12mo (169 × 98 mm), pp. [4], iv, 210; [4], iv, 223, [1]; a very nice copy in contemporary mottled calf, smooth spines gilt in compartments, gilt-lettered morocco labels, a
little worm damage to the upper joint of vol. I, but
still handsome; engraved armorial bookplate of Sir
Thomas Hesketh, Bart., of Rufford Hall, Lancashire;
Easton Neston shelf label.
£950

First edition in English (for the original, see
item 38), with the sections on Italy omitted.
‘Archenholz did more than any other man
to present a complete picture of England to
Germans. His fifteen years of study and travel
well qualified him as an observer of different
peoples and their manners, and his views of
England served Germany for a quarter of a
century as their chief source of information’
(Cox).
Cox III, 99; Morgan 75.
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( 50 ) MENDELSSOHN, Moses. Phædon; or, the Death of Socrates … Translated
from the German. London: Printed for the Author, by J. Cooper … 1789.
8vo (208 × 126 mm), pp. viii, lix, [1], 212; contemporary blue calf gilt, rubbed, upper
joint cracked but holding, later private gilt stamp to upper board, bookplate of
W. E. van Wijk.
£1500

Scarce first edition in English of Phaedon oder über die Unsterblichkieit der Seele
(1767), ‘an important plea for tolerance in an age of despotism’ (Bareikis 71),
and the work which Mendelssohn’s contemporaries regarded as his most
important contribution. ESTC records two issues, with the final page of the
prelims (‘The Life and Character of Socrates’) either numbered ‘lx’, or
unnumbered, as here.
‘Three German editions appeared
in two years; and it was soon translated
into other languages, among them
into English in 1789 by Charles Cullen,
Barrister at the Middle Temple. In
Phædon Mendelssohn aimed at adapting
the ideas of Socrates to the eighteenth
century. And in this an English
reviewer in the Critical considers he has
been successful. Cullen prefixed to this
translation an account of the life and
death of Socrates. His translation is
faithful, but his translation is not
always good. No other works of
Mendelssohn’s were translated before
1830’ (Stockley, p. 36).
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Goedeke IV/I, 488, 8; Morgan 6193 (a starred
item). For the first edition, see Borst 176.

( 51 ) [WEISSE, Christian Felix]. Moral Songs for Children; translated from
the German. London: Printed by H. Reynell … for J. Searle … and sold by Riley
… and Appleyard … 1789.
12mo (171 × 105 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [iii]–xii, 60; with a woodcut frontispiece;
some dust- and finger-marking; near-contemporary half sheep and marbled boards,
worn, spine partially defective; inscribed ‘John Satterleys Book April the 24 1802’ on
the front free endpaper.
£2750

First (and only) edition in English—extremely rare—of over 50 songs for
children, dedicated ‘to Miss Sarah Morris, younger daughter of Captain
Thomas Morris’ (presumably the army officer and songwriter of Welsh
extraction, 1732–1818?; see Oxford DNB). It is an early appearance for a German
children’s book in English.
‘Mr. Weisse, the Author of these Songs, very ingeniously hit upon the Idea
of conveying moral Maxims to the Heart of Youth, by the charms of Music. As
nauseous Medicines are often rendered palatable to the Tongue, by being
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diluted in sweet and aromatic Vehicles, so serious and solemn Morality is
softened by the melting Notes of pleasing Harmony … And that musical
Youth may familiarize their Hearts to Virtue, while they are improving in an
Accomplishment, which hitherto has been but little adapted to so sublime a
Subject, he [i.e. the translator] has caused Six Songs to be set to Music by an
eminent Professor of this fashionable and delightful Art. The Songs, marked
with Numbers in this Collection, may be Sung, and answer to the same
Number in the musical Set of Six Moral Songs adapted to the Piano-Forte,
Harpsichord, Harp, German-Flute, and Guitar, published by T. Skillern …’
(Advertisement), apparently now lost.
Weiße (1726–1804) had mingled with the likes of Lessing, Gottsched, and
Gellert whilst a student in Leipzig, where he later became a tax-collector,
comfortably off and well respected. As a writer, he produced poetry, librettos,
and plays, including the ‘improved’ Shakespearean tragedy Romeo und Julie
(1767). His Kleine Lieder für Kinder (Flensburg, 1766, and later editions) is one
of a number of books by him for children, by which he also made a reputation
(see Wegehaupt 2223–58). His lyric poetry prompted settings by many
composers, including Haydn, Mozart, and Beethoven, and New Grove notes
that ‘the Scherzhafte Lieder and the Kleine Lieder für Kinder, in particular, match
the liveliness and variety of his operatic song texts’.

Morgan 9999; see Goedeke IV/I, 139, 5 for the German editions. ESTC records 4 copies only:
British Library, Miami, UCLA, and Florida. This is the only copy I have ever seen for sale.
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( 52 ) CLARKE, Thomas Brooke. A statistical View of Germany, in Respect
to the Imperial and territorial Constitutions, Forms of Government,
Legislation, Administration of Justice, and ecclesiastical State; with a Sketch
of the Character and Genius of the Germans, and a short Inquiry into the State
of their Trade and Commerce; and also a distinct View of the Dominions,
Extent, Number of Inhabitants to a Square Mile, Chief Towns, with their Size
and Population, Revenues, Expences, Debts, and Military Strength of each
State … London: Printed for C. Dilly … 1790.
8vo (209 × 126 mm), pp. xi, [1], 266, [2]; with a final leaf of errata and advertisements
not recorded by ESTC; upper corner a little creased towards the end; contemporary
tree calf, slightly scraped, corners worn, spine chipped at extremities, short crack to
upper joint at head.
£400

Scarce first edition, dedicated to the Duke of Mecklenburg (brother-in-law
to George III). ‘Desire of private information first prompted me to collect the
materials of this Work; and the hope of being useful, emboldens me to give
it to the public, as I believe they are hitherto unfurnished with a similar view
of the same subject’ (Preface).
‘The subject of Mr. Clarke’s
inquiries is undoubtedly interesting
to every person who would obtain a
knowledge of the political state of
Germany. As he seems to have
conducted them with great care and
attention, and to have had recourse
to oral, as well as to written authorities,
we cannot question the general
accuracy of his observations and
statements; and with respect to the
manner in which he exhibits them, we
must every where subscribe to
the perspicuity of his arrangement’
(Critical Review).
Clarke (1757–1833) went on to
publish A statistical View of Europe the
following year.
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( 53 ) PIOZZI, Hester Lynch. Bemerkungen auf der Reise durch Frankreich,
Italien und Deutschland … Aus dem Englischen mit einer Vorrede und
Anmerkungen von Georg Forster. Erster [– Zweiter] Band. Frankfurt und
Mainz, bei Varrentrapp und Wenner. 1790.
2 vols, 8vo (177 × 100 mm), pp. xvi, 444; [2], 413, [1]; some light foxing towards the
beginning and end of each vol.; contemporary boards, covered at an early date with
blue, then yellow paper, gilt-lettered paper spine labels; a little insect damage to
upper joint of vol. I at head.
£1100
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Forster

Rare first edition in German of Observations and Reflections made in the Course
of a Journey through France, Italy, and Germany (1789), with sections on Vienna,
Prague, Dresden, Berlin, Potsdam, Magdeburg, and Hanover. ‘An agreeable
and amusing tour—Lowndes. Mrs. Piozzi wrote wittily, describing scenes
vividly, relating anecdotes with humour and point, never allowing her English
prejudices to interfere with her judgment or spoil her enjoyment of the scenes
so new to her’ (Cox).
The translator here is Georg Forster
(1754–1794), the young German naturalist.
on Cook’s second voyage and the author,
together with his father, of the important
A Voyage round the World (1777), ‘the first truly
modern account of scientific exploration’
(Alexander von Humboldt). In 1778, Forster
moved from London to Germany,
‘presumably seeking advantage from his
literary celebrity there. In the following
year he was appointed professor of natural
science at the Collegium Carolinum in Kassel.
He married Therese (1764–1804), the daughter
of Christian Gottlob Heyne [see item 34 for a
book belonging to her brother], professor of
rhetoric and university librarian at Göttingen,
on 3 September 1785. Forster took up a post
at the University of Vilna, then in Poland, in
1784, but after several unhappy years accepted
an appointment by the elector of Mainz as
university librarian in 1788’ (Oxford DNB).

First edition, a reworked and
updated version of the author’s
earlier Elements of German Grammar
(1774; see item 29). The additions
include a practical section of
dialogues at the end (‘On the
arrival of a foreigner in London’,
etc.), plus some further reading,
namely extracts from Lessing, Der
Freigeist, Gellert, Moralische Vorlesungen,
letters in German which Wendeborn
has translated himself from The
Spectator (‘A beginner, who will
translate them, as exercises, into
English again, may afterwards
correct his translation by means
of the original, and thus improve
himself in the language’, p. 197),
and verse, by Gellert and Hagedorn.
See also item 81.
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Alston XIII, 14; not in McLelland.

( 55 ) HOFFMANN, Georg Franz. Germany’s Flora or a botanical PocketCompanion for the Year 1791 … Erlang: Printed for John James Palm,
Bookseller, and sold by R. White and Son … London [1791].
16mo (133 × 84 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [38], 360; with an etched frontispiece
by Chodowiecki (‘Germany, in imperial dress, pays her offerings to Flora, and
is presented by that Goddess with a garland of German flowers’) and 12 handcoloured plates; contemporary half calf, rebacked, corners worn; with the engraved
armorial bookplate of the American-born antiquary George Weare Braikenridge
(1775–1856), Broomwell House.
£350
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Cox I, 159 (English edition); Price & Price,
Humaniora, p. 144 (the only work by Piozzi listed).

( 54 ) WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. An Introduction to German
Grammar … London, Printed for G. G. J. and J. Robinson … 1790.
Small 8vo (178 × 112 mm), pp. [8], 208; some light offsetting from the turn-ins, the
occasional mark elsewhere; contemporary sheep, rubbed, morocco spine label lettered
gilt; with the stamp of the Earls of Ancram (see also item 100) to the title.
£600

62

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

63

Rare first edition in English of Deutschlands Flora (1791 onwards) by
Hoffmann (1760–1826), Professor of Botany at Göttingen, using the sheets
of the original German issue with a new title, preliminaries, and preface
(in English, not Latin, as stated by Stafleu & Cowan). The book was also
produced in French, with a follow-up volume in 1795.
‘The commodious pocket-size of books so frequently has been made
use of for conveying various kinds of useful knowledge, that I don’t think it
necessary to apologize for my presenting to the lovers of botany this
botanical pocket-companion, containing a general catalogue of German
plants’ (Preface).
It appears to be the first English book printed in Erlangen, just north
of Nuremberg.

Pritzel 4132 (German-language edition); Stafleu & Cowan 2887n: ‘Another reissue, with
English title and Latin preface is mentioned by the publisher Palm (1803), but was not
seen by us’.
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( 56 ) [MUSÄUS, Johann Karl August] Popular Tales of the Germans. Translated
from the German. In two Volumes … London: Printed for J. Murray … 1791.
2 vols, 12mo (167 × 101 mm), pp. [4], xi, [1], 264; [4], 284; near-contemporary full
calf, a little offsetting from the turn-ins, spine rubbed, numbering-pieces missing,
one headcap chipped; engraved armorial bookplates of the Hon. George Agar Ellis
(1797–1833; MP, trustee of the British Museum and the National Gallery, etc.). £750

First edition: ‘the earliest collection of German stories in translation’
(Stockley, p. 247), taken from Musäus’s Volksmährchen der Deutschen (5 vols,
Gotha, 1782–7), the first great published collection of German folk tales.
The translator was Thomas Beddoes, friend of Coleridge and father of the
poet Thomas Lovell Beddoes. It was formerly thought to be the work of
William Beckford (cf. Morgan).
‘The translator makes readable stories. He knew German well, and
translated correctly, though often adapting freely. His collection of stories
compares very favourably with many of a much later date. The European
Magazine reviewed the Popular Tales as “being of a very original cast and
displaying much shrewd humour, laughing satire, and extensive learning.”
The Gentleman’s Magazine recommends them to “all those who value genuine
humour, originality, whim, and anecdote”’ (ibid.).
The second volume contains ‘seven tales of the folk figure NumberNip (Rübezahl) … From the fifth of the legends of Rübezahl, whether from the
original or this translation, Washington Irving borrowed incidents, scenery,
and the very climax of “The Legend of Sleepy Hollow,” as he had used other
German sources for “Rip Van Winkle” and “The Spectre Bridegroom”’ (Philip
Allison Shelley, A Select Assembly of Notable Books and Manuscripts from the
Allison-Shelley Collection of Anglica Americana Germanica, Penn State exhibition
catalogue, 1972, p. 93).
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1791: 53; Goedeke IV/I, 580, 5; Morgan 6623 (a starred
item); Zachs, The First John Murray 842.
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( 57 ) [MUSÄUS, Johann Karl August]. Popular Tales of the Germans.
Translated from the German. Dublin: Printed by William Porter, for P.
Wogan, P. Byrne, W. Porter, W. Mc.Kenzie, J. Moore, J. Jones, A. Grueber, W.
Jones, G. Draper, R. White, and J. Rice. 1791.

57
Very scarce

12mo (170 × 98 mm), pp. [6], xii, 405, [1]; complete with the half-title; contemporary
sheep, rubbed, some repairs to the spine, new label; ink ownership inscriptions of
Thomas Tipping (dated 1791) and Francis Heale Tipping.
£400

First Dublin edition, very scarce, textually a reprint of the London edition
(see previous item), but compressed into one volume.
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1791: 53n; this edition not in Morgan. ESTC locates
2 copies only (Bodley and Beinecke).

( 58 ) REUSS, Jeremias David. Alphabetical Register of all the Authors
actually living in Great-Britain, Ireland and in the United Provinces of
North-America, with a Catalogue of their Publications. From the Year 1770 to
the Year 1790 [– Vol. II. M–Z. With a Preface by Mr. Georg Forster] … Berlin
and Stettin, printed for Frederic Nicolai 1791. [With:]
——. Alphabetical Register of all the Authors … Supplement and Continuation
from the Year 1790 to the Year 1803 … Part I [only, of two]. A–K. Berlin and
Stettin, printed for Frederic Nicolai. 1804.
3 vols (of four), 8vo (214 × 128 mm), pp. xiv, [2], 248; [4], xi, [1], 249–459, [1]; [2], x,
589, [1], plus final blank; with an additional German title-page (Das gelehrte England
oder Lexikon der jetztlebenden Schriftsteller …); uncut in the original paste-paper
boards, rubbed, spines of the first two volumes largely perished, short tear along
upper joint of vol. II, spine of the third volume sunned; ink ownership inscription of
J. G. Meusel (see below), with his scattered annotations throughout; modern private
ownership stamp to front free endpapers.
£4000
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First edition of the first bibliography of eighteenth-century English literature.
The book was the brainchild of the great Enlightenment publisher (and
anglophile), Friedrich Nicolai. In 1789, he wrote a letter to Jeremias David
Reuß (1750–1837), under-librarian at the University of Göttingen, one of the
best libraries in Germany, and rich in English books (see item 19). Along with
the letter, Nicolai sent Reuß a copy of Marshall’s recently-published—and
rather boastful—Catalogue of Five Hundred Celebrated Authors (London, 1788;
‘so new in its design, that, if, like certain authors, we were to indulge in the
whispers of vanity, we might consider ourselves as the inventors of a new
science …’). Earlier works of bio-bibliography had not focused on
contemporary authors, and had not focused on literature, two elements
which interested Nicolai, who had been publishing German translations of
English literature since the 1760s. Marshall’s book, however, was not without
its deficiencies, and it was certainly not much of a bibliography. Nicolai’s plan
was for Reuß to work through the standard English journals of the day and
compile a new, comprehensive list of contemporary English literature which
could be of use to both German and English readers (hence title-pages in both
languages). In terms of form, the model was to be Hamberger and Meusel’s
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well-known bibliography Das gelehrte Teutschland (1767 and later editions),
itself based upon La France littéraire (1752), as nothing comparable had
appeared in English before.
This copy belonged to Johann Georg Meusel, the bibliographer upon
whose work Reuß based the book, and is peppered with his marginalia,
noting where books have been reviewed, or details of a German translation,
if one exists, and the occasional correction.
Reuß was nothing if not thorough. In his search for details of books, he
spent months scouring 81 volumes of the Monthly Review, 38 volumes of the
Critical, plus past numbers of the Philosophical Transactions, Archaeologia, the
Transactions of the American Society at Philadelphia, the Memoirs of the American
Society at Boston, various medical journals, Asiatick Researches, and shelf after
shelf of German periodicals. For a full account of the book’s history, see
Bernhard Fabian, ‘Die erste Bibliographie der englischen Literatur des
achtzehten Jahrhunderts: Jeremias David Reuß’ Gelehrtes England’, Selecta
Anglicana, pp. 239–265.

In a letter from Reuß, a print-run of 800 copies was suggested. The book certainly seems
scarce: ESTC locates 8 copies outside Europe (Columbia, Library Company of
Philadelphia, Michigan State, Library of Congress, Chicago, Minnesota, Penn, Virginia).

( 59 ) VALETT, Johann Jakob Meno. Englisches Lesebuch nebst einer
Sprachlehre für Anfänger … Bayreuth, bey Joh. And. Lübecks Erben 1791.
8vo (170 × 101 mm), pp. [8], 48, 220, [2]; contemporary paste-paper boards, printed
paper spine label, ms. shelf label at foot, later stamp (Bibliothek Rathenau) to front
free endpaper.
£800

59
Learning
English
through
Shakespeare

First edition of an early chrestomathy, aimed at
adult learners for self-study. ‘The book is divided
into two parts – prose and poetry. While the latter
is inherently literary [there is much from Milton and
Shakespeare], the former includes dialogues along
with letters and narratives. Unlike the contrived
dialogues in other textbooks, however, many of
the dialogues in Valett are taken from Shakespeare,
which makes them authentic by modern definitions.
Valett explicitly states in the preface that all
dialogues were selected based on moral value
and stylistic refinement. Schroder sees Valett as a
precursor to the more literary approaches gaining
momentum in the 19th century’ (Leo Will,
Authenticity in English Language Teaching: an analysis
of academic discourse, 2017, p. 234).
Alston II, 439. ESTC locates 2 copies only, at the
British Library and UC Santa Barbara.
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( 60 ) KLAUSING, Anton Ernst. Vollständiges Deutsch-Englisches
Wörterbuch, ehemals mit vielem Fleiße zusammen getragen von Theodor
Arnold und jetzt aufs neue verbessert und vermehrt … Achte Auflage. Leipzig
und Züllichau, in der Frommannischen Buchhandlung, 1792.
8vo (222 × 131 mm), pp. [2], 612; printed in double columns; contemporary Etruscanstyle binding of full speckled calf, lightly rubbed, central cartouches depicting Hygieia
and Asclepius, block-printed endpapers, mottled edges, smooth spine gilt in
compartments, green morocco lettering-pieces, one chipped.
£3000

A very popular German–English dictionary, in a very unusual German–English
binding, seemingly the work of Sebastian Vierheilig (1762–1805), a Würzburg
binder who, though his work rarely appears on the market, was the subject of
a recent article by Angelika Pabel.
Vierheilig came from a family of university binders in Würzburg where,
after his journeyman years, he began work in his father’s bindery sometime
in the 1780s. In 1793, after the death of his father, Jacob Vierheilig, Sebastian
became the official university bookbinder. Though he rarely signed his work,
Vierheilig is known for his use of motifs from classical mythology, as here,
which he used regardless of a book’s content (see Pabel for similar examples).
This so-called ‘Etruscan style’ of binding was an English invention, inspired
by the work of John Flaxman (see item 110) among others, and whilst popular
in Britain towards the end of the eighteenth century, is very unusual in German
bookbindings of the period. However, we know, from an account in the Neue
Fränkische Chronik (cited by Pabel), that when Vierheilig was sketching in Vienna
he drew the attention of ‘a passing English gentleman’ who suggested that his
drawings could be used in bookbinding. ‘Die Person dieses geheimnisvollen
Engländers wird wohl für immer unbekannt bleiben. Aber der Bezug zu
England und der dort praktizierten etruskischen Kunstrichtung könnte damit
gegeben sein’ (p. 39). Vierheilig is also known to have been the first German
binder to have produced fore-edge paintings, another popular English practice.
Did he visit England, perhaps finding influence for his own binding work there?

60 →
Influenced
by English
bookbinding

Alston XIII, 38. On Vierheilig, see Angelika Pabel, ‘„In wie weit meiner Erfindung einiger
Verdienst zukomme…: der Würzburger Buchbinder Sebastian Vierheilig (1762–1805)“’,
Einbandforschung 40 (April 2017), pp. 36–45.

( 61 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Iphigenia in Tauris, a Tragedy, written
originally in German … [Norwich:] Printed at the Norfolk Press by J. Crouse and
W. Stevenson. For Joseph Johnson … London. 1793. [Bound with:]
——. Gortz of Berlingen, with the Iron Hand. An historical Drama, of the Fifteenth
Century. Translated from the German … Liverpool, Printed by J. M’Creery: sold by
Cadell and Davies … Evans, (Successor to Edwards) … G. G. and J. Robinson, and T.
Hurst … and Vernor and Hood … London … [1799].
2 works in one vol., 8vo (201 × 127 mm); Iphigenia: in half-sheets, pp. 126, plus final
blank; a few marks to the first few leaves, some marginal creases; ink ownership inscription ‘Richard Alsop’s 1794’ to the title; Gortz: pp. ix, [2], ‘iv’, 128; complete with the
half-title; some light foxing in places; spotting towards the end, with some offsetting
from the turn-ins; near-contemporary calf, worn, boards all but loose; preserved in
a cloth box.
£1200
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61
William
Taylor's
first
published
translation

First edition of both translations,
very scarce. ‘The widespread popularity of Werther led to interest in
Goethe’s personality, and a certain
amount of this interest was extended
to his early dramas. But they were
not as well known as those of
Schiller. Schiller’s and Lessing’s
plays occasionally appeared on
the English stage; Goethe’s never’
(Stockley, pp. 128–9).
The present volume contains
two early translations. The first is by
William Taylor of Norwich, ‘the first
Englishman in modern times to take
his cultural and intellectual bearings
from Germany’ (Chandler). Iphigenia,
Goethe’s first play in blank verse,
was Taylor’s first published
translation, and ‘the first translation
of a drama of Goethe, which may be said to be really worthy of its original’
(Stockley, p. 135). Although well received by the critics—‘superior to that
of Euripides … a work that abounds with excellencies, which reflect much
honour on the genius and judgment both of the author and the translator’,
Monthly Review; ‘not only presents to the English reader a tragedy of
uncommon merit, which, with few exceptions, may be read as an original,
but intitles the translator to considerable praise’, Critical Review—it was not
a commercial success, selling less than 200 copies (Chandler, p. 32).
Gortz is the second English translation of Goethe’s Shakespearean play,
Götz von Berlichingen (1773), the work which had established his reputation.
The translator was Rose Aguilar (afterwards Rose Lawrence, d.1857), who
also translated Gessner’s Works (1802); the preface is by the Scottish physician,
and editor of Burns, James Currie (1756–1805), then in practice in Liverpool.
Stockley describes the translation as ‘exceedingly free’, and in the event it
was rather overshadowed by the first English version, Goetz of Berlichingen,
which had been published by the young Walter Scott just a month before
(see item 91).
Iphigenia: Carré, p. 38 (‘Excellente et harmonieuse version’); Goedeke IV/III, 266, VII;
Morgan 2923 (a starred item); Oswald, p. 50; Speck 1564. See David Chandler, ‘The
German reception of William Taylor the Germanist’, Doshisha Literature 49 (2006), pp.
29–56. Gortz: Carré, p. 40; Goedeke IV/III, 145, 2d, β; Morgan 2851 (a starred item:
‘Quite good for so early a tr.’); Oswald, p. 28; Speck 725.
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( 62 ) WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. Reise durch einige
westliche und südliche Provinzen Englands … Erster [– Zweiter] Band.
Hamburg bei Bachmann und Gundermann 1793.
2 vols in one, 8vo (159 × 98 mm), pp. [16], 344; [8], 311, [1]; some light foxing
throughout; contemporary boards, soiled, spine darkened, a little worn at
extremities, paper spine label lettered gilt, printed shelfmark at foot.
£500

First edition, published the year Wendeborn, former Minister at the German
chapel on Ludgate Hill, returned to Germany after some 25 years in London.
Wendeborn had become well known during his time in England [see items
29 and 54], and his book received an enthusiastic review from The British Critic:
‘There are already many accounts of this country, written by foreigners who
have travelled in it; but these foreigners have generally pursued the great roads
only, and have therefore confined their descriptions to the principal towns
and their environs. The interior of the country is, however, perhaps not less
interesting … The work of Mr. W. is calculated to supply this defect with
regard to the parts of England visited by him [Maidenhead, Newbury,
Marlborough, Bath, Bristol, Salisbury, Stonehenge, Southampton, the Isle of
Wight, Portsmouth, Chichester, Arundel, Brighton]. By his long residence in
the country he is scarcely less acquainted with it than the natives themselves,
and he has one advantage over them, which foreigners only can have, namely,
that of being peculiarly struck with the novelty of such objects or circumstances,
as differ in any great degree from the ordinary course of things. As the author
has already proved himself to be the steady and disinterested friend of truth,
the present work cannot fail to excite curiosity’ (Sep. 1793, p. 112).

62
Off the
beaten
track

Cox III, 105.

( 63 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Iphigenia in Tauris. A Tragedy, written
originally in German … Berlin. Printed by J. F. Unger. 1794.
8vo (203 × 126 mm), pp. 113, [1]; a few stains to the final blank page, light marginal
browning elsewhere; contemporary paper boards, spine lettered gilt, rubbed, with
a few marks, upper corner of front free endpaper cut away.
£1500

Privately printed for Goethe, and very rare: the first English translation
of a German literary work to be reprinted in Germany, ‘an unprecedented
testament to [its] high literary quality … Herzfeld established that Goethe’s
library contained a copy of this Berlin Iphigenia, as well as the London edition,
sent him by Taylor. The Unger reprint does not mention Taylor’s name, but
there can be little doubt that the critical establishment in Germany knew who
Taylor was’ (David Chandler, ‘The German reception of William Taylor the
Germanist’, Doshisha Literature 49 (2006), p. 33). For the first edition, printed
in Norwich the year before, see item 61.
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63
Printed for
Goethe

In fact, it was Goethe who was
responsible for its appearance. He later
wrote: ‘Many years ago an English
translation of my Iphigenie came out
which, at my instigation, Unger then
reprinted, clean and neat. All my copies are
now gone. If one were to find a little cache
among Unger’s things, amidst the dead
wood, or in some other shop where his
books ended up, that would please me very
much’ (letter to Carl Friedrich Zelter,
9 March 1831, reprinted in Kippenberg II,
794, my translation).

Carré, p. 38; Goedeke IV/III, 266, VII; Morgan
2924 (a starred item); Speck 1565. ESTC adds only
2 further copies outside Europe (Cleveland Public
Library, Folger).

( 64 ) [NAUBERT, Benedikte]. Alf von Deulmen [sic]; or, the History of
the Emperor Philip, and his Daughters. Translated from the German by
Miss A. E. Booth … London: Printed for J. Bell … 1794.
2 vols, 8vo (207 × 125 mm), pp. xx, 300; [2], 305, [1]; a little light offsetting in vol. II;
contemporary calf, slightly discoloured and with some surface wear, offsetting from
the turn-ins, spine restored, new labels to style.
£1400

64
One of
the first
professional
female
authors in
Germany
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First edition in English of the historical
novel Alf von Dülmen (1791), ‘elegantly
printed by Bulmer’ (The Oracle, and Public
Advertiser, 16 Feb. 1795). Sir Walter Scott
later called it an ‘excellent romance’; ‘since
the mid-nineteenth century, Scott’s name
has been linked to Naubert’s, and many
have pointed to similarities in the authors’
approaches to historical fiction’ (Hilary
Brown, Benedikte Naubert (1756–1819) and her
Relations to English Culture (2005), p. 121).
‘Benedikte Naubert (1756–1819) was
one of the first professional female
authors in Germany [and an important
translator from English literature; see
item 43]. Although her work has been
overlooked in literary history because
of its “trivial” associations—a pejorative
term, particularly in German literary
historiography [Trivialliteratur = light
fiction]—she influenced writers such as
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Ann Radcliffe and Friedrich Schiller by establishing the secret tribunal novel
(Vehmgerichtsroman). Hermann von Unna (“Hermann of Unna”, 1788) was the first
of two such novels, with the second, Alf von Dülmen, following in 1791.
Recently her oeuvre has been recognised for its importance in the development
of the historical novel and fairy tale as literary genres, as well as preparing the
ground for the genre of Gothic fiction’ (Taylor Institution blog, 15 Sep. 2017).
‘Alf von Dülmen has a remarkably Gothic/sublime mise-en-scène: the desolate
valley, … barren rocks, the ruined castle with its dungeons in which Alf spent
forty years … Here are the hero-villain, two Cain-figures, a robber band, and a
memorably Gothic contraption, related to the Iron Maiden of Nuremberg, in
the form of a so-called sword-mill … Nor is this all, for here too are a buried
manuscript, papers said to contain the story that is about to be told, assumed
names and titles, dreams, and, for good measure, some notable Gothic (and
baroque) metaphors: the dark caverns of death, the abyss of misery, and the
like’ (Patrick Bridgwater, The German Gothic Novel in Anglo-German Perspective,
2013, p. 137).
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1794: 40; Morgan 6678 (mistakenly giving the date as
‘1790’); Summers, p. 88. See Goedeke V, 497, 14 for the first edition.

( 65 ) WAGNER, Karl Franz Christian. Versuch einer vollständigen
Anweisung zu der englischen Aussprache … Braunschweig in der
Schulbuchhandlung 1794.
8vo (199 × 120 mm), pp. viii, ‘268’ [i.e. 270]; some mispagination; scattered light
foxing in places, a peppering of inkspots in the lower margin of p. iv; contemporary
marbled boards, rubbed at extremities.
£750

First edition of a rare work on English pronunciation. Wagner (1760–1847)
had lived in London from 1785 to 1788, in his capacity as tutor to an
aristocratic Italian family. He later accepted a position at the Collegium
Carolinum in Brunswick, where he lectured on Classical and English
literature, and was instrumental in trying to promote the teaching of
English, rather than French, in the curriculum.
Five years earlier, Wagner published an epitome, or ‘a hint’ as he terms
it (‘einen Wink’, p. iv), of the present work (Anweisung zur englischen
Aussprache, Göttingen, 1789), which has since grown over four times in
size. His sources are Sheridan (Rhetorical Grammar, Dublin, 1781) and Nares
(Elements of Othoepy, London, 1784), but he has not followed them slavishly.
Paradise Lost must have been a particular favourite, as he uses extracts from
the poem in various examples; Spenser, Shakespeare, Dryden, Pope, and
Johnson are other authors cited. Wagner went on to produce an eight-volume
annotated edition of Shakespeare (Dramatic Works, Brunswick, 1797–1800).

65
English
pronunciation

Alston II, 490. Not in ESTC.
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( 66 ) LICHTENBERG, Georg Christoph. Ausführliche Erklärung der
Hogarthischen Kupferstiche, mit verkleinerten aber vollständigen Copien
derselben von E. Riepenhausen … Göttingen im Verlag von Joh. Christ. [vol. VII
onwards: Heinrich] Dieterich 1794[–1816]. [With:]

The
German
taste for
Hogarth … J. P. LYSER’S ausführliche Erklärung der Hogarthischen Kupferstiche, mit
verkleinerten aber vollständigen Copien derselben von E. Riepenhausen …
Göttingen in der Dieterich’schen Buchhandlung 1833. [And:]

DR. LE PETIT’S ausführliche Erklärung der Hogarthischen Kupferstiche, mit
verkleinerten aber vollständigen Copien derselben von E. Riepenhausen,
herausgegeben von Karl Gutzkow … Göttingen, in der Dieterich’schen
Buchhandlung 1835.
14 text volumes (12mo, various sizes) and 14 corresponding plate volumes (folio, 360 ×
290 mm) most with 6 engraved plates (a total of 88 plates on 86 leaves); some spotting
or browning, but generally clean; text volumes uncut in the original marbled paper
wrappers, the plate volumes in original marbled wrappers (the paper for the first volume
is block-printed), with original printed labels to upper covers; the plate volumes preserved in a later folding portfolio (restored) with ties; the text volumes rubbed, occasionally worn, with some loss to the spines, but all sound, the plate volumes a little creased
in places; the title-page of the first volume signed by Riepenhausen[?].
£5500

First edition: a rare complete run of all the text and plate volumes, each in its
original binding, of Lichtenberg’s important German publication of the works
of Hogarth, including the final two parts issued posthumously by Lyser and
Le Petit. The plates were engraved by Ernst Ludwig Riepenhausen (often in
reverse, but otherwise faithfully) and include all Hogarth’s most celebrated
works.
‘Georg Christoph Lichtenberg (1743–99), the German scientist and
author, writing towards the end of the eighteenth century, was … distanced
from Hogarth in culture as well as time. His very successful commentaries
on Hogarth’s engraved series appeared between 1784 and 1796 in the Göttinger
Taschenkalender, and were revised and enlarged for separate publication between
1794 and 1799. Lichtenberg was a classic figure of the German Enlightenment,
interested in the natural sciences and in human behaviour. England for him
was the home of Shakespeare, Hogarth and Garrick, the great observers of
human behaviour. Such knowledge was ultimately a means to social
improvement, and his own project had as one of its underlying ambitions the
provision of enlightened and humane attitudes for the modern German
bourgeoisie, as a corrective to the indulgent court life of the German princes …
Lichtenberg is … the most sensitive and open-minded observer of Hogarth’s
own powers of observation, for he was able to bring to his consideration of
Hogarth an outsider’s appreciation of the London street-scene as an
expression of a society that was politically more open and less hierarchical
than the Germany of his own day. For Lichtenberg the tension in Hogarth
between observation and moralising intent, and the unprescriptive nature of
his visual language that might allow a variety of interpretations, were precisely
his strengths; his works provided a vision of a more spontaneous and
interesting society as well as showing the consequences of vice’ (David
Bindman, Hogarth and his Times: Serious Comedy, British Museum, 1997, p. 25).
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Lichtenberg’s ‘explanations of Hogarth’s pictures are his most successful
achievements as an exponent of English life and letters … [and he] was always
well received in England. The king associated with him as with a friend and
Garrick complimented him for speaking English like an Englishman. Many
English youths were sent to Göttingen [see below, item 160] for their
education and several of them were especially commended to the good graces
of Lichtenberg. One of the last visitors was Coleridge in 1799, but Lichtenberg
died before his arrival’ (Price, The Reception of English Literature in Germany, p. 33).
Borst 717; Goedeke IV/I, 639, 7.

( 67 ) LICHTENBERG, Georg Christoph. Ausführliche Erklärung der
Hogarthischen Kupferstiche, mit verkleinerten Copien derselben von Carl
Rahl … Wien, 1818[–23]. Bey Chr. Kaulfuß und C. Armbruster [vol. V onwards:
Carl Armbruster only]. Gedruckt bey Anton Strauß. [With:]

67
… and in
Austria

HOGARTH’S Kupferstiche von Carl Rahl, in 62 Blättern … Wien, im Verlage
bei Rudolph Sammer [c.1844?].
10 vols in eight, as issued, small 8vo (171 × 101 mm); with an additional engraved title
in each volume, and an etched frontispiece in vol. I; some misbinding in vol. I; light
waterstaining in a few vols, but generally very good; uncut and partly unopened in
the original plain paper wrappers, ms. spine labels to five vols, missing from the
others, traces of glue from an old repair to the spine of vol. II; the plates volume
oblong folio (255 × 394 mm), letterpress title-page and 62 etched plates; original
publisher’s cloth, upper board and spine lettered gilt.
£600

Carl Heinrich Rahl (1779–1843; father of the painter Carl Rahl, 1812–1865)
began working as an engraver in Vienna in 1799; by 1829 he had become
engraver to the Austrian exchequer, and later professor of engraving at the
Viennese Academy (1840). Kaulfuß and Armbruster had reprinted Lichtenberg’s
text by 1823. Then, around 1835, Sammer acquired Armbruster’s stock of the
reprint, finally reissuing it together with Rahl’s reproductions of Hogarth’s
engravings in around 1844.
Hayn/Gotendorf IX, 285 (giving the date of the plate volume as ‘ca. 1830’).

( 68 ) LAVATER, Johann Caspar. Secret Journal of a Self-Observer; or,
Confessions and familiar Letters of the Rev. J. C. Lavater … Translated from
the German Original, by the Rev. Peter Will, Minister of the Reformed
German Chapel in the Savoy … London: Printed for T. Cadell, Jun. and
W. Davies (Successors to Mr. Cadell) … [1795].
2 vols, 8vo (180 × 117 mm), pp. viii, 280; xxxv, [1], 372; in vol. II, two holes in the
upper margin of c2 (affecting the page number only); a little light spotting to
the titles; early nineteenth-century maroon calf, marbled edges and endpapers,
rubbed, spines lightly sunned, short crack to upper joint of vol. II at head; early
ownership inscriptions, in ink and pencil, of Henrietta Siffken, and with pencil notes
(some cropped) throughout; with an original pen-and-ink drawing of Lavater bound
in as a frontispiece, ‘given by his Son to Mrs C. Beazley’.
£850
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First edition in English of Geheimes Tagebuch von einem Beobachter von sich selbst
(1771). It was ‘originally intended to be circulated in manuscript only. The
translator was induced to publish it “by the consideration of its great utility in
propagating piety and religious practice.” Strictly speaking, it is not a piece of
“literature” at all; but it is interesting to note that such a work was translated
and found favour. Works of moral and didactic tendency were very popular
among a certain section of the public about the end of the eighteenth century,
and many of them were taken from German originals’ (Stockley, p. 32).
This is an early translation by Peter Will (1764–1839). The next year
appeared the work for which he is best remembered: Horrid Mysteries, a
translation of Carl Grosse’s Der Genius, the most famous (and the most
‘fleshly’, as Sadleir puts it) of the ‘horrid’ novels included in Catherine
Morland’s reading list in Northanger Abbey.

which has hitherto appeared is to give the author but a small share of the
praise which seems to us to be his due … His descriptions of the country
are lively; his remarks on the manners of the people are judicious … and
his observations on the civil history and state of the island breathe a glowing
spirit of freedom. The style is correct, and enlivened by many strokes of
sentiment and fancy: the work is also handsomely printed, and adorned
with several neat and pleasing acqua tinta views’ (Monthly Review). No less the
present German version, this copy printed on thick paper and with the plates
attractively coloured by hand. In addition, it has an equally attractive AngloGerman provenance: the grand-ducal library at Neustrelitz, family seat of
Sophie Charlotte von Mecklenburg-Strelitz (1744–1818), wife of George III.
For another book from the library, see item 11.
Cox III, 40 (citing a French translation only); Price & Price, Humaniora, p. 151.

Goedeke IV/I, 259, 18; Morgan 5601 (a starred item), erroneously citing a 1770 edition.
For the first edition, see Borst 226.
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The
Neustrelitz
copy, on
thick paper

With an
original
portrait of
the author

( 70 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Dialogues of the Gods originally written
in German … Printed for J. Johnson … London. 1795.
( 69 ) ROBERTSON, David. Reise durch die Insel Man. Aus dem Englischen
… [Colophon: Gedrukt bei Samuel Flick in Basel.] Leipzig bei Aug. Lebr.
Reinicke 1795.
8vo (176 × 110 mm), pp. xvi, 191, [1]; with 3 folding aquatint plates by Jacob Samuel
Walwert (1750–c.1815) in Nuremberg, all hand-coloured, at the end; a fine copy,
printed on thick paper (Bütten), in contemporary full calf, lightly rubbed, all edges
gilt, pink endpapers (some offsetting from the turn-ins), smooth spine decorated
gilt à la grotesque, gilt morocco lettering-piece; from the Großherzogliche
Bibliothek Neustrelitz, with its inkstamp to the final page of the dedication. £750

Rare first edition in German of A Tour through the Isle of Man (London, for the
author, 1794), Robertson’s only work, translated by Johann Jakob Karl Timäus
(1763–1809). ‘Our accounts of this island have hitherto been so exceedingly
imperfect, that, to pronounce the work now before us the best description
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12mo (187 × 108 mm), pp. [2], 181, [3] errata, plus an advert for Goethe’s Iphigenia
in Tauris [see item 61]; uncut in modern boards, preserving old endpapers, with ms.
ink note ‘Cornwall Library Nov. 25 1796’ and early shelfmarks.
£800

Scarce first edition in English of Wieland’s Göttergespräche, translated by
William Taylor. ‘The following dialogues were originally published in the
Teutsche Merkur, a German periodical publication … [and] may safely be
ascribed to Christopher Martin Wieland, the Lucian of his country, and
probably the most popular writer living …
‘The notions of this age are moving in religion, from superstition toward
infidelity; in morals, from puritanism toward libertinism; and in politics,
from despotism toward democracy. On each walk, Wieland will be found to
outstride the average progress of public opinion; but to stop short of those
ne-plus-ultra-men, who would substitute atheism to faith, agamy to
matrimony, and anarchy to government’ (Preface).
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‘The volume contains Nos. IX., X., XI., and XIII. of the Dialogues, all
of which treat of ideas suggested by the French Revolution. The Tory and
Conservative press naturally did not approve of them’ (Stockley, p. 86).
Morgan 10153. ESTC locates 5 copies only (BL, Taylorian, Library Company of
Philadelphia, Library of Congress, Yale).

( 71 ) BÜRGER, Gottfried August. Ellenore, a Ballad originally written in
German … Printed in Norwich by John March. 1796.
Folio (389 × 265 mm), pp. [4], 14; printed on thick wove paper, with generous
margins; a little dark in the margins, with a few spots; contemporary pink boards,
blue paper spine, rubbed, extremities slightly discoloured.
£3000

Seemingly the true first edition,
privately printed, of the first
English translation of Bürger’s
wildly popular poem, ‘commonly
regarded as the best of the
many Lenore translations of that
time’ (Stockley, p. 286). ‘Monk’
Lewis thought it a ‘masterpiece
of translation … in point of
merit far superior, both in
spirit and in harmony, to the
German’. A quarto printing,
also by March, came out the
same year, to be ‘sold
by J. Johnson … London’.
‘Bürger’s Lenore is a work
that belongs to youth, not only
of its author, but of the literary
movement that produced it; it
might stand with Götz [see
items 61 and 91] … as the
manifesto of the Sturm und
Drang, as a herald of the wave
of romanticism that was
bursting, as the century wore
towards its close, over the
countries of Western Europe …
In Lenore Bürger was among the
first to throw down the glove to
71
the artificiality of the eighteenth century, and to blow the trumpet of freedom
and nature’ (Greig, p. 13).
All but
‘Lenore, which was first printed in 1773 in the Göttinger Musenalmanach for
unrecorded:
1774, did not begin its career of popularity in England for many years. To
the true
William Taylor [1765–1836] of Norwich belongs the credit of its discovery
first edition
and of its earliest known translation (in some respects an adaptation); this
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was not published till 1796, in the Monthly Review of March. Taylor, however,
by his account, had written the translation in 1790. We may safely assume that
before long it was known and admired in the Norwich circle; in 1794 Mrs
Barbauld carried a copy with her on her visit to the Athens of the North
[where] … at a party at Dugald Stewart’s house, she … read it to the
assembled company, who were “electrified”’ (Stokoe, pp. 65–6).
‘G. Herzfeld, at the beginning of his valuable essay on Taylor, says:
“Der Erste, der durch seine ganze Vorbildung, durch sein kritisches Urteil
wie durch sein Formgefühl der eigentliche Herold und Bahnbrecher der
deutschen Literatur in England wurde, ist William Taylor von Norwich.”
And even Carlyle, who cannot be accused of too great a partiality for Taylor,
admitted that “in respect of general talent and acquirement, he takes his
place above all our expositors of German things”’ (Stockley, p. 284).
It was Taylor’s translation which inspired the young Walter Scott to
translate the poem himself which, when published (as ‘William and Helen’,
Edinburgh, 1796; see next item), marked the beginning of his literary career.

Cf. Morgan 898–9 (‘good verse’; journal appearance and the commercial Norwich/
London edition). Not in ESTC, which lists two versions of the quarto issue, but not this
folio printing. I have, however, located a copy at the National Library of Scotland. Walter
Wilson Greig, ‘English translations of “Lenore”: a contribution to the history of the
literary relations of the Romantic Revival’, The Modern Quarterly of Language and Literatures,
vol. 1, no. 5, 1899, pp. 13–26.

( 72 ) BÜRGER, Gottfried August. The Chase, and William and Helen: two
Ballads, from the German … Edinburgh: Printed by Mundell and Son … for
Manners and Miller … and sold by T. Cadell, Jun. and W. Davies (Successors
to Mr. Cadell) … London. 1796.
4to (256 × 200 mm), pp. v, [1], 41, [1]; a few spots, light offsetting from the leather on
the binding; nineteenth-century half calf, moiré cloth sides, blob of melted wax to
rear cover, spine lettered gilt, endpapers spotted; ticket of Robert Seton, ‘Stationer
and Bookbinder to the King’ (fl.1833–7), Edinburgh, to rear pastedown.
£1800

First edition, first issue, of Sir Walter Scott’s first published book; in Greig’s
view, it is the translation which ‘best renders the spirit of the original’ (p. 18).
Although he was not present when Anna Laetitia Barbauld read William
Taylor’s translation at Dugald Stewart’s house, Scott ‘was stimulated to find
his own copy of the German original. He met the Aberdonian James Skene
of Rubislaw, who had lived in Saxony for some years and had a collection of
German books. The poems in the German manner included within Matthew
Lewis’s The Monk (1796) were a further stimulus, and in April 1796 Scott tried
his hand at translating Leonore. “He began the task … after supper, and did not
retire to bed until he had finished it, having by that time worked himself into
a state of excitement which set sleep at defiance”. So pleased was Scott with
the reaction of his friends that he proceeded to translate another Bürger
poem, Der wilde Jäger, and the two were published together anonymously as
The Chase, and William and Helen … 1 November 1796’ (Oxford DNB).
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Scott later commented:
‘The fate of this, my first
publication, was by no
means flattering. I distributed so many copies among
friends as, according to the
booksellers, materially to
interfere with the sale; and
the number of trans-lations
which appeared in England
about the same time …
were sufficient to exclude
a provincial writer from
competition … In a word,
my adventure … proved a
dead loss, and a great part
of the edition was condemned to the service of
the trunkmaker’ (Essay on
Imitations of the Ancient
Ballad, 1830).

72
Scott’s
first
book

( 74 ) SCHULZ, Dr. A Compleat English Pocket Dictionary English and
German, for Travellers, Merchants & Lovers of both languages &c. … Vol. I
[– Vollständiges Englisches Taschenwörterbuch, Deutsch und Englisch zum
Gebrauch für Reisende, Kaufleute und Liebhaber beyder Sprachen … Zweiter
Theil]. Augsburg, printed for C. Henry [Conrad Heinrich] Stage, Pocket-size
[presumably 1796].
2 vols, thick 12mo (145 × 114 mm), pp. [2], 887, [1]; x, 795, [1]; printed in double
columns; light offsetting in places; original marbled stiff-paper wrappers, ms. spine
labels and shelfmarks, ink ownership inscription at foot of title in each vol.; a little
wear to the spines, short tear along upper joints, but still very good.
£600

First (and only?) edition. In his preface, dated 7 March 1796, Schulz calls
compiling a dictionary a ‘dry, thankless task’. However, ‘when I began to
apply myself to the English language fifteen years ago, I felt quite keenly
that we Germans lacked … what a learner looks for in a dictionary … and
as I made preparations to visit England ten years ago I felt it all the more’
(preface, my translation). That was the impetus for the present work.
Alston XIII, 60.

Morgan 846; Todd
& Bowden 1Aa.

74
A thankless
task

( 73 ) BÜRGER, Gottfried August. Leonora. Translated from the German …
by W. R. Spencer, Esq. With Designs by the Right Honourable Lady Diana
Beauclerc. London: Printed by T. Bensley; for J. Edwards, and E. and
S. Harding … 1796.

73 →

Folio (365 × 253 mm), pp. [8], 35, [1]; with an engraved title, 4 full-page stipple
engravings, and 4 head- and tailpieces by Bartolozzi, Harding, and Birrell after
‘A splendid
Beauclerk; German and English printed on facing pages; leaves lightly toned, with
piece of
the odd mark; contemporary speckled calf, marbled endpapers, upper joint cracked
typography’
but firm (traces of glue), old gouge to upper board sometimes repaired, spine
rubbed, chipped at extremities.
£500

First edition of William Robert Spencer’s translation, ‘highly thought of by
Scott and others’ (Oxford DNB). The famous illustrations were executed by his
aunt, Lady Diana Beauclerk. ‘This publication is a splendid piece of
typography, having the German printed [in blackletter] on one side of the
page. The designs with which it is decorated possess much elegance, and
are not deficient in expression, though painting must ever fall much short
of poetry in delineating the wilder conceptions of the fancy’ (Monthly Review).
Morgan 891.
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73
Lady Diana
Beauclerk's
famous
illustrations
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( 75 ) UTTIV, John. A complete practical German Grammar, according to the
best German Grammarians, containing true, plain, and easy Instructions for
acquiring fondamentally [sic] and expeditiously a clear Knowledge of the
Language, both in Speaking and Writing … Gottingen printed by Vandenhoek
and Ruprecht. 1796.
Small 8vo (161 × 98 mm), pp. 350; large section of A3 and uppermost part of A4 cut
away, with loss; some small wormtracks in the lower margins; occasional marginalia
in ms. ink; early ink ownership inscription of George Cooke of Wheatley (then in
Brunswick, and writing in Kurrent) to front flyleaf and title; contemporary polished
sheep, marbled pastedowns, spine gilt in compartments, rubbed and a little
sunned.
£120

First (and only) edition. ‘In reviewing the German Grammars which have
hitherto been publish’d in the English Language, for the use of the English
learner of the German Tongue: I have been much disatisfi’d in finding them
for the most part incomplete, occasionally incorrect; and scarcely in any
instance sufficiently practical to expedite and facilitate the acquisition of the
language’ (Preface).
McLelland writes that Uttiv’s was the first ‘practical’ German grammar for
English speakers, a line taken by Render’s hugely popular book a couple of
years later (see item 96). ‘In many ways Uttiv’s work was very similar to its
eighteenth-century predecessors, including for example sixteen dialogues …
but “practicality” meant including exercises devoted to specific points of
grammar. In this task Uttiv explicitly states that he had “chiefly followed:
and indeed often strictly copi’d” the “truly excellent” method of Meidinger
[Practische französische Grammatik, 1785]’ (McLelland, p. 69).
Alston XIII, 17; McLelland, p. 346.

75
The first
‘practical’
German
grammar
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( 76 ) BÜRGER, Gottfried August. Lenore … in drei englischen
Übersetzungen. Göttingen, bei Johann Christian Dieterich. 1797.
8vo (193 × 118 mm), pp. 60; some foxing, old waterstain in places at head; later
paper boards, with the original green wrappers (marked) bound in.
£850

First edition thus. ‘Few German
poets were better known abroad at
the end of the century than Bürger,
the author of “Leonore,” a ballad
inspired by the example of Percy
and Herder [see item 34], [who]
represents the beginning of the
ballad in German poetry as an
art form’ (Bareikis 135). Nowhere
perhaps more so than in Britain,
where ‘in the years between 1796
and 1800 the clatter of Lenore’s
demon-horse sounded furiously
through Britain’ (Stokoe, p. 66),
with the poem, itself based on the
Scottish ballad Sweet William’s Ghost,
receiving five translations within a
year, by William Taylor (see item 71),
John Thomas Stanley, William Robert
Spencer, Walter Scott (his first
publication, see item 72), and Henry
James Pye, the then poet laureate.
‘The year following publication of five English translations of Bürger’s
ballad three of them (Stanley’s, Spencer’s and Pye’s) were reprinted in one
volume in the poet’s homeland, indeed, in the very town [i.e. Göttingen] at
whose distinguished university he had taught and in which he had died just
three years before. There too he had written “Lenore,” therewith creating the
German art ballad, and there published it in the Musenalmanach MDCCLXXIV’
(Allison Shelley, p. 74).
Eschenburg (the great German translator of Shakespeare, among other
English books; see item 35) informs Gleim (1719–1803), the kindly patriarch
of German poetry, that the first of the translators, John Thomas Stanley, had
come to Brunswick fifteen years before ‘as a very young man (aged just
fifteen) and, during a two-year residence there, had become acquainted,
through Eschenburg’s tutelage, with the German language and literature.
The copy of his translation of Lenore which he sent his erstwhile mentor
was, although Eschenburg described it as the unchanged second impression,
actually one of A New Edition with copperplate engravings of illustrations by
Blake [London, Gosnell for Miller, 1796]. These pleased Eschenburg in no
wise, nor did Stanley’s additions to Bürger’s original. On the other hand, the
second translation, which the editor noted had been published just the month
before by another Englishman who likewise had spent some time in Germany,
W. R. Spencer [see item 73], won his high praise, primarily for its typography
and notably Lady Diana Beauclerc’s designs …
‘The second letter to Gleim … revealed that Eschenburg’s intention of
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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publishing Stanley’s and Spencer’s translations at least two months previously had been thwarted through delay by the overly busy press. In the interim he
had received Pye’s translation and thus had been enabled to include it together
with the other two in his volume’ (Allison Shelley, pp. 74–5).
Borst 773; Hayn/Gotendorf I, 502 (‘Sehr selten!’); Morgan 895. ESTC locates 4 copies only (BL,
Taylorian, Göttingen, Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin). There was also a Vienna reprint, in 1798.

( 77 ) GESSNER, Salomon. The Death of Abel. In five Books. Attempted from
the German … London, Published Jany 7th 1797. By T. Heptinstall …
[p. xi: Printed by C. Whittingham].

77

Tall 8vo (226 × 141 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xi, [1],
275, [1], plus a stipple-engraved title-page,
New
frontispiece, and 7 plates by Blackberd after
illustrations
Stothard (complete, despite the note from
Coxhead cited by ESTC mentioning an eighth
plate); a couple of spots only; early twentiethcentury pasta española by Root & Son, spine
lettered gilt, all edges gilt; presentation
bookplate.
£400

First edition with these illustrations. For
the first edition in English, see item 13. The
second section here (‘New Idyls … with a
Letter to M. Fuslin, on Landscape Painting;
and The Two Friends of Bourbon, a moral
Tale, by M. Diderot’, p. [151] to the end)
reprints Hooper’s translation from 1776
(see item 33).
Adams DD48. This edition not in Morgan.

that the book is ‘a rare example of the
feasibility of publishing a correct version
of an English book abroad’. The Vicar of
Wakefield was a hugely popular text
in Germany—Goethe was a noted
enthusiast—in particular for learners
of English, and a number of such
‘accented’ editions were produced
to help Germans with their English
pronunciation. See Bernhard Fabian,
The English Book in Eighteenth-Century
Germany (Panizzi Lectures 1991), pp.
68–9.

78
Marked for
pronunciation

( 79 ) [HALL, William Henry]. The Death of Cain, in five Books; after the
Manner of The Death of Abel. By a Lady. The second Edition … London:
Printed for B. Crosby … 1797.
12mo (170 × 102 mm), pp. xii, 147, [1]; with an engraved frontispiece by Murray after
Stothard (spotted, with a waterstain along the upper edge, and slightly offset onto
the title); the occasional spot, but still a good copy, bound without the dozen pages
of advertisements at the end in near-contemporary half calf and marbled boards,
rubbed, corners worn, short cracks along joints at foot.
£450

79
Not by
a lady
( 78 ) [GOLDSMITH, Oliver]. The Vicar of Wakefield, a Tale supposed to be
written by himself. Accentuirt von J. Ebers. [Colophon: Berlin, printed by
G. Hayn.] Berlin bei G. C. Nauk 1797.
Small 8vo (164 × 99 mm), pp. xv, [1], 311, [1] (the final four pages are publisher’s
advertisements); etched and engraved title vignette by Meyer; contemporary
paste-paper boards, rubbed, old cloth spine; early ink ownership inscription, dated
Göttingen 1801, to title verso.
£300

Second edition (first 1794; there were at least two more), with a new preface
by Benjamin Beresford, then English tutor to Queen Louise of Prussia among
others, the same year he began publishing his important series The German Erato
(see item 82). He is filling in for the editor, Johannes Ebers (author of Englische
Sprachlehre, 1792, and a magisterial bilingual dictionary), and writes, in German,
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First published in 1789 (BL only), Hall was clearly intending to cash in on
the wildly successful translation of Gessner’s Der Tod Abels by Mary Collyer
(see item 77), perhaps also, judging by the title here, on that book having
been written by a woman. Hall (d.1807) appears to have produced only two
books himself, the other being The New Royal Encyclopædia (1788, and
later editions).
‘The sufferings of Cain are truly exemplary, and his mental miseries are
exhibited in so striking a manner as is sufficient to harrow up the feeling mind
… In this attempt to complete Gessner’s imperfect design no disrespect is meant: she assures us, and we will not contradict what we do not
understand, and “his conceptive scopes stand unrivalled as they measure
unlimited”’ (Critical Review).
Garside, Raven & Schöwerling B: 11. ESTC locates 6 copies only, none in North America.

80
‘Monk’
Lewis’s
first
translation
from
German

( 80 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich. The Minister: a Tragedy. In five Acts. Translated
from the German … by M. G. Lewis, Esq. M. P. Author of The Monk. London:
Printed for J. Bell … 1797.
8vo (203 × 128 mm), pp. [4], 220; a few marks to the title; contemporary half calf,
spine lettered and ruled gilt.
£500

First edition of this translation of Schiller’s third play, Kabale und Liebe (1784):
‘Monk’ Lewis’s first full-scale published translation from German. ‘A Play
calling itself a Version of that admired Tragedy has already appeared
in England [Cabal and Love, 1795], but so extremely ill executed, and in so
mutilated a condition, as to leave scarce a shadow of resemblance between the
Original and the Copy … when I offer my Translation to the Public, it gives me
some confidence, to reflect that, although this second attempt may be as bad
as the first, it is utterly impossible for it to be worse’ (Advertisement).
‘In the introduction of the “Schauerromane” and the dramas of the “terrific
school” of Germany into England M. G. Lewis played a large part … With the
exception, perhaps, of Mary Shelley in Frankenstein, no English writer adopted
so successfully in prose and verse the wild and bizarre character of the “German
school,” and his writings enjoyed an enormous popularity at the time …’
(Stockley, p. 294). Attracted by the reputation of Goethe and Schiller, in 1792
Lewis, then still only seventeen, visited Weimar, where he was introduced to
Goethe and generally enjoyed himself. He returned to England the following
year, when he first applied himself to translating Kabale und Liebe before, as he
put it, being ‘horribly bit[ten] by the genius of authorship’. The Monk and The
Castle Spectre were the result, followed by the present work.
‘Tyranny is one of the recurrent themes of literature in the final third of
the eighteenth century. The most eloquent German denunciations of the
abuses of princes in the decade of the French Revolution came in the early
dramas of Schiller, a young army surgeon turned author … Both Die Räuber
(1781) and Fiesko (1783) were political tragedies which denounced tyranny.
Kabale und Liebe continued this successful formula, but modified to the
extent that here Schiller adopted the bourgeois tragedy as its form, creating
what is considered to be the most successful German tragedy of contemporary
middle class life in the eighteenth century’ (Bareikis 127).

( 81 ) WENDEBORN, Gebhard Friedrich August. Exercises to Dr.
Wendeborn’s Introduction to German Grammar, written by himself. A
copious Vocabulary, and a Catalogue of some of the best modern german
[sic] books are added. [London:] Printed for the Author, and sold at Mssrs. G.
G. J. Robinson’s … J. Johnson’s … J. Hookham’s … and James Phillip’s … 1797.
Small 8vo (180 × 101 mm), pp. [8], 200; contemporary tree sheep, a little scraped in
places, extremities rubbed, spine label lettered gilt; ink ownership inscription of
C. H. Harbord (Edinburgh, 1799) at head of title.
£600

81
With a
‘Catalogue
of some
modern
German
books’

First edition: a companion book to the author’s popular grammar (see items
29 and 54; a third edition was published in 1797), which includes a catalogue
of modern German books at the end, updated from the list he provided in
his 1774 Elements of German Grammar: ‘Without reading some of the best
books, that are published by esteemed authors, in their native language, it
is impossible to acquire that difficult art of writing and speaking a foreign
language, with propriety and elegance. I shall, therefore, here subjoin a
small catalogue of some modern German books, whose authors have acquired
celebrity. Many of them are, at this time, still living; and some, whom I have
mentioned, though they are of a more remote date, will, however, in my
opinion, never lose their merit’ (p. 196). Among the authors included here for
the first time are Bürger, Campe, Gleim, Schiller, and Goethe (‘Many volumes
are published already, and perhaps many more are still to come. The sorrows
of Werther have made this author known in England’). See McLelland, pp.
60–4 for a comparative table.

Alston XIII, 18 (‘Possibly printed at Hamburg’; the Kurrentschrift type used on pp. 2–3, ‘A
specimen of German Handwriting’, is certainly very unusual in an English book); McLelland,
p. 346.

( 82 ) [BERESFORD, Benjamin]. The German Erato, or a Collection of favourite
Songs translated into English with their original Music. Berlin, sold by
G. C. Nauk, 1797.

4to (295 × 225 mm), pp. 31, [1]; the music printed typographically; title a little dust-soiled;
disbound. [With:]

A Collection of German Ballads and Songs with their original Music, done into
English, by the Translator of the German Erato, etc. Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich;
and by Messieurs Baumgartners, Leipsic.1799.

4to (259 × 203 mm), pp. 30, [2]; the music printed typographically; original drab boards,
worn, spine defective. [And:]

The German Erato, or a Collection of favourite Songs. Translated into English,
with their original Music. The third Edition. Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich; and by
Messieurs Baumgartners, Leipsic. 1800. [Bound with:]
A Supplement to the German Erato, containing a Collection of favourite
Songs, with their original Music, translated by the same Hand. London,
Printed for L. Lavenu … Music-seller to His Royal Highness the Prince of
Wales. 1801. [And:]

Goedeke V, 173; Morgan 8111; Summers, p. 96. For the first edition, see Borst 490 etc.
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The German Songster, or a Collection of favourite Airs, with their original
Music, done into English, by the Translator of the German Erato, etc. The
second Edition. Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich; and by Messieurs Baumgärtners,
Leipsic. 1800. [And:]
A Collection of German Ballads and Songs with their original Music, done
into English, by the Translator of the German Erato, etc. The second Edition.
Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich; and by Messieurs Baumgärtners, Leipsic. 1800.
[And:]
Twelve favourite Songs, with their original Music, done into English by the
Translator of the German Erato, etc. Berlin, sold by H. Fröhlich; and by
Messieurs Baumgärtners, Leipsic. 1800. [And:]
The Faithful Knight, a Ballad, by F. Schiller, done into English by the
Translator of the German Erato, etc. and set to Music by J. R. Zumsteeg.
London, sold by L. Lavenu … Music-seller to His Royal Highness the Prince
of Wales. 1800. [And:]
Lenore, eine Ballade von Bürger. In Musik gesetzt von Reichardt. Nebst der
englischen Übersetzung von dem Verfasser der German Erato. Berlin, bei
H. Fröhlich, und Leipzig bei Baumgärtner. 1801.
7 works in one vol., 4to (256 × 208 mm), pp. 31, [1], small part of upper margin
sometime cut away; 31, [1], with a ms. song, ‘Jem of Aberdeen. A Scotch Song’,
written on the final blank; 31, [1], with a ms. song, ‘All’s Well’, written on a following
blank; 31, [1]; 31, [1], with a printed stanza sometime cut out of p. 18, affecting the
music on the recto; 15, [1]; 20; the music printed typographically; contemporary
boards, worn, sometime rebacked with cloth; bookplate of the Sondley Library,
Asheville, N.C., and its embossed stamp to the title of the first work.
£2500

A substantial collection of Beresford’s works, an important source for
the history of the reception of Goethe’s poetry in English. ‘Preceded by the
vogue of Werther, which gathered great force in the course of the eighties and
nineties of the eighteenth century, and supported by the availability of five of
his plays as the final decade advanced … Goethe as a lyric poet began to
become known to English readers through the publication in periodicals of
two poems: M. G. Lewis’ version of “Der Erlkönig” in 1796 [see also item 90],
William Taylor’s translation of the same ballad in 1798 and of another poem,
which appeared in two periodicals that same year. Starting in 1797, moreover,
translations in book-form, appearing and reappearing in [these] various
editions of several collections of German songs, most of which were
published in Berlin and all the contents of which were rendered by an
Englishman who was resident there …
‘The invariably anonymous translator is now known to have been a man
of the cloth, the Reverend Benjamin Beresford (1750–1819), who produced the
earliest English versions of a large number of German poems, accompanied
by their musical settings, amounting all together to more than a dozen
distinct editions of five different collections … The numerous composers, it
may be remarked, included not only favorites of the day, running from
Dittersdorf through Reichardt to Zumsteeg … but also, with several settings
each to their credit, Haydn and Mozart …
‘Beresford’s first translation of a poem of Goethe was his version of “Das
Veilchen,” published as the twelfth and last component of his very first
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collection, The German Erato … 1797 … The second and third editions of this
volume (respectively 1798 and 1800) … introduced alterations from the first,
including the addition of the celebrated song of Mignon from Wilhelm Meisters
Lehrjahre (Berlin, 1795–96), “Kennst du das Land, wo die Zitronen blühn.”
Beresford’s version of a third lyric by Goethe, “An den Mond” (“Moon-light”),
he included in his second anthology, The German Songster … 1798, and he
retained it in The Second Edition [1800] … Translations by Beresford of two
favorite ballads by Goethe, “Der Fischer” and “Der Sänger” (“The Harper”)
appeared in his third anthology, A Collection of German Ballads and Songs … 1799
… All five translations of poems by Goethe, which made a total of eleven
appearances in three of Beresford’s publications between 1797 and 1800,
were accompanied by musical settings by Reichardt, a composer highly
respected by the poet and a personal friend as well’ (Allison Shelley, 1972, p.
31). A Collection also contains Beresford’s translation of Bürger’s ‘Lenore’; the
final item listed here, 1801, constitutes its first separate appearance.
‘Protégé of the Duke of Bedford, tutor of the Queen of Prussia, minister
of the Gospel in Moscow, and professor of English in Berlin—such are the
more striking phases of the varied career ascribed to the Reverend Benjamin
Beresford by his commentators, for whom the full measure of the man has
remained obscured. Even recent recognition of his sterling service as pioneer
literary intermediary between Germany and England has been vitiated by
insufficient knowledge not only of the man himself but also of the
publications by which he initiated and sustained for a quarter of a century
English acquaintance with German lyric poetry. His translations of German
popular songs accompanied by their original melodies have long since
become rarities. Even during his lifetime the compiler of a music lexicon
[Gerber, Neues historisch-biographisches Lexikon der Tonkünstler, 1812] expressed
regret that he did not have Beresford’s first collection at hand so that he might
inform a future generation precisely which of various current compositions
had been selected for the songs. As a matter of fact, this particular
publication seems to have reached posterity in a unique copy. Succeeding
publications suffered similar fortunes, many of them surviving in extremely
scarce if not actually single copies’ (Allison Shelley, 1936, p. 476).
For the best account of Beresford (who is not in Oxford DNB), see Philip
Allison Shelley, ‘Benjamin Beresford, literary ambassador’, PMLA, vol. 51,
no. 2 (June 1936), pp. 476–501, and A Select Assembly of Notable Books and
Manuscripts from the Allison-Shelley Collection of Anglica Americana Germanica, Penn
State exhibition catalogue, 1972.

German Erato: BUCEM, p. 371; Carré, p. 89; Morgan C22 (1798 London ed.); RISM, Recueils,
p. 189. Collection of German Ballads: BUCEM, p. 371; Carré, p. 89; Morgan C23 (second
edition); not in RISM. Supplement: not found in BUCEM or RISM. German Songster: BUCEM,
p. 371; Carré, p. 89; Morgan C24; RISM, Recueils, p. 189. Twelve favourite Songs: BUCEM,
p. 965. The Faithful Knight: RISM Z 594.
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( 83 ) BURCKHARDT, Johann Gottlieb. Kirchen-Geschichte der Deutschen
Gemeinden in London nebst historischen Beylagen und Predigten …
Tübingen bey Ludwig Friedrich Fues. 1798.
Small 8vo (170 × 102 mm), pp. [8], 216; printed on tinted paper; a couple of leaves
sometime strengthened in the gutter with tape; modern half cloth.
£450

83
Centenary
celebrations

Rare first edition of a book originally
written a few years before, when the
German Lutheran community celebrated
100 years of worship in the Savoy Chapel.
Burckhardt (1756–1800), the Lutheran
pastor there, recounts the history of both
his and London’s other German churches,
including biographical sketches of the
various preachers.
The whole is dedicated to Frederick,
Duke of Württemberg, who had married
Princess Charlotte, George III’s eldest
daughter, in London in 1797.
WorldCat locates no copies outside Europe.

( 84 ) KOTZEBUE, August von. Lovers’ Vows. A Play, in five Acts. Performing
at the Theatre Royal, Covent-Garden. From the German … By Mrs. Inchbald.
London: Printed for G. G. and J. Robinson … 1798.
8vo (205 × 128 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2], iv, [2], 90, [2]; a few light marks, final
page dusty, with one old stain; disbound.
£500

84
The
play in
Mansfield
Park

98

First edition: the play at the heart of
Mansfield Park. ‘Without such familiarity
with Lovers’ Vows as Miss Austen assumes
her readers to possess, a large part of the
first volume [of the novel] is not fully
intelligible’ (R. W. Chapman). The
Cambridge Edition of the Works of Jane
Austen reprints the play in full (Mansfield
Park, ed. John Wiltshire, with an introductory note by Laura Carroll, 2005).
‘Elizabeth Inchbald (1753–1821),
actress, novelist, playwright and critic,
has been described as the foremost
English female dramatist … Between 1780
and 1805 she wrote twenty-one plays,
nearly all comedies; ten of these were
skilful adaptations from contemporary
French and German works …
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‘Lovers’ Vows, freely adapted by Inchbald [who describes herself as “wholly
unacquainted with the German language”, p. ii] from August F. F. Kotzebue’s
sentimental melodrama Das Kind der Liebe (1790), opened at the Theatre Royal,
Covent Garden on 11 October 1798 and was performed for forty-two nights
that season, a success instantly replicated … at the chief provincial theatres …
Austen attended and apparently enjoyed several performances of Kotzebue
adaptations … She may have seen an amateur performance of Lovers’ Vows
some years before the composition of Mansfield Park’ (Carroll).
Morgan 5215.

( 85 ) KOTZEBUE, August von. Lovers’ Vows, or, the Child of Love. A Play,
in five Acts. Translated from the German … with a brief Biography of the
Author, by Stephen Porter, of the Middle Temple, & of Trinity College,
Cambridge. London: Printed for J. Parsons … and sold by J. Hatchard …
R. H. Westley … 1798.

85
Another
translation

8vo (210 × 130 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], vii, [1], 111, [1]; complete with the
half-title; mild printing flaw to A1r; a little dust-soiled or finger-marked in places;
modern wrappers.
£350

First edition of this translation,
scarce. ‘Another translation of the
following Play, having appeared
already [see previous item], and
a very invidious advertisement
having been published, either by
Mrs. Inchbald, of the proprietors
of Covent Garden Theatre, which
I know to be aimed at me, I am
compelled to state the facts which
led me on to publication.—Near four
months ago, a German gentleman
put the Play into my hands, which
I admired very much, and immediately
determined to translate, for the
purpose of presenting to one of the
theatres. At that time, I translated
very little of it … till about a month
ago, when I proceeded with it, and
had it finished ready to offer to the
proprietors of Drury-lane, on the
very day in which, to my great
surprise, I was informed it had been
represented at Covent Garden, on the evening previous. These are facts well
known to several of my friends; and, admitting them, I cannot think but
I have the same right to publish the Play, as Mrs. Inchbald, or any one else:
nay, it is very probable, I was engaged on it before she was’ (Preface).
Morgan 5214.

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

99

( 86 ) KOTZEBUE, August von. The Natural Son; a Play, in five Acts … being
the Original of Lovers’ Vows, now performing, with universal Applause,
at the Theatre Royal, Covent Garden. Translated from the German by Anne
Plumptre … who has prefixed a Preface, explaining the Alterations in the
Representation; and has also annexed a Life of Kotzebue. London: Printed for
R. Phillips: sold by H. D. Symonds … Carpenter and Co. … and by all other
Booksellers. 1798.

I have been unable to find the English source for the song (if indeed there
was one). The verses are sung alternately by a German and a Briton, their
voices joining together for the chorus, and the song itself calls on both
nations to praise the name of Nelson and his deeds.
Not found in BUCEM or RISM, and not in Library Hub. WorldCat locates a sole copy,
at Hamburg.

87

8vo (202 × 122 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], vii, [1], 83, [1]; complete with the
half-title; some light marginal browning, a few marks to the first and final pages;
later full sprinkled calf by Root & Son, all edges gilt, lightly rubbed.
£450

86
And
another

First edition of this translation, another
rival translation to Mrs Inchbald’s version
of the play from 1798 (see item 84). ‘The
flattering Reception which the Natural
Son, under the altered Title of Lovers’
Vows, has experienced from an English
Audience, in an abridged and mutilated
State, affords Reason to believe that
a complete Translation of so admirable
a Drama will entitle itself to a still higher
Degree of Public Approbation. The
Natural Son, since its first Appearance
in Germany, has uniformly ranked among
the most favourite Productions of the Pen
of its illustrious Author; its Celebrity has
long attracted the Notice of the Translator,
and a Perusal of it satisfied her, that it was
one of those brilliant Dramatic Meteors,
whose Lustre ought to be extended from
the German to the English Horizon’
(Translator’s Preface).
For another translation by Anne
Plumptre, see item 103.
Morgan 5218 (a starred item).

( 87 ) [NELSON.] Lied beÿm Siege des Admiral Nelson aus dem Englischen.
Fürs Clavier oder Pianoforte. Hamburg, in Commission in der Meynsche
Musikhandlung [1798].
Oblong 4to (220 × 280 mm), pp. [4]; engraved title, the music printed
typographically; printed on laid paper, untrimmed; two small holes in the gutter
from former stitching; old ms. ink note (‘Auction 836’) to title.
£600

First edition, presumably produced following the Battle of the Nile (August
1798). The Meynsche Musikhandlung was active c.1788–98.
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Very rare

( 88 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Oberon, a Poem. From the German …
By William Sotheby, Esq. … London: Printed for Cadell and Davies … Edwards
… Faulder … and Hatchard … 1798.
2 vols, 8vo (183 × 115 mm), pp. [6], 206; [2], 234; occasional side-ruling in early ink;
a very good copy in contemporary green straight-grain morocco, the odd scrape,
all edges gilt, spines a little sunned and rubbed, but good.
£700

First edition in English: in Henry Crabb
Robinson’s words ‘the most valuable present to
our national literature from the German’; it is ‘the
work which more than any other made Wieland’s
reputation in England, and by which—together
with his translation of Virgil—Sotheby’s own
name is most likely to live … taken as a whole it is
certainly the best poetical translation of the time,
and one of the finest in English’ (Stockley, pp. 90,
96). Both Wordsworth and Coleridge read it, and
‘it is asserted to have exerted influence upon
Southey’s Thalaba [1801] and some twenty-five of
Keats’s poems’ (Allison Shelley, p. 17).
Sotheby (1757–1833) had learned German
quickly, and expressly to translate the poem.
His efforts might have all been in vain, as
Wieland himself had forbidden any translation of
his work, but when Sotheby, unaware of the ban,
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‘The best
poetical
translation
of the time’,
and one of
the finest in
English
‘Ein aechtes
Meisterstück’
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sent him a copy, the German expressed his satisfaction with it, calling it ‘ein
aechtes Meisterstück’.

Goedeke IV/I, 562, 117; Morgan 10155 (a starred item). For the first edition, see Borst 407 etc.

( 89 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Oberon, a Poem. From the German …
By William Sotheby, Esq. … The second Edition … London: Printed by W.
Bulmer & Co. … for T. Cadell and W. Davies … 1805.
2 vols, small 8vo (163 × 97 mm), pp. [4], 203, [1]; [2], 229, [1]; with 12 engraved plates
by Heath (4), Engleheart (2), Warren (2), Dadley, Neagle, and Cromek (2) after
Fuseli; without the half-title and final advertisement leaf in vol. II; well-preserved
contemporary calf, the odd mark only, smooth spines decorated gilt, contrasting
morocco lettering-pieces.
£350

Second edition, the first with illustrations. It was also issued on large paper,
without the plates. Fuseli had composed the wonderful twelve ‘little pictures’
by the end of December 1804, although he felt that the 120 guineas agreed
upon with Cadell & Davies to be not a ‘very advantageous bargain’.
Morgan 10156.

89
First
illustrated
edition

instrument, such as a
cello, would be suitable.
Callcott (1766–1821)
is mainly remembered
today for his catches and
glees. ‘For much of the
1780s he dominated the
annual Catch Club
competitions, gaining
fame for the number of
his entries which won
gold medals and
notoriety for the singlemindedness of his
approach to the
competition … In 1787 he
submitted no fewer than
120 entries, and the club
subsequently passed a
resolution limiting the
number of entries by any
competitor to twelve’
(Oxford DNB).
Here Callcott
sets Goethe’s famous
‘Erlkönig’. The translation (‘Who is it that rides thro’ the forest so fast / While
night glooms around him, whilst chill roars the blast …’) is by ‘Monk’ Lewis.
See also item 80.

90
The
Erlkönig,
before
Schubert

RISM C 231 (locating a sole copy, at Boston Public Library); not in BUCEM, Carré (who
lists two earlier Goethe-inspired songs by Callcott, Charlotte’s Lamentation, 1784, and
Werter to Charlotte, 1785), or Speck.

( 91 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Goetz of Berlichingen, with the Iron
Hand: a Tragedy. Translated from the German of Goethé [sic] … by William
Scott, Esq. Advocate, Edinburgh. London: Printed for J. Bell … 1799.
8vo (208 × 122 mm), pp. [iii]–xvi, 202; lacking the half-title, upper corner of the
title-page torn away; some light spotting; bound with four other plays (see below)
in contemporary half calf and marbled boards, a bit rubbed, but sound.
£1800

( 90 ) CALLCOTT, John Wall. [Drop-head title:] The Erl King, adapted for the
Piano Forte … [London?] July 26th 1799.
Folio (322 × 235 mm), pp. 4; early ink ownership inscription (‘Lucy Marsham’) at
head; disbound.
£150

First edition, rearranging the composer’s own three-part glee (1798, scored
SSB) for two solo voices, soprano and bass. While the title states a piano
accompaniment, the simplicity of the line itself suggests that any bass
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First edition of Walter Scott’s second book, ‘admirably translated’ (William
Taylor), the scarce first issue, with his name misspelled as ‘William’ on the
title-page; this error was subsequently corrected with a cancel.
‘This is the first English translation of Goethe’s 1773 play, preceding by
two weeks another prepared by Rose Aguilar Lawrence [see item 61]. When
some of the manuscript for the play blew out of the compositor’s window,
M. G. Lewis, then supervising the press work in London, chose to provide his
own translation of the missing passages’ (Todd & Bowden). The work also
includes the first piece of verse by Scott to appear in print: ‘An original poem
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appears in Scene XIX of Act III (page
136), where Scott introduced a ditty
Scott’s
sung by a page named George …’
second
(ibid.).
book
‘Scott’s translation of Götz is now
Introducing
famous … As a whole [it] conveys the
Sturm und
spirit and general effect of [the play],
Drang to
and with Tytler’s Robbers it introduced
Britain
the style of the “Sturm und Drang”
into England. The Critical gives a most
favourable review of Götz, saying that
the author has not only imitated
Shakespeare’s irregularity and medley
of character, but also shows the same
distinguishing and powerful genius.
“No Englishman capable of understanding dramatic excellence can peruse
it without delight.” But just at this
moment the Anti-Jacobin Review was
levelling its first attacks on German literature; and Scott’s Götz fell a victim
to the general consequent reaction. It was never acted, and Scott is said to
have been much disappointed at its want of success. For a long time it was
forgotten. Gillies, in a review of Götz with extracts from Scott’s translation
(1824), expresses surprise that it had never been reprinted. Since that date
its worth has been generally recognised’ (Stockley, pp. 129–130).
A couple of the other plays in the volume reflect the contemporary British
craze for German theatre, in particular the works of Kotzebue: the eleventh
edition of Sheridan’s adaptation of Pizarro (see item 95) and The Corsicans,
both 1799.

Carré, pp. 39–40; Goedeke IV/III, 145, 2d, γ; Morgan 2853; Oswald, p. 28; Speck 728; Todd
& Bowden 4Aa; for the first edition, see Badeikis 89, Borst 252 etc.

92
Translated
by Bell
Plumptre

( 92 ) IFFLAND, August Wilhelm. The Foresters, a Picture of rural Manners, a
Play, in five Acts … Translated from the German by Bell Plumptre, Translator of
[Spieß’s] The Mountain Cottager. London: Printed for Vernor and Hood … 1799.
8vo (202 × 124 mm), pp. [4], 119, [1]; some light offsetting; disbound.
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Morgan 4707; for German editions, see Borst 501 and Goedeke V, 266, 7.

( 93 ) IFFLAND, August Wilhelm. The Nephews: a Play, in five Acts. Freely
translated from the German … by Hannibal Evans Lloyd, Esq. London: Printed
by W. and C. Spilsbury … and sold by G. G. and J. Robinson … Cadell and
Davies … J. Debrett … and J. Bell … 1799.

93
By a friend
of Klopstock’s

8vo (202 × 123 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 104; complete with the half-title; some
light browning; disbound.
£200

First edition in English of Die Mündel (1785). The translator, Lloyd (1771–
1847), was a friend of Klopstock, and lived in Hamburg, 1800–13; he ‘had
an extensive acquaintance with Continental languages, and is said to have
dictated in three at once’ (Stockley, p. 183n).
Morgan 4704; for German editions, see Goedeke V, 266, 6.

( 94 ) KOTZEBUE, August von. The East Indian; a Comedy. Translated from
the German … by A. Thomson … London: Printed for T. N. Longman and O.
Rees … 1799.
8vo (209 × 126 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 94, plus final blank; some light offsetting;
disbound.
£100

First separate edition in English of Die Indianer in England. It had first appeared,
as ‘The Indians in England’, in the translator, Alexander Thomson’s German
Miscellany (Perth, 1796), the book which introduced Kotzebue’s name to
Britain (Stockley, p. 181).

94
AngloIndian–
German
cultural
relations

Morgan 5275.

£200

First edition in English of Die Jäger (1785). A number of plays by the
outstanding character actor A. W. Iffland (1759–1814; he created the part
of Franz Moor in Schiller’s Die Räuber, and later played the hero in Goethe’s
Egmont) were translated into English 1799–1800. But while they had proved
popular in Germany, ‘competent examples of craftsmanship, intended for the
theatres in which he acted and directed … [and] among the best examples of
the sentimental moralizing play (Rührstücke), which was the popular theatrical
fare of the middle classes’ (Oxford Companion to German Literature), none was
‘found worthy of the stage’ in England, as Stockley puts it.
The translator here is Annabella Plumptre (1769–1838), who with her elder
sister Anne did much to present German literature to an English audience
(see items 86 and 103). ‘Anne’s translations of Kotzebue, the German
1 04

playwright then in fashion in London, and Bell’s of W. A. Iffland’s The Foresters,
both published in 1799, belong to the aesthetics of sensibility associated with
the Gothic vogue that exploited the extremes of feeling, especially fear and
the frisson of illicit sensuality. Sheridan borrowed Anne’s accurate translation
before publication in order to produce his own very successful version of
Kotzebue’s Pizarro, or, The Spaniards in Peru: a Tragedy [see item 95]’ (Oxford DNB).

( 95 ) KOTZEBUE, August von. Pizarro; a Tragedy, in five Acts; as performed
at the Theatre Royal in Drury-Lane: taken from the German Drama of
Kotzebue; and adapted to the English Stage by Richard Brinsley Sheridan.
London: Printed for James Ridgway … 1799.

95
Sheridan’s
Pizarro

8vo (227 × 137 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [8], 76, [4]; title-page a little dusty; stitched
as issued, uncut; modern booklabel to final page (a blank); early ink ownership
inscription (‘Miss Denton’) at head of title; in a cloth box.
£500

First edition of this bestselling English version of Die Spanier in Peru. There
were two issues, on ordinary paper (sold at 2s 6d), and a ‘Superior Edition,
on fine wove Paper, hot-pressed’, for 5s. The paper here is wove, and the copy
entirely as issued, stitched and uncut. ‘Evidence of differing press figures
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105

and broken “p” in “hot-pressed” in last line on titlepage [as here] suggests
copies made up from mixed sheets’ (ESTC). With the reading ‘no living!
thought and memory are my Hell’ (as opposed to ‘No! thought and
memory …’) on p. 64.
There were no less than seven English translations of this play; Sheridan’s
was the most popular, and went through at least twenty editions within a year,
in London, Dublin, Cork, Belfast, New York, Charlestown, and Philadelphia.
‘On the stage it drew crowded houses for sixty-seven nights at Drury Lane in
the first season, afterwards at other London theatres as well, and soon in the
provinces’ (Stockley, p. 181). Williams notes the play ‘was such a success that
it brought the theatre in “at least £15,000 during its first season.”’
‘One of the more extraordinary figures of the eighteenth century was
Kotzebue, who during his productive years as author, editor, and translator
was able to publish an average of three titles per year, simultaneously serving
at various times as theatre director and as an official of the Russian court …
[and who, as a playwright,] dominated the German stage as no other
dramatist had before …’ (Bareikis 167).
Morgan 5305; Sabin 80340 (erroneously calling for two plates); Williams, p. 234.

( 96 ) RENDER, William. A concise practical Grammar of the German
Tongue … London: Printed by C. Whittingham … for H. D. Symonds …
and sold by C. Geisweiler … A. Dulau and Co. … J. de Boffe … Boosey …
Bell and Bradfute, Edinburgh; and Archer, Dublin. 1799.
8vo (176 × 111 mm), pp. xvi, 226, [4], 2; with a folding engraved table (some
dust-soiling to the upper edge); early ms. ink corrections to p. 13; contemporary
tree sheep, a little scraped in places, one corner worn, spine rubbed.
£600

96
Render’s
Grammar

106

Rare first edition of a popular German grammar, which had reached a fifth
edition by 1817. The Reverend William Render (born Wilhelm) ‘was a native of
Germany, probably brought up in or near Heppenheim, south of Darmstadt.
Nothing is known of his parents. He
attended Giessen University, and was
ordained to the Lutheran ministry …
Render went to England about 1790 and
settled in London. He taught German
and other languages in several
distinguished families. Later in the
1790s he also became teacher of
German at Cambridge, Oxford, and
Edinburgh’ (Oxford DNB), and translated
various works of German literature
(Kotzebue, Schiller, Goethe) into
English.
‘The growth in prestige of German
was very rapid from 1774 onwards –
something which is documented by the
steep increase in the reception of
German literature in England … but so
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too does [a] catalogue for learners of German by a certain Reverend William
Render’ (McLelland, p. 65), the unpaginated four-page section at the end of
the present work. ‘Like Wendeborn’s [see items 29 and 54], Render’s
grammar falls clearly into the group of those teaching German not for its
practical utility, but for its intellectual interest. Lamenting in his dedication
to his royal patron Prince Frederick (Duke of York and second son of George
III), that “hitherto there has been no complete practical German grammar
published in this kingdom,” Render continued that “This is the more to be
wondered at when it is considered that German … is one of the most ancient,
the most copious, and the most energetic languages of the world; and that it
has a particular claim to the attention of the literati of England, from its
striking affinity to their own tongue”’ (McLelland, p. 65).
Alston XIII, 20; Jefcoate 1799.2 (variant imprint: ‘Symonds … Geisweiller [sic] … Escher …
Boosey [etc.]’; see Alston XIII, 21); McLelland, p. 346.

( 97 ) RICKLEFS, Friedrich Reinhard. New complete Pocket-Dictionary
of the English and German Languages … with a Preface by J. J. Eschenburg.
First[–Second] Part … Bremen, Printed for Frederick Wilmans 1799[–1800].
2 parts in one vol., 8vo (179 × 108 mm), pp. 498; [4], 282, [2]; with facing German
title-pages (Neues vollständiges Taschenwörterbuch …); the dictionary itself printed in
triple columns; some offsetting and dust-soiling; contemporary full calf, rubbed,
corners worn, spine a little dry and cracked; early ink ownership inscription of
Benjamin Withers to the rear pastedown.
£500

First edition. In his preface, Eschenburg commends the work for what it is: a
pocket dictionary, suitable for the merchant or traveller. Its model is Thomas
Nugent’s New Pocket Dictionary of the French and English Languages (London, 1767,
and later editions), from which Ricklefs has removed any words no longer in
current usage and supplied additional meanings for many others.
The dictionary was reissued in London, by Geisweiler, in 1800 (Jefcoate
1800.14).
Alston XIII, 63. This edition not in ESTC.

97
Not in
ESTC
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98
The
German
national
anthem

( 98 ) HAYDN, Franz Joseph. Hymn for the Emperor. Translated by Dr Burney
… London. Printed & sold by L. Lavenu. Music Seller to His Royal Highness the
Prince of Wales. No. 29 New Bond Street [1799?]. [With:]
——. Hymn for the Emperor … London Printed by G. Walker 106 Great Portland
Street [c.1800?].
2 editions, 4to (332 × 242 and 317 × 238 mm), each pp. 3, [1]; disbound.

£200

The music we now know best as the German national anthem was first
published, as Gott, erhalte den Kaiser!, in 1797, and was translated into English by
Haydn’s friend, Charles Burney, in 1799. ‘Burney’s admiration for Haydn was
unbounded. In the final volume of his History of Music he writes of “the
admirable and matchless Haydn! from whose productions I have received
more pleasure late in life, when tired of most other Music, than I ever received
in the most ignorant and rapturous part of my youth, when everything was
new, and the disposition to be
pleased undiminished by criticism
or satiety”’ (Riely, ‘Charles Burney,
Mus.D. (1726–1814): An Exhibition
on the 250th Anniversary of His
Birth and the 200th Anniversary
of His History of Music’, The Yale
University Library Gazette, Vol. 51,
No. 3 (Jan. 1977), item 22).
Lewis Lavenu traded from 29
New Bond Street between
November 1798 and 1805, before
moving to other Bond Street
addresses; the paper is watermarked ‘RG’ and ‘17’. George
Walker traded from Great Portland
Street between c.1795 and 1821; there
is no watermark. Both are printed
on laid paper.
Hoboken XXVIa: 43 (Broderip &
Wilson edition: ‘vielfach von anderen
engl. Verlegern nachgedruckt’);
RISM H 2718 (Walker edition).

( 99 ) CRABB, George. An easy and entertaining Selection of German Prose
and Poetry. With a small Dictionary, and other Aids for Translating … London:
Printed for the Author, by C. Whittingham … and sold by J. Johnson … T.
Boosey … C. Geisweiler … De Boffe, and Esher … and Wilson and Spence,
York. 1800.
12mo (162 × 98 mm) in half-sheets, pp. iv, 150; one gathering slightly sprung, leaves a
little toned; early ms. ink vocabulary list to the rear free endpaper; contemporary
sheep, rubbed, corners worn, spine chipped at extremities, short cracks along the
joints, but sound.
£800
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Rare first edition. Crabb (1778–1851), a
teacher of classical languages at Carlisle
House School, was ‘seemingly the first
non-native speaker of German to attempt a
textbook of German [A complete Introduction to
the Knowledge of the German Language, 1800],
whom Guthke credits with introducing the
best of German literature to his learners, in
the first anthologies of German literature for
English learners: Easy and entertaining selection
of German prose and poetry and the revised
edition, German Extracts from the Best Authors
(1811), which ran to eight editions. The first
edition, written by Crabb at the age of 22,
began with a grammar; the following five
sections offered fables, stories, letters,
readings about “nature”, and poetry’
(McLelland, pp. 67–8)

Alston XIII, 23; Jefcoate 1800.6; McLelland, p. 346.

99
( 100 ) THE GERMAN MUSEUM; or, monthly Repository of the Literature of
Germany, the North, and the Continent in general, conducted (with the
Assistance of several literary Friends) by the Rev. P. Will, Minister of the
Reformed German Church in the Savoy … London: Printed by C. Whittingham
… for C. Geisweiler and the Proprietors … sold also by Vernor and Hood … H.
D. Symonds, and Longman and Rees … J. Richardson … Carpenter and Co. …
Bell and Bradfute, Edinburg [sic]; Archer, Dublin; Hoffmann, Hamburg;
Willmans, Bremen; and Goeschen and Beygang, Leipzig [1800].

The first
anthology
of German
literature
for English
learners

7 vols, 8vo (224 × 145 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 72, 8 (‘Catalogue of Books, just
imported by C. Geisweiler’), with a folded engraved leaf of music (‘Der Vogelfänger
… The Fowler out of the Magic Flute by Mozart’) at the end; [73]–163, [9]–16, with a
folded engraved leaf of music (also from The Magic Flute) at the end; [169]–264,
[17]–20, with a folded engraved leaf of music (‘Ballad’) at the end; [265]–364,
[21]–24, with a folded engraved leaf of music (‘Swiss Song’) at the end; [365]–444,
[25]–32, with a folded engraved leaf of music (a song by Reichardt) at the end;
[445]–532, [33]–36, with a folded engraved leaf of music (‘Love and Wine’ by
Weisse) at the end; viii, [2], [533]–608, [4], with an engraved title-page for ‘Vol. I for
the Year 1800’ and frontispiece (of Wieland) by Nutter after Graff; some light
offsetting; uncut in the original printed wrappers, some torn and a little ragged, but
sound; the Supplement inscribed ‘The Rt Honbl Lady Ancram’.
£2000

The first volume (Nos. 1–6, plus ‘Numb. VII. First Supplement’) of an
important early, if short-lived literary magazine, as issued in the original
printed wrappers. The rear cover for No. V lists the subscribers, among them
William Beckford. Goethe also had a set, likewise comprising the first six
parts and Supplement (see Jefcoate, pp. 372–5), sent to him by Geisweiler. As
well as its translations and reviews of new German books, The German Museum
also stands as ‘the first work to deal systematically with German literature’, in
a series of articles entitled ‘An historical account of the rise and progress of
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German literature’ (Michael S. Batts, A History of Histories of German Literature, p. 129).
The young Swiss bookseller, Constantin Geisweiler (1769–1817), had come
to London in about 1792. ‘He combined considerable ambition with great
energy, seeking to establish contacts with German booksellers (including
Hoffmann in Hamburg) and prominent literary authors (including Wieland,
Goethe and Schiller at Weimar). From 1798, his own imprints reflect the
growing taste for translations of German plays (particularly those of
Kotzebue), often translated by his wife Maria … Geisweiler’s best-known
contribution to the reception of German literature in England, however, was to
take another form. In 1800 he started the German Museum, an ambitious
monthly periodical intended to tap the growing interest in German literature
among the British … [It] was edited by Peter Will (1764–1839), the pastor of St
Mary’s in the Savoy, and Anton Florian Madinger Willich, a German language
teacher. The occasional texts in the original German carried by the periodical
were printed by Charles Whittingham using authentic fraktur types.
‘By abandoning the likes of Kotzebue and seeking to promote better
German authors, Geisweiler was taking a considerable risk. Despite his best
efforts at promoting the title, the German Museum proved enormously expensive
to produce and ultimately unsustainable. In the middle of 1801, the journalist
Johann Christian Hüttner reported that, although the bookshop was becoming
more significant, the periodical was no longer appearing monthly. Geisweiler
was putting the best gloss on this, arguing that a quarterly publication would
be easier to manage, cheaper to produce and easier to market. Nevertheless,
he was forced to close the title during 1801 and, with it, his fortunes as a
bookseller also began to decline. By 1803 he appears to have given up
bookselling entirely’ (Graham Jefcoate, ‘German printing and bookselling in
eighteenth-century London’, Foreign-Language Printing in London 1500–1900,
British Library, 2002, pp. 29–30). This may account for its rarity today. There
are 8 locations listed in ESTC, only two of which (Library Company of
Philadelphia, Penn) are outside Europe. This is only copy I have ever seen on
the market.
Provenance: This is a subscriber’s copy. Harriet, Countess of Ancram
(1762–1805; born Lady Harriet Hobart, later Viscountess Belmore, before
marrying William Kerr, Lord Ancram, in 1793), was a friend of Princess Emilia,
the youngest child of George III, and is known to have tried to learn German
(which the Princess did speak), with limited success. (See Louisa, Lady Stuart,
Some Account of John, Duke of Argyll and his Family, pp. 92.) That said, she evidently
had an interest in the language, and its culture, as her name appears on the
subscriber’s list here. For another book belonging to her, see item 54.

100
Subscriber’s
copy

Jefcoate 1800.9; Morgan C157.

100
Subscriber’s
copy
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101
His ‘most
important
work’

( 101 ) HERDER, Johann Gottfried. Outlines of a Philosophy of the History of
Man; translated from the German … by T. Churchill … London: Printed for J.
Johnson … by Luke Hansard … 1800.
4to (279 × 214 mm), pp. xvi, 632, [12]; some light spotting and insignificant
offsetting, old ms. shelfmark at head of title; modern quarter calf.
£1500

First edition in English of the Ideen zur Philosophie der Geschichte der Menschheit,
Herder’s survey of history in its most extended sense, from cosmology via
geology, biology, sociology, and language, to the history of Europe: ‘one of
the intellectual bridges between the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries
[and] Herder’s most important work’ (Bareikis 126).
‘Herder became known in England but slowly … The first, and also the
most noteworthy of the early translations, is that of … Ideen zur Philosophie der
Geschichte der Menschheit (1784–91), translated in 1800 by T. Churchill. In the
Preface the translator expresses a good deal of diffidence with regard to his
own work; but this very diffidence is rather a recommendation, for it shows
him to have a real appreciation of German and of the work to be translated …
M. D. Learned [Herder in England and America] calls this translation “admirably
smooth and accurate,” and says it is perhaps the best which up to this had
appeared from German. High praise and well deserved. The long piece of
work is carried out with the greatest care and thoroughness, showing clear
understanding of the original text, with power of expressing the ideas in good
English’ (Stockley, pp. 107–9).
‘For myself, though laborious, it has been a pleasing toil: many moments
of bodily pain and mental anxiety has it sweetly beguiled; and while it has
made my breast glow with the fervour of virtuous sentiment, I have almost felt
myself the inhabitant of another world. May others feel from the perusal what
I have done from the performance; and then no one, I hope, will lay down the
book, without being able to say, that he is a happier and a better man.’
Alston III, 863; Morgan 4221 (a starred item). For the first edition, see Borst 480 etc.

( 102 ) KÖNIGL. GROSSBRITANNISCHES INSTITUT zur Beförderung
neuer Entdeckungen in dem Gebiethe der Natur, der Künste und
Wissenschaften, und zur Verbreitung und Anwendung derselben auf die
Bedürfnisse des bürgerlichen Lebens. Aus dem Englischen übersetzt. Wien,
bey Alb. Camesina. 1800.
8vo (198 × 127 mm), pp. xi, [17], 162; printed on tinted paper; a few spots to the first
and final pages, a little creased towards the end; nineteenth-century paste-paper
boards, tears to rear endpapers, spine chipped at tail, corners worn, paper spine
label lettered gilt, another label pasted to upper board.
£450

Rare first edition in German of The Prospectus, Charter, Ordinances and Bye-Laws,
of the Royal Institution of Great Britain (1800), with a long preface from the anonymous translator praising the new body and its aims: ‘to direct the public attention to the arts, by an institution for diffusing the knowledge and facilitating
the general introduction of useful mechanical inventions and improvements.’
‘The Royal Institution of Great Britain is so noble and wise an idea that it
will be free from any fault if it does not command widespread attention and
112
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the warmest emulation. The King, Peers
of the realm, landowners, men of letters,
artists, manufacturers and merchants …
even the women of Great Britain have
shown benevolence towards it, and
humbly supported those promoting its
part in the nation’s prosperity …’
(Preface, my translation). Over two
hundred years later and the Royal
Institution is still dedicated to connecting people with the world of science.

( 103 ) MUSÄUS, Johann Karl August. Physiognomical Travels, preceded by
a Physiognomical Journal. Translated from the German … by Anne Plumptre.
To which is prefixed, a short Sketch of the Life and Character of the Author, by
his Pupil Kotzebue … London: Printed by A. Strahan … for T. N. Longman and
O. Rees … 1800.

102
The Royal
Institution

103
Satirising
Lavater

3 vols, 12mo (167 × 98 mm), pp. xxvii, [1], 290, [2]; iv, 283, [1]; [4], 276; mild staining
to p. 245 in vol. I, else a very good copy in contemporary tree calf, a little dry, spines
rubbed, corners worn, headcap to vol. I chipped.
£750

Uncommon first and only edition in English of Musäus’s successful comic
novel, Physiognomische Reisen (Altenburg, 1778–9), which satirised the
contemporary craze for physiognomy. Written in the vein of Sterne, ‘it is
really a skit on Lavater’s work, representing a man acting in practical matters
of daily life on judgments of character from Physiognomy, and thereby
involving himself in all kinds of difficulties and disasters … The
translation—a rather free abridgment of the original—probably amused
many English readers’ (Stockley, p. 34), though it did not meet with the
approval of the critics.
‘The most popular work of Musäus is a collection entitled Volksmährchen
der Deutschen (1782–86; see above, item 56), a forerunner of the Grimm
brothers’ fairy tales … As a disciple of Wieland, however, he was better
known in his own day as a satirist … Here the physiognomists Lavater, Sulzer
and Herder are ridiculed in a severe fashion, the parody of Lavater’s famous
work [Physiognomische Fragmente, 1775–8] culminating in an absurd panel of
physiognomists who, by means of “durchdringende Blicke,” attempt to
establish what is the truth’ (Bareikis 107).
The translator, Anne Plumptre (1760–1818), came under the early
influence of William Taylor, and both she and her sister, Annabella (see item
92), began translating ‘the stimulating new literature’ that was coming out of
Germany (Oxford DNB). For another of her translations, see item 86.
Goedeke IV/I, 579, 4; Morgan 6649; not in Garside et al.
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( 104 ) [KLEIN, Friedrich]. Versuch in zärtlichen Gedichten von F**.
Rostock, aus Koppischem Verlag [colophon: Leipzig, gedruckt bey Joh.
Gottlob Immanuel Breitkopf ], 1746.

Annotated
by Coleridge

Small 8vo (175 × 106 mm), pp. [12], 115, [1]; etched title vignette by Schleuen, Berlin;
some light spotting in places, old ink inscription to title effaced, title re-margined
along the fore-edge; nineteenth-century half calf, rubbed, upper joint a little
tender, cloth sides, gilt wheatsheaf stamped to upper board; later in the library of
Richard Monckton Milnes (1809–1885; inscribed ‘S. T. Coleridge’s copy – see his
autograph note. p. 31 R.M.M.’ on flyleaf ); Robert Crewe-Milnes (1858–1945;
armorial bookplate); and John Davidson.
£7500

First (and only) edition: formerly in the possession of Samuel Taylor
Coleridge, with a fourteen-line autograph annotation, signed by him (dated
1800), to p. 31.
The young Coleridge, accompanied by William and Dorothy Wordsworth,
had embarked for Germany in September 1798. ‘Having arrived in Hamburg,
then a centre of political intrigue owing to the international tensions of the
war, they called on the poet Klopstock and made their way south, the
Wordsworths to Goslar, where they hoped to live cheaply, and Coleridge
first to learn the German language at Ratzeburg, then to the university town
of Göttingen, at this time one of the most stimulating centres of learning in
Europe’ (Oxford DNB). He returned home the following July, having carried
on his study of the language begun during his time at Cambridge, and by
February 1800 was working on his translation of Schiller’s Piccolomini (see
below, item 112) and Wallensteins Tod.
Coleridge evidently still had time for reading other German literature,
as this copy of Klein’s ‘delicate verses’ testifies, here made rather more
indelicate by Coleridge’s annotations. Commenting on a passage describing
a babbling brook, which identifies with the anonymous poet’s own sobs,
Coleridge writes: ‘Had the Lady Poet been in bed, and the Gewasser [i.e.
waters] of her own making—then indeed it would have been more than
poetically true.’
‘It used to be regarded as a rare piece of good fortune to have the
opportunity of loaning books to Coleridge; the great thinker always returned
them with margins enriched with criticisms and comments or references
often of far greater value than the text itself. A book so annotated with the
initials S.T.C. on every page, became thereafter too precious ever to be
loaned again’ (Hamilton Wright Mabie, My Study Fire, ch. 18, ‘Books and
Things’).
Goedeke IV/I, 106, 3, 1; Hayn/Gotendorf VIII, 106; not in Whalley, Collected Works of
Samuel Taylor Coleridge: Marginalia. On the influence of German literature upon
Coleridge, see Stokoe, ch. 5.
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( 105 ) THE GERMAN THEATRE, translated by Benjamin Thompson, Esq. In
six Volumes. Dedicated, by Permission, to Her Grace the Duchess of
Devonshire … London: Printed by J. Wright … for Vernor and Hood … 1801.
6 vols, small 8vo (158 × 94 mm); with an engraved frontispiece to each play by
Raimbach, Warren, Neagle, Smith, Heath, Fitler, or Scott after Thurston, Stothard,
Corbett, or Corbould; some light spotting to the plates, the occasional mark
elsewhere; contemporary half calf and marbled boards, upper joint to vol. I cracked,
but holding, spine chipped at extremities, light wear to joints of other volumes,
headcap of vol. II chipped; engraved armorial bookplate (by Warwick, 145 Strand) of
£600
James Rimington (1786–1839, of Broomhead Hall, Yorkshire).

First collected edition—originally issued in monthly parts—of these popular
translations of nineteen contemporary German plays by Benjamin Thompson
(1775/6–1816), who had learned German while working as an agent for his
father in Hamburg, penning translations in his spare time. His edition came
out during what Stockley terms the ‘short but brilliant “Glanzperiode” of the
German stage in England (1798–1801), when it dominated all dramatic
interests’ (p. 181). It had run to a fourth edition by 1811.
‘These six volumes contain ten plays of Kotzebue, besides Emilia Galotti, The
Robbers, Don Carlos, Stella, and several plays of now forgotten authors … Some
had appeared separately between 1798–1800. The European Magazine says: “The
volumes will afford a complete satisfaction
105
to all who are desirous of becoming
acquainted with the beauties and defects of
‘A
the German stage; the Dramas are selected
complete
with judgment and the talents of the
satisfaction
translator appear in a most favourable
to all those
light.” Here one cannot quite agree …
who are
Thompson takes great liberties with his
desirous of
text and is often careless and inaccurate.
becoming
Still, his work is superior to that of most of
acquainted
the translators of the time; and his versions
with the
of Kotzebue’s plays—specially that of The
beauties
Stranger—are better than most contempand defects
orary translations. The selection of dramas
of the
is interesting, showing the rank given in
German
England to the various German dramatists
stage’
of the day …’ (op. cit., pp. 184–5).
Carré, p. 39; Speck 1454; Morgan C535.

( 106 ) THE GERMAN THEATRE, translated by Benjamin Thompson, Esq. In
six Volumes. Dedicated, by Permission, to Her Grace the Duchess of
Devonshire … London: Printed by J. Wright … for Vernor and Hood … 1801.
6 vols, 8vo (208 × 127 mm); with an engraved frontispiece to each play by Raimbach,
Warren, Neagle, Smith, Heath, Fitler, or Scott after Thurston, Stothard, Corbett, or
Corbould; some browning in places, and offsetting from the frontispieces;
contemporary mottled calf, smooth spines gilt in compartments, bookseller’s ticket
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of C. Smith, Bath, to front pastedown
of vol. I; some wear to the joints, one
minor scrape to the upper cover of vol.
II, but a handsome set; contemporary
ink ownership inscription of Marcus
Somerville (presumably the 4th Baronet
Somerville, c.1772–1831, Irish MP). £950

First edition. The German Theatre is
normally a small octavo (see
previous item). This copy is printed
on large paper and well preserved
in an attractive contemporary
binding. A disbound copy of Babo’s
Dagobert, King of the Franks (1800;
Morgan 173), printed on ordinary
paper (157 × 92 mm), is offered with
the set, for comparative purposes.
Carré, p. 39; Speck 1454; Morgan C535.

106
( 107 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich. Mary Stuart, a Tragedy … Translated into
English by J[oseph]. C[harles]. M[ellish]. Esq. London: Printed by G. Auld …
for Cotta, Tubingen; sold by Escher, Gerard-Street, Soho; and Geisweller [sic],
Parliament-Street. 1801.
8vo (220 × 137 mm), pp. [2], xvi, [2], 224; with an early ms. ink correction to p. 5, a
couple of marginal scribbles to pp. 218–9; a little dusty and browned in places, with
occasional light staining; uncut in the original boards, rear free endpaper sometime
torn away, worn and rather soiled, the
upper board lettered ‘Schillers Mary
Stuart’ in ms. ink, spine chipped at head
and tail, joints cracked; booklabel of the
renowned Germanist Victor Lange
£750
(1908–1996).

Large paper
copy

107
Translated
from the
manuscript

This is not only the first edition of Maria
Stuart in English, but the first edition in
any language. ‘J. C. Mellish [1768–1823]
was one of the small band of Englishmen who toward the end of the
eighteenth century took an intelligent
interest in German literature. In 1795 he
went to Weimar in the Consular service,
married, and settled there for many
years. He stood in friendly relation to
the scholars and writers of Jena and
Weimar, especially to Schiller. When
Schiller gave up his town house in 1801
it was taken by Mellish. There are
numerous mentions of visits to and
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from Mellish in Schiller’s correspondence. In a letter to Noehden, August
24th, 1799, he speaks of him as “ein sehr gebildeter, in alter und neuer
Literatur vollkommen erfahrener Mann.”
‘Mellish took a keen interest in the contemporary literature of Germany,
and wished to translate it for the benefit of his countrymen … In 1800 he
translated Schiller’s Maria Stuart from the MS.; and the English translation
appeared in 1801, before the German original. It had no success at the time,
and Schiller is said to have been much disappointed at its not being presented
on the English stage. But the merits of the translation were recognised later,
and it was reprinted in a slightly revised form in Bohn’s Standard Library
(1843)’ (Stockley, pp. 297–8). See also items 124 and 136.
Carré, p. 61; Goedeke V, 219; Jefcoate 1801.9; Morgan 8132 (a starred item). See the long
introduction to Elke H. M. Ritt, Mary Stuart. A Tragedy … Die autorisierte englische
Blankversübersetzung von Schillers Maria Stuart (Munich, 1993). For the first German
edition, see Borst 906 etc.

( 108 ) SHAKESPEARE, William. Macbeth ein Trauerspiel … zur Vorstellung
auf dem Hoftheater zu Weimar eingerichtet von Schiller. [Colophon: Weimar,
gedruckt bey den Gebrüdern Gädicke.] Tübingen, in der J. G. Cotta’schen
Buchhandlung 1801.
8vo (203 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 161, [1]; printed on tinted paper; some scattered
spotting and light foxing; contemporary orange paste-paper boards, rubbed,
corners worn, contrasting paper spine labels lettered gilt, old ms. ink shelfmark to
front pastedown, trace of label at tail.
£600

First edition, one of 1500 copies on Postpapier. A second edition, on cheaper
paper, appeared soon afterwards. It is striking that Schiller should have
produced Macbeth—his first foray into foreign drama—at Weimar so soon
after Wallenstein (1798–9). Price
notes ‘the numerous parallels
between Wallenstein and various
105
Shakespearean dramas, in particular
The most
between Wallenstein and Macbeth’ and
famous of
the theatre historian Albert Köster
the Weimar
‘had said that except perhaps for
Shakespeare
Julius Caesar no other drama of
productions
Shakespeare made such a deep
impression on Schiller as Macbeth.
Its imprint may be seen in the
beginning, at the height, and at
the end of Schiller’s literary career’
(Price, The Reception of English Literature
in Germany, p. 318).
Premiered on 14 May 1800, with
Goethe as its producer (his sketches
still survive), Schiller’s Macbeth is an
adaptation, rather than a faithful
translation of the play. He
endeavoured to ‘change a heathen
118
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temple into a Christian church’, and as such it is ‘a landmark in the history of
the moralizing drama of Germany, one might almost say in the middle-class
drama, for the kings are unfree individuals, whose morality is that of the
middle-class. The fate of Shakespeare at the hands of Schiller helps to make it
clear why the moralizing dramas of England found so ready a soil for further
reproduction in Germany’ (op. cit., p. 129).
Borst 909; Goedeke V, 221, 4.

( 109 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. The Sorrows of Werther; translated
from the German of Baron Göethe [sic]. By Fred. Gotzberg, assisted by an
English literary Gentleman … London: Printed by J. Cundee … for T. Hurst … J.
Booth … J. Dingle, Bury; A. Bothamley, and H. Holmes, Leeds; T. Gibbon, C.
Smith, and J. Bally, Bath. 1802.
12mo (142 × 84 mm) in half-sheets (though an advertisement at the end calls it a
‘foolscap 8vo’), pp. iv, 194, [6]; with a stipple-engraved frontispiece and 5 further
plates by Hopwood; some light toning; contemporary calf gilt, a little rubbed,
smooth spine gilt in compartments.
£300

First edition of this translation, the issue with the engravings in black and
white. The preface supplies a surprising puff: ‘Frederick Gotzberg is a native
of Germany, had some knowledge of Werter’s family[!], and ranks foremost
among the literati of his country’ (p. iv). The identity of the ‘English literary
gentleman’ who assisted in the translation (and probably wrote the preface)
remains unknown. ‘It is evident that he was acquainted with the history of
Werther in England, and, while the title of the work places him somewhat in
the background, the general character of the translation leads me to ascribe
a considerable portion to the hand of an Englishman’ (Long, p. 195).
Carré, p. 30; Goedeke IV/III, 197, 11; Morgan 2543; Oswald, p. 55; Speck 862; not in
Garside et al.

109
A new
translation
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( 110 ) FLAXMAN, John. Die Odysse des Homer … [?Göttingen, Ernst Ludwig
Riepenhausen, 1804.]
Oblong folio (282 × 405 mm), ff. [1], 28; etched throughout; a good copy in the
original plain blue-grey wrappers, a little soiled, ms. ink lettering to front cover,
spine renewed.
£350

First edition of the first of Flaxman’s outline illustrations to appear in
Germany, where they exerted such an influence, not least upon Moritz
Retzsch, whose own Umrisse style of illustration then found favour, and
imitation, in Britain, throughout the rest of the nineteenth century. See
below, items 141 and 151. Also John Buchanan-Brown, Early Victorian Illustrated
Books: Britain, France and Germany 1820–1860 (British Library, 2005), p. 84ff.
Detlef W. Dörrbecker, ‘A survey of engravings after Flaxman’s outline compositions
1793–1845’, John Flaxman, R.A. (Royal Academy, 1979), p. 184.

110
Influential
illustrations

First edition of this translation of
Geheime Geschichte des Philosophen
Peregrinus Proteus (1791). This is
the scarce privately-printed issue,
‘for the Translator’. The book
was also published commercially,
as a three-volume 12mo, by
Joseph Bell, and was subsequently reissued by the
Minerva Press (both 1804), an
expensive book.
The first English translation, The
Private History of Peregrine Proteus the
Philosopher, had appeared in 1796. In
the present version, ‘the translator
declares that he has altered the
original plan of the work with the
aim of making his volumes rather a
pastime than a study. He hopes to
entertain his Readers with the
“extraordinary adventures and
eccentricities of a Fanatic!” …
In accordance with this intention Elrington has made considerable changes
in plan and arrangement … At the end of the first volume Peregrine meets
Agathon, who proceeds to recount the story of his life, so the greater part of
the second volume is not Proteus but Agathon … Elrington understood German
thoroughly and succeeded in making a continuous whole out of the two
works. The translation is rather free, but not inaccurate’ (Stockley, p. 89).

111
‘For the
translator’

Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1804: 71; Morgan 10149, both listing the Bell edition (also
printed by Sidney). For the first edition, see Borst 662 etc.

( 112 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich von. The Piccolomoni [sic], or the first Part of
Wallenstein [all published]. A Drama in five Acts. Translated from the German
… by S. T. Coleridge. New-York: Published by David Longworth, at the
Dramatic Repository, Shakspeare-Gallery. 1805.

( 111 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Confessions in Elysium: or, the
Adventures of a Platonic Philosopher; taken from the German … by John
Battersby Elrington, Esq. … [London:] Printed for the Translator. George
Sidney, Printer … 1804.
2 vols, 8vo (208 × 128 mm), pp. [6], xvi, 316; [2], 336; some light spotting; a good copy,
with generous margins, rebound to style in red half morocco by Philip Dusel. £750
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Small 8vo (156 × 100 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 173, [1]; with an additional title-page
(Wallenstein. A Drama in two Parts …); complete with the initial blank; waterstain to
the lower corner of a couple of leaves; nineteenth-century marbled boards,
preserving the original printed wrappers.
£500

Scarce first American edition. The advertisement on the rear wrapper here
states that the second part is ‘in the press’, but the American Antiquarian
Society catalogue confirms that ‘no copy of the second part is located or
cited’.
Coleridge’s translation (Wallenstein, London, 1800, which preceded the
German original into print) was taken from a manuscript prepared by Schiller
and sent to Bell, who sold it to Longman, who then commissioned Coleridge,
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and differs in various respects from the
printed German play. Critics—even
Morgan—have praised Coleridge’s version:
‘the high level of the style compensates for
many defects; the play as thus presented to
the English reader does not offend literary
taste, and gives, if an incomplete and
blurred, not a degraded idea of the
original. And claiming this for it, is to
claim for it a high place among
translations’ (Stokoe, pp. 121–2).
Coleridge’s own copy of his printed
translation was sold at Christie’s in
December 2018, fetching £24,000 hammer
against an estimate of £7000–10,000.

112
With the
original
printed
wrappers

Morgan 8176 (a starred item); Shaw & Shoemaker
9321. For the first edition, see Borst 876 etc.

Rhine, ‘written some time ago to please myself, and … now published to
please a few Friends …’ (To the Reader).
The author often draws attention to the various abbeys, religious houses,
and sites of pilgrimage along the route, many of them now either sold off or
in ruins (Geddes’ own abbey, St Jakob zu den Schotten, had been secularised
in 1803). This being wine country, vineyards are another theme. He ends:
Proceeding further on, you come at last
To Hochheim, in an elevated Site.
Where all the Wine that grows upon the Rhine
Is, by the English, named from this Place [i.e. hock].
But here my River calls upon my Aid;
To vindicate its Right, for sure ’tis wrong,
To take the Juice which grows upon its Banks,
And from another River, give the Name.
Let it be then to all Europa know’n;
That it doth henceforth, claim the Name of Maine … [p. 29]
‘The imprint is false; printed at Würzburg’ (NLS catalogue). For a short biographical note
on Geddes (1743–1812), see the Innes Review (1964), vol. XV, p. 181, note 27.

113
The
continued
appeal of
Ossian

( 113 ) MACPHERSON, James. Die Gedichte von Ossian dem Sohne Fingals
… ins Deutsche übersetzt von Friedrich Leopold Grafen zu Stollberg [sic].
Erster [– Dritter] Band. Hamburg bey Friedrich Perthes 1806.

114
Not London

3 vols bound in one, small 4to (225 × 153 mm), pp. [2], 268; [2], 252; 230, [2]; printed
on thick wove paper; some light spotting, and a little dust-soiling towards the
beginning; later nineteenth-century quarter roan, rather rubbed, cloth tips, front
hinge broken.
£200

First edition of this translation, by Goethe’s erstwhile travelling companion,
who was strongly influence by Ossian in his own poetry. ‘Two editions
appeared simultaneously, one in 4o, the other in 8o. Perthes, the publisher,
had given an order to the artist Philip Otto Runge to illustrate the translation.
He in accordance therewith prepared the pictures and sketches … There were
to have been 100 illustrations in all, but Stolberg refused to have any and they
were omitted’ (Tombo).
Tombo 1806.

( 114 ) GEDDES, John Andrew. The Banks of the Maine a Poem in blank Verse
… London [i.e. Würzburg], Printed for Charles Dilly, Paultry [sic] 1807.
Small 8vo (155 × 94 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 30, plus final blank; printed on thick
paper; contemporary speckled paper boards, short tears at tail of spine; early ink
inscriptions to inside front cover.
£600

First and only edition: a rare poem by a Scottish Benedictine monk of St
James’s Abbey, Würzburg which charts, in iambic pentameter, the 300-mile
course of the river Main, from Bayreuth to Frankfurt, Mainz, and into the

122

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

( 115 ) KLOPSTOCK, Friedrich Gottlieb. The Messiah translated from the
German … A new Edition, in one Volume. Bungay [Suffolk]: Printed and
published by C. Brightly 1808.
Tall 8vo (211 × 124 mm), pp. [8], 464; with an engraved frontispiece and 5 plates (two
signed Wallis after Craig; some light foxing); wood-engraved title vignette and
tailpieces; a little light offsetting; contemporary (provincial?) half calf, joints
cracking but very firm, some wear along the fore-edge, smooth spine stamped in
gilt and blind.
£150
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115
Provincial
printing

First edition thus, with new
illustrations. ‘No indication who tr.
cantos 11–15. Perhaps not Collyer?
They seem more accurate than the
earlier books’ (Morgan). For the first
edition in English, see item 16.
Morgan 5049.

content, but with his experimentation with language, imagery, and
versification, with new formal possibilities as well’ (Bareikis 79).
‘The authoress hopes by her book to increase the number of those who
study Klopstock’s works with the attention they deserve, and by so doing to
counteract the mischief caused by the corrupt German literature which is
inundating the country. Miss Smith seems to have had a good reading
knowledge of German, though she could not speak it. Her prose translations
are carefully and correctly done, but somewhat stiff in style. The British Critic
reviewed her work favourably. The Critical criticised it more severely. The
Letters it thought well translated, but not at all worth the doing …’ (Stockley,
p. 68).
Born in Durham, Smith (1776–1806) was ‘a clever and bookish child. She
received, or indeed mostly gave to herself, an education quite exceptional in a
woman of that day. She was specially interested in linguistic studies. At
eighteen she knew French, Spanish and Italian, and began German with the
encouragement of a friend’ (Stockley, p. 67n).
Morgan 5069, in a rare moment of praise, comments that Smith’s translations here of
Klopstock’s odes are ‘quite good’.

116
With
genuine
admiration

( 116 ) [KLOPSTOCK.] Memoirs of Frederick and Margaret Klopstock.
Translated from the German … Printed by Richard Cruttwell … Bath; and sold
by Cadell and Davies … Hatchard … London; and S. Cheyne, Edinburgh. 1808.
8vo (195 × 125 mm), pp. xii, 236; uncut in the original pink boards, printed paper
spine label; spine sunned and chipped, upper joint cracked but holding.
£250

First edition, compiled and
translated by Elizabeth Smith and
published after her death, put
together ‘with great care and with
genuine and even exaggerated
admiration for the subject’
(Stockley). A nice, unsophisticated
copy, in the original boards.
‘When Klopstock died [in 1803],
it was a national day of mourning.
The modern age is more inclined to
acknowledge his role as an influence
on others than as a great poet. It was
he more than any other writer who
lifted German poetry out of the
monotonous rationality and
superficial triviality of the first half
century and gave it new direction
with his poetry of personal
experience and deep-felt emotion.
He not only provided it with a new
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( 117 ) [BELL, William]. Die Deutsche Blumenlese; being a Selection of Pieces
in Prose and Verse, from the most approved German Authors: intended to
serve the advanced Scholar as a progressive Introduction to the German
Language, and the Admirers of Continental Literature, with a Series of
agreeable and instructive Reading. London: Printed [by Vogel and Schulze]
for T. Boosey … and sold by all other Booksellers. 1810.

117
In time
of need

12mo (166 × 98 mm), pp. xvi, 272; with a facing German title-page (Die Deutsche
Blumenlese, ein Lesebuch für Geübtere …); with extensive early ms. vocabulary notes to
pp. 21–60 and [189]–217; contemporary polished tree sheep, smooth spine ruled
gilt, gilt-lettered spine label; a little rubbed in places.
£850
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First (and only) edition, rare. ‘The daily increasing culture and attention
bestowed upon German literature in this country, and also other parts of
Europe, evince plainly the interest it excites … Much as it has been till lately
enveloped in the cloud of misconception and prejudice, by which our Gallic
neighbours, from indolence to enquire into it, or from envy at its progress,
had for a long time rendered its bright beams impervious to our too credulous
shores, the delusion could no longer subsist before that effulgence of genius
and talent, which has so conspicuously distinguished the Northern
Continent, during the latter half of the eighteenth century …’ (Preface).
He adds: ‘The difficulty …, I might also say, the impossibility of procuring
literary works from Germany at present, together with the great risk and
inevitable expence attending their transport, will perhaps render the
Blumenlese acceptable to many even on this account’.
Bell was formerly a merchant in Hull, the son of an auctioneer. Here he
provides a florilegium of German authors: Lessing, Gessner, Zimmermann,
Bürger, Campe, Schiller, Goethe (extracts from Egmont and Hermann und
Dorothea), and Schlegel’s translations of Shakespeare.
Jefcoate 1810.2; not in McLelland.

118 →
Only
30 copies
printed

( 118 ) TRANSLATIONS from the German in Prose and Verse … Printed by
E. Harding, Frogmore Lodge, Windsor. 1812.
12mo (186 × 110 mm), pp. [6], 111, [1]; with an etched frontispiece; some light
offsetting and spotting; contemporary red straight-grain morocco, all edges gilt;
from the library of Albert Ehrman (1890–1969; ‘one of the most distinguished of
contemporary collectors’, Nicolas Barker, The Book Collector, 1970), with his armorial
bookplate, pencil note, and small monogram inkstamp.
£1400

First edition, privately printed: ‘The gift of the Queen, to her beloved
daughters, Charlotte Aug: Matilda. Augusta Sophia. Elizabeth. Mary.
And Sophia. And with Her Majesty’s permission dedicated to their Royal
Highnesses by the Translator Ellis Cornelia Knight’ (p. [3]).
Cornelia Knight (1757–1837)—novelist, poet, diarist, friend of Johnson
(her first book, the novel Dinarbas (1790), was a sequel to Rasselas) and Nelson
(his ‘charming poet-laureate’)—spent much of her long life abroad. In 1805,
she was appointed companion, and reader, to Queen Charlotte, for whom she
produced the present work, comprising prayers by Georg Friedrich Seiler and
a handful of German hymns.
‘There was a good library at Frogmore of books in French, English, and
German, and Queen Charlotte thoughtfully gave her lady a key to the
bookcases so that she could borrow what she wished at any time … [In 1811,] a
work of Cornelia’s, entitled Chronological Abridgment of the History of France,
appeared … a similar volume on Spain had already come out in 1809. They
were both privately printed at Frogmore, as were two other books of a
different nature which belong to 1812 : some translations of German prayers
and hymns, and Miscellaneous Poems, to which she contributed along with W. R.
Spencer [see also item 73], Samuel Rogers, and others’ (Luttrell, The Prim
Romantic: a biography of Ellis Cornelia Knight, pp. 136, 148).

( 119 ) STAËL-HOLSTEIN, Anne-Louise-Germaine, baronne de. Germany …
Translated from the French … London: Printed for John Murray … 1813.
3 vols, 8vo (223 × 137 mm), pp. iv, xv, [1], 383, [1]; iv, 408; iv, 419, [1]; uncut and
largely unopened in the original publisher’s boards, printed paper spine labels;
corners worn, the spines rather dust-soiled, but still very good.
£950

First edition in English of De l’Allemagne,
Madame de Staël’s great work of
literary criticism (‘un des livres
fondamentaux du XIXe siècle’, En
français dans le texte 222), translated by
Byron’s friend, the Latinist Francis
Hodgson (1781–1852). The same year
Murray also published the first edition
in French, after the 10,000 copies of the
original French version, on Napoleon’s
orders, had been seized on the eve of
publication in 1810. ‘All but four copies
… were destroyed, the type broken up,
and the author was ordered to leave the
country within twenty-four hours’
(Oxford Companion to French Literature).
The British mania for German
literature seen in the 1790s was
followed by a period of relative apathy.
Interest was reignited with the
appearance of Madame de Staël’s book,
which was ‘reviewed at length in all the leading periodicals, and attracted
much attention. Carlyle … [later] said: “The work indeed, with all its
vagueness and short-comings must be regarded as the precursor, if not the
parent, of whatever acquaintance with German literature exists among us”’
(Stockley, p. 10). Byron’s interest in German writers was aroused by de Staël’s
book.
This edition also provides the earliest English translation of any part of
Goethe’s Faust. ‘Madame de Staël gave a résumé of “Faust” which is
interspersed with a number of translated passages … When her book
appeared in England in 1813, these passages were naturally retranslated into
English and represent, if one excepts the Cathedral Scene of Taylor [in his
review of the first part of Faust for the Monthly Review, 1810], the first English
translation of parts of “Faust”’ (Hauhart, The Reception of Goethe’s Faust in
England, pp. 27–8).

119
Her
influential
book, in
the original
boards

Carré, p. 79; Hauhart, p. 136; Oswald, p. 11 (‘To her work the English owed their first
portrait of Goethe as a man’). For the first edition, see Borst 1185 etc.

Martin, p. 200 (‘thirty copies only were printed’); Morgan C241.
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Only
30 copies
printed
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120 →
‘Too
shocking,
—even for
a German
drama’
The
dedication
copy

( 120 ) [ARNOLD, Samuel James]. The Woodman’s Hut: a melo-dramatic
Romance, in three Acts. As now performed at the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane.
The Music composed by Mr. Horn. London: Printed for John Miller … 1814.

( 122 ) [KLOPSTOCK.] Klopstock and his Friends. A Series of familiar
Letters, written between the Years 1750 and 1803. Translated from the
German, with a biographical Introduction, by Miss Benger. London: Printed
for Henry Colburn … Sold also by G. Goldie, Edinburgh; and J. Cumming,
Dublin. 1814.

8vo (207 × 126 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], 46, [2]; light offsetting in places, a
couple of smudges to p. 5; old wrappers; inscribed ‘Miss Kelly from the Auth[or]’
(cropped) on the title.
£350

First edition, the dedication copy, inscribed to the talented young actress
and opera singer Fanny Kelly (1790–1882), later the object of Charles Lamb’s
affections and the subject of his poem ‘Barbara S----’. ‘The Author … acknowledges, with many thanks, the effective exertions of the Performers of this
Melo-drama. At the same time, without the remotest intention of making any
invidious distinction, he begs leave to dedicate it to MISS KELLY, as a sincere
mark of his admiration of her talents, and of his high respect for the virtues
which so eminently distinguish her character in private life’ (Advertisement).
Arnold (1774–1852) had become manager of the new Drury Lane Theatre in
1812, where he was criticised for having his own works performed. He lasted
until 1815, when he resigned. The Woodman’s Hut is a Gothic piece with a
German setting; there is even a character called Werther. The Monthly Review
wrote: ‘No avowal is here made … of this play being derived from a foreign
stock: but we rather suspect that something more than its localities and
characters has been obtained from the Continent. It is calculated for effect on
the stage, and we hear (for we have not seen it) that it succeeds so well in this
respect that it may be contented without aspiring to any higher reputation. The
conclusion of the last scene leaves an impression on the mind which is too
shocking,—even for a German drama.’
Summers, p. 4.

121 →
For a toy
theatre

£150

A complete set of the published figures for a toy theatre production. Despite its
horror, The Woodman’s Hut was particularly popular for such adaptations.
Speaight lists no less than ten juvenile play editions, from nine different
publishers.
‘Martin Skelt is said to have been a shoemaker in the Minories [close to the
Tower of London], and he may have displayed Juvenile Drama sheets in his
window, as an agent of the various publishers; some time early in the 1830s he
began to buy up the stocks and copper plates of publishers who were closing
down, substituting his own name, and reissuing them … Then he seems to
have started publishing on his own account, and did a few plays of his own, at a
penny a sheet, but he very soon turned to a cheaper type of halfpenny sheet [as
here] and published a terrific run of about fifty plays in that style’ (George
Speaight, The History of the English Toy Theatre, p. 46).
The Skelts also issued a book of the play, adapted for use with their plates (V&A
only in Library Hub).
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Klopstock
and Co.

8vo (215 × 131 mm), pp. [2], xxxiii, [34]–309, [1]; short tear to the fore-margin of C1;
some light offsetting in places, side-ruling to a few pages; near-contemporary calf,
lightly rubbed, joints just starting at extremities; engraved armorial bookplate of
[Sir] Christopher Cole (1770–1836).
£150

First edition. ‘In spite of adverse criticism [see item 116], Klopstock’s Letters
evidently found favour with the public. Only a few years later a much larger
collection of them was published [i.e. the present work]; again translated by
a lady. They are taken, with a few omissions, from the German collection
Klopstock und seine Freunde, by Klamer Schmidt (1810). Miss Benger alludes to
the interested aroused in Klopstock by Miss Smith’s Memoir and the
publication of Meta’s letters to Richardson, and praises Klopstock’s letters
as possessing in supreme degree the charm of confidence, so commonly
wanting to English letters’ (Stockley, p. 68).
Morgan 5075.

( 123 ) FISCHER, Johann Conrad. Tagebuch einer im Jahr 1814 gemachten
Reise über Paris nach London und einigen Fabrikstädten Englands vorzüglich
in technologischer Hinsicht … Arau [sic] 1816. Heinrich Remigius Sauerländer.
[And:]
——. Tagebuch einer zweiten Reise über Paris nach London und einigen
Fabrikstädten Englands vorzüglich in technologischer Hinsicht … Aarau, 1826.
Heinrich Remigius Sauerländer.

( 121 ) [ARNOLD.] Skelt’s Characters & Scenes in The Woodman’s Hut. In 6
Plates Characters 7 Scenes & 2 Plates Wings … Pub. by M[artin]. & M[atthew].
Skelt … London. [1840s?]
15 etched plates (172 × 218 mm), uncoloured; one plate a little dusty; loose as issued.

122

2 vols, both printed on thick paper, 1816: small 8vo (153 × 98 mm), pp. [4], 218, [2];
slightly skewed in contemporary orange boards, all edges gilt, corners and spine
worn, old waterstain to the rear cover, affecting the endpapers and rear flyleaf, spine
lettered gilt; internally very good; 1826: 12mo (173 × 108 mm), pp. 276; uncut and
unopened in the original marbled wrappers, printed paper spine label.
£1200

First editions. Fischer (1773–1854) was a Swiss industrialist—the producer of
the first cast steel on the Continent, 1804—who, after the Napoleonic Wars
had ended, decided to travel to England to see for himself how iron and steel
were manufactured there. His first visit (six weeks) took in London,
Birmingham, Manchester, and Sheffield, and the diary offers precise details
of the factories Fischer visited, and the people he met, among them Timothy
Yeats-Brown (the friend of Foscolo, who shows the Swiss the ‘treasures of his
valuable library’), James Watt, then 78 years old (‘Talking to such a man is
alone worth a journey from London to Birmingham’), who provided Fischer
with a number of letters of introduction, and the Wedgwood factory at Etruria
(a long description). ‘Under the influence of what he had seen and
experienced in Britain, there now began for Fischer what was probably the
most fruitful period of his activity as a steel manufacturer … The extent to
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123
Industrial
tourism

which the fame of his products had
spread beyond the narrow frontiers
of his home country, and the degree
to which his experiments on the
alloying of various metals had
attracted the attention of the
scientific world, are proved by a
notice in the «Annalen der Physik
and der physikalischen Chemie»
of 1821 [which] describes Fischer’s
cast steel factory … as one of the
first ever to be set up, and as one of
the most outstanding’ (Gnade,
pp. 23, 24).
Fischer travelled to England
again in the summer of 1825. In
London, he visited Michael Faraday
to show him his ‘Meteor Steel’, ‘the
hardness and elasticity of which
caused considerable surprise to
Faraday since it was possible to
produce with equal success from the
same steel both razor-blades and percussion springs’ (op. cit., p. 28). He then
proceeded to Oldham, Birmingham, and Sheffield, where he visited various
factories. ‘It was a matter of great gratification to Fischer that from all experts
he received the best and very often most flattering opinions as to the quality
of his steel …’ (op. cit., pp. 30–1).
See Rudolf Gnade, The Metallurgist Johann Conrad Fischer, 1773–1854, and his Relations with
Britain (1947).

124 →
Four
variants

( 124 ) MELLISH, Joseph Charles. [Four copies of] Gedichte … Hamburg 1818,
bei Perthes und Besser. Gedruckt bei J. G. Langhoff.
4 copies (see below), small 4to in half-sheets, pp. [12], 182; complete with the halftitle (Deutsche Gedichte eines Engländers. Nebst einigen Uebersetzungen in das Englische
und Lateinische); with various illustrations (etching, aquatint, wood engraving) in the
text; original lithographed boards by Siegfried Bendixen.
Each £950

First edition, dedicated to Louise, Grand Duchess of Saxe-Weimar-Eisenach.
In 1813, Mellish left Weimar (see above, item 107) for Hamburg, to become
British Consul there. Yet he ‘kept up his interest in German literature to the
end of his life; also his relations with Weimar. In 1816 he visited Goethe at
Weimar with his son (Goethe’s godson), and the poet presented the boy with
a copy of Herrmann und Dorothea with a dedication to “Meinem theuren Pathen,
dem der Vater der beste Dolmetsch dieses Gedichtes seyn kann”’ (Stockley,
pp. 298–9).
Three poems by Goethe are among the English translations here, as well
as Hölty, Mathisson, Bürger, and a number from Schiller. There are also Latin
translations (from Hölty), German translations from English (Colley Cibber,

13 4

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

Sir Walter Scott), and original English and German lyrics by Mellish,
including ‘Dem jungen Göthe [i.e. August, the great writer’s son], in’s
Stammbuch geschrieben’, ‘An Schiller’, and ‘Sonnet auf Schillers Tod’.
Over the years, I have been able to assemble four variants, all in the
original lithographed boards, yet each slightly different:
a ) 189 × 149 mm, printed on wove paper, the printed boards pale green,
decorative printed spine (tear along upper joint, chipped at head, the
boards rather dusty, corners worn).
b ) 182 × 145 mm, printed on laid paper, the printed boards pale green,
decorative printed spine (some light dust-soiling, spine slightly chipped
at head).
c ) 183 × 145 mm, printed on laid paper, the printed boards dull orange,
decorative printed spine (some spotting, spine darkened).
d ) 177 × 142 mm, printed on laid paper, the printed boards dull orange,
calf spine (light rubbed).

Goedeke XIII, 156, 5, 6 and 594, 1529, 1; Morgan C411; Speck 240; Winkler, Die Frühzeit der
deutschen Lithographie 069, 7.

( 125 ) SCHLEGEL, Friedrich. Lectures on the History of Literature, ancient
and modern … Edinburgh: William Blackwood … and Baldwin, Cradock, and
Joy … London. 1818.
2 vols, 8vo (213 × 130 mm), pp. [4], ii, 346; [2], ii, 310; the odd spot only; a
particularly wide-margined copy, in contemporary grey diced calf, slightly rubbed;
early ink ownership inscription of T. C. Thornton.
£300

First edition in English of the Geschichte der alten und neuen Literatur (Vienna,
1815). Stockley notes that the translator appears to have been the young
Scottish writer John Gibson Lockhart (1794–1854), later well known as the
biographer of Scott (his father-in-law). ‘Before going to Germany in 1816 or
1817 Lockhart had made the acquaintance of Blackwood, the publisher, who
paid him £300 for a work in translation to be done later. Lockhart selected
Schlegel’s lectures, and the translation appeared in 1818, the year after his
return from Germany. A short translator’s preface says that these Lectures—
delivered in Vienna, 1812—are the first work of Frederick Schlegel’s to be
translated into English, though the name of his elder brother is now as much
respected in France and England as in Germany …
‘The work was noticed in all the leading periodicals … In 1819 in [the
Monthly Review] the translation is highly praised as being “executed with
honourable facility and satisfactory elegance.” The British Critic … says: “It is a
book we can heartily recommend to the scholar, as a guide to his researches
in tracing out the connections of literature in various ages and nations …”
‘A second edition of Lockhart’s translation was published (anonymously)
in 1841’ (Stockley, pp. 266–9).

125
First
appearance
in English

Morgan 8261 (a starred item). For the first edition, see Borst 1230 etc.
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( 126 ) BYRON, George Gordon, Lord. Byrons-Lieder. Aus dem Englischen.
Carlsruhe, im Verlag der C. F. Müller’schen Hofbuchhandlung. 1820.
8vo (175 × 107 mm), pp. viii, 65, 67–176, [1] (complete); some foxing in places
throughout, upper corner of last few leaves creased; original lithographed
‘I am more wrappers, soiled, spine partially defective; ink ownership inscription and stamp of
popular in the Berliner Gesellschaft für Deutsche Sprache, a later school library stamp to blank
£400
Germany by verso of title, paper label to spine.

126

far than in
England’

First edition of this early German collection, containing over 40 poems
published in English and German on facing pages. ‘“No other British writer
except Shakespeare has seized so tenacious a hold on the German
imagination …” Hentschel’s statement on the celebrity of Byron in Germany
resumes what Byron himself had noted: “It is strange, but the Germans say
that I am more popular in Germany by far than in England”’ (Cardwell, ed.,
The Reception of Byron in Europe, p. 235). The translator here is Albrecht
Friederich (1775–1843), archivist of the Electoral Palatinate State Archive,
councillor, and later diplomat (see Goedeke VII, 226). According to Cardwell,
the first German Byron translations were extracts from Childe Harold’s
Pilgrimage (published in Hungary) in 1815, followed a few years later by
extracts from The Bride of Abydos (1819), Manfred, The Giaour, Hebrew Melodies,
and Mazeppa (1820). Friederich, however, focuses more on Byron’s lyric poetry,
and some of his translations may well be certain poems’ first appearance in
German.
Not found in Winkler.

( 127 ) FORKEL, Johann Nikolaus. Life of John Sebastian Bach; with a critical
View of his Compositions … Translated from the German. London: Printed for
T. Boosey and Co. … 1820.
8vo (218 × 133 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xi, [1], 116; with 3 folding engraved plates
of music (printed on two leaves) at the end; uncut in the original drab boards,
rebacked.
£250

First edition in English of the ‘important biography’ Ueber Johann Sebastian
Bachs Leben, Kunst und Kunstwerke (Leipzig, 1802) by Forkel (1749–1818),
‘generally regarded as one of the founders of modern musicology’ (New Grove),
whose Allgemeine Geschichte der Musik (1788–1801) was the standard German
history of music at the end of the eighteenth century.
‘A significant primary source for Bach research [which] includes
information he gathered directly from Bach’s sons Wilhelm Friedrich and Carl
Philipp Emanuel, information not preserved in any other source’ (The Century
of Bach and Mozart, Harvard exhibition catalogue, 2005, p. 37), the present
work is ‘the first book devoted to Bach … While writing his book, Forkel
contemplated that an English translation of it would be made … [but] no
English translation of the full biography was published during Forkel’s
lifetime’ (Kassler, pp. 169, 174). The composer Samuel Wesley and fellow
Bach enthusiast, the German émigré Charles Frederick Horn, had intended to
publish an English version by ‘Mr Stephenson’ as early as 1808, but in the
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event it did not appear until 1820. Library
Hub, and other sources, suggest the
translator was Rowland Stephenson, a
banker (who later absconded to
America), but Kassler has shown that it
was probably the work his father-in-law,
Edward Stephenson (1759–1833), a
collector of Handel manuscripts and a
friend of Horn’s, who may have aided in
the translation.

127
The first book
devoted to
Bach

See Michael Kassler, ‘The English translations of
Forkel’s Life of Bach’, The English Bach Awakening:
Knowledge of J. S. Bach and his Music in England
1750–1830 (2004), pp. 169–209.

( 128 ) FOUQUÉ, Friedrich Heinrich Karl, Freiherr de la Motte. Sintram and
his Companions: a Romance … London: C. and J. Ollier … and William
Blackwood, Edinburgh. 1820.
12mo (190 × 112 mm), pp. [4], xiv, 267, [1]; stain in the gutter of p. 265; uncut in the
original publisher’s boards, printed paper spine label, spine neatly repaired, free
endpapers renewed, remains of label shelfmark at head; booklabel of Ian Jack. £200

First edition in English of Sintram und seine Gefährten (1815), translated by Julius
C. Hare (1795–1855), a lecturer at Cambridge who later took holy orders. ‘His
house is said to have been one vast library [and] Crabb Robinson [said] … he
had the finest collection of modern German authors he had ever seen in
England’ (Stockley, p. 229n).

128
Translated
by a book
collector

Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1820: 23; Morgan 1723.

( 129 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. An Analysis of Goethe’s Tragedy of
Faust, in Illustration of Retsch’s [sic] Series of Outlines, engraved from the
Originals by Henry Moses [but see below]. London: Printed for Boosey and
Sons … and Rodwell and Martin … 1820. W. Wilson, Printer … London.
4to (263 × 208 mm), pp. [4], 60; with 26 etched plates, mounted on additional
leaves, bound in; closed tear to C1, leaves a little creased in places; later nineteenthcentury half calf, marbled cloth sides, rubbed, gilt-lettered label to front cover. £1100

First edition: the first substantial English translation of Faust. Retzsch’s
famous illustrations had first been published, by Cotta in Stuttgart, in 1816.
After a second German edition appeared, in January 1820, the London-based
bookseller Johann Heinrich Bohte brought out his own edition of the
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illustrations, Extracts from Göthe’s Tragedy of Faustus, explanatory of the Plates by
Retsch, with excerpted captions translated by George Soane. By June the same
year, rival publishers Thomas Boosey and Sons had issued their own version
of Retzsch’s illustrations, ‘engraved from the originals by Henry Moses’, and
with an anonymous analysis and prose translation of the text. Goethe wrote
to London to ask who the translator was, to which Boosey replied it was the
work of ‘a German in humble circumstances, a man of no little ability, and
possessing a very considerable knowledge of the English language’. This has
since been revealed to be Daniel Boileau, who had previously translated
Schiller’s Geisterseher (The Ghost-Seer, London, 1795) and whose own The Nature
and Genius of the German Language had been published by Boosey in 1820.
The present copy is unusual for two reasons. First, it bears the variant
title-page given above; most sources (e.g. Burwick and McKusick’s edition of
Faustus from the German of Goethe translated by Samuel Taylor Coleridge, Clarendon
Press, 2007, which prints the text verbatim, pp. 181–217) cite it as Retsch’s Series
of Twenty-Six Outlines, illustrative of Goethe’s Tragedy of Faust, engraved from the
Originals by Henry Moses, and an Analysis of the Tragedy. Second, it has the
following long manuscript note at the head of the title: ‘The Plates herein
inserted are not the Copies by Moses; but Retch’s original outlines which I
procured at Colnaghi’s, who took them out of a book in the original German,
and had them inserted for me into this English abridged translation of
Goethe’s Faust. A very superficial comparison of the original Engravings with
the Copy by Moses cannot fail to shew even an inexperienced eye the vast
superiority of the former over the latter. Still, the omission of the Copyist of
the Centre figure in the 1st Plate was most judicious and proper on every
account.’
Shelley judged Retzsch’s engravings ‘fully worthy of Göthe’, and thought
the plate ‘Faustus sees Margaret for the first time’ so wonderful ‘that it makes
my head spin’.

( 131 ) ZIEGLER, Friedrich Wilhelm. Mit Hoch-Obrigkeitlicher Erlaubniß …
wird Heute Mittwoch und den 12ten April 1820 aufgeführt: Partheyen-Wuth.
Ein Original-Schauspiel in fünf Abtheilungen … [Apparently Frankfurt, 1820.]
Playbill (366 × 222 mm); a little creased, one small hole.

£100 + VAT

In a change to the published
programme (due to the
indisposition of Miss
Lindner), an unusual play,
by Friedrich Ziegler (1759–
1827), prominent actor at the
Burgtheater in Vienna and
popular playwright, was to
be staged. Partheyenwuth, oder
die Kraft des Glaubens (‘Raging
Factions, or the Power of
Belief ’, 1817) is set in
seventeenth-century
Weymouth, at the end of the
Civil War. The play was in
the Burgtheater repertoire
until 1839, often including
Ziegler himself, in the role
of Sir Edward.

131
The English
Civil War
on the
German
stage

For the play, see Goedeke V, 292,
35 (as Partey-Wuth).

Carré, pp. 79–80; Hauhart, p. 136; Morgan 2620; Oswald, pp. 32–3. See also PMM 298.

( 130 ) SHAKESPEARE, William. Shakespeare’s Sonnette übersetzt von Karl
Lachmann. Berlin, 1820. Gedruckt und verlegt bei G. Reimer.

130
The
Sonnets

16mo (125 × 98 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [2],
153, [1]; printed on thick wove paper; a little
offsetting from the turn-ins; contemporary calf
decorated in gilt and blind, with the ticket
‘Sold at Lintern’s Music Warehouse … Bath’,
and the early ink ownership inscription of Peter
Enslein.
£700

First edition: the first complete German
translation of Shakespeare’s sonnets, by the
young Karl Lachmann (1793–1851), better
known as a pioneering philologist and for his
editions of medieval German poetry. It is
interesting to see that this copy was for sale
in England at an early date.
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( 132 ) BELL, Major James. Letters from Wetzlar, written in 1817, developing
the authentic Particulars on which The Sorrows of Werter are founded. To
which is annexed The Stork; or the Herald of Spring, a Poem … Printed [by
Thomas Davison] for Rodwell and Martin … London. 1821.
Small 8vo (184 × 111 mm), pp. vii, [1], 109, [3]; with a silhouette portrait frontispiece
(‘Goethe, at the Age of 23’); some light foxing, largely confined to the margins;
near-contemporary plum half calf, rubbed, patterned cloth sides, spine decorated
in gilt and blind.
£175

First edition, inscribed on the half-title ‘to Mrs Sherwood, Rysome-Garth,
from her very affectionate Brother, Major James Bell, East-York Militia. Octr
2nd 1832’.
‘The Letters which I am about to lay before the public, form all together
but one small leaf in the history of literature; but it is a leaf which relates to
the leading era in the life of a man, whose fame as one of the first poets of
Germany has long been established. It relates also to a work which has
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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excited, and which continues to inspire, a more than ordinary degree of
interest in the bosoms of all ardent admirers of elegant literature …’
(General Preface).
Carré, p. 34; Speck 999.

132
Presentation
copy

literature. Paul Richter I then first heard of, together with Hippel, a humorist
admired by Kant …”’ (Stockley, p. 291). The poet Thomas Hood later
described once finding De Quincey in his lodgings ‘quite at home in the midst
of a German Ocean of Literature, in a storm, flooding all the floor, the table
and the chairs – billows of books, tossing, tumbling, surging open’ (quoted in
Lindop, The Opium Eater: A Life of Thomas De Quincey, p. 260).
De Quincey’s letter is a progress report on his current article for London
Magazine (published Dec. 1821, pp. 606–12; his first contribution postConfessions, under the pseudonym ‘Grasmeriensis Teutonizans’), on the very
writer which first caught his attention, Johann Paul Friedrich Richter (1763–
1825), or Jean Paul as he is usually known. So taken is De Quincey with his
theme that he has written too much: ‘My sketch of the Revolution of Germ.
Lit. grew into such a size, I was obliged to reserve so much as is done for
another occasion. This Introd. is in an airy sly laughing style. and I have
therefore given it the form of a letter: Best Cut out the Date, or any part
whatsoever without scruple. Half a page is wanting to complete it: for which if
you could send in 1½ hour, it shall be quite ready …’

( 134 ) [RÖDER VON BOMSDORF, Otto Wilhelm Karl]. Umrisse einer Reise
nach London, Amsterdam und Paris im Jahr 1817 von Archibald [pseud.]. Mit
acht Steinabdrücken. 1821. Magdeburg [Colophon: Gedruckt bey Friedrich
Faber], in der Creutz’schen Buchhandlung.
( 133 ) DE QUINCEY, Thomas. Autograph letter, signed, to John Taylor, 20
October [1821].
Small folded autograph note (113 × 99 mm); some light dust-soiling due to handling,
creased where previously folded.
£700 + VAT

133

8vo (195 × 120 mm), pp. [4], 282, [2]; with 8 full-page lithographs (of which two
folding), with some offsetting from earlier paper markers; a little light browning;
contemporary paper boards in imitation of tree calf, rubbed, paper spine label
lettered gilt.
£350

First (and only) edition. The section on London (pp. 46–134) takes in
Westminster Abbey, Parliament, St Paul’s Cathedral (‘one of the most
magnificent buildings in the world’), the City, the British Museum, Covent
Garden (where Röder saw Williams Dowton and Oxberry in Twelfth Night and

From his
London
Magazine
period,
regarding
his next
submission
after OpiumEater

134
With
lithograph
illustrations

Hitherto unrecorded, this short letter to the editor of the London Magazine,
John Taylor (written the same month the Magazine published Confessions of an
English Opium-Eater), sees De Quincey the Germanophile at work. He had
discovered German literature almost twenty years earlier when he happened
across a German in Wales with a portable library. ‘“From him it was that I
obtained my first lesson in German and my first acquaintance with German
144
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The Merry Wives of Windsor), Drury Lane (Edmund Kean and Eliza O’Neill were
on the stage), and Greenwich, as well as commenting on food, drink (‘the
English are more interested in drinking than eating’, p. 69), the state of the
roads, gas lighting, etc., including a perhaps surprisingly positive passage,
from a German, on English ale and porter.
The lithographs offer portraits of the Duke of Wellington, the Shakespeare
and Newton memorials in the Abbey, a map of West India Docks, a barge in
Delft, Notre Dame and the Panthéon in Paris, and Strasbourg Cathedral.
Not in Winkler.

( 135 ) AUSTEN, Jane. Anna. Ein Familiengemählde von Johanna Austen. Aus
dem Englischen übersetzt von W. A. Lindau. Erster [– Zweiter] Theil. Leipzig,
1822 bei Christian Ernst Kollmann.

135 →
A
legendary
rarity
Uncut in
wrappers

2 vols, 8vo (178 × 106 mm), pp. [2], 219, [1], [iii]–iv (the second leaf of the prelims
would have been transposed to its correct position on binding); 255, [1]; some light
spotting and offsetting; uncut in the original blue paper wrappers, ms. paper spine
labels; spine of vol. I partially split, but still sound, the wrappers lightly browned at
extremities, slight spotting to spines, a couple of faint marks to covers, creasing to
edges, lower corner of rear cover of vol. II torn away; ownership stamp (‘J. Vallen 7/4
1923’) to inside front covers, pencil inscription to inside front cover of vol. I; in a
custom-made box.
£12,500

A remarkable survival: the first edition in German of Persuasion (1818), the first
German translation of any of Jane Austen’s novels, here well-preserved in its
original wrappers.
The translator, Wilhelm Adolf Lindau (1774–1849), had made his name
translating the works of Walter Scott, Maria Edgeworth, and Washington
Irving. Gilson notes that Anna ‘was his only translation from Jane Austen, and
I have not traced any initial serial publication or later re-issue’. ‘Unlike some
early translations, which adapted or abridged Austen to suit local tastes,
Lindau’s is an extremely faithful one. The main change that he made was to
Germanise the characters’ forenames (although their surnames remain
resolutely English)’ (Reed). Lindau also added five footnotes explaining
certain details for the German audience, for example that Lyme Regis is ‘a
coastal town in Dorsetshire’ (I, 175) and that Mr Elliot’s decision to travel on a
Sunday counts against him with Anna because it breaks the observance of the
Sabbath, ‘which is very much respected in England’ (II, 83).
Contemporary translations of Jane Austen’s novels are legendary rarities,
and this is no exception. A survey of Gilson and the various online databases
locates just 5 copies worldwide: British Library, Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin,
Landesbibliothek Mecklenburg-Vorpommern, Basel, and Chicago.

Gilson C14; Susan Reed, ‘Unsuccessful Persuasion: Jane Austen in 19th-century Germany’
(British Library European studies blog, 25 January 2017).

( 136 ) [BERESFORD, Benjamin, and Joseph Charles MELLISH, translators].
Specimens of the German Lyric Poets: consisting of Translations in Verse,
from the Works of Bürger, Goethe, Klopstock, Schiller, &c. Interspersed with
Biographical Notices, and ornamented with Engravings on Wood, by the first
Artists. London: Boosey and Sons … and Rodwell and Martin … 1822.
8vo (212 × 135 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [4], ii, iii, [1], ‘125’ [i.e. 152], [2]; complete with
the half-title; title vignette and 13 further wood engravings in the text, printed on
India paper and pasted in; printed on thick paper, with generous margins; a little
offsetting from the turn-ins; later nineteenth-century half calf and marbled boards,
all edges gilt, spine label lettered gilt.
£500

First edition thus, a large-paper copy
(‘royal 8vo, India proofs’, Lowndes).
‘The chief portion of the following
Translations [73 of them, in fact] was
published at Berlin, about twenty
years ago, in a Musical Work [i.e.
The German Erato, see item 82],
comprising some of the best German
Melodies … The great popularity
which these Translations obtained
abroad, their scarcity, and the
unquestionable merit they possess,
are the motives which gave rise to the
present reprint of them … A few
more Poems [nine], translated from
the same language, by Mr. Mellish,
… have likewise been added. To
render this little Volume complete,
the Publishers prevailed upon a
gentleman, a German by birth, of
great taste and knowledge of his
native literature, to furnish
Biographical Sketches of most of the eminent Writers from whose Works the
Selection was made. These Sketches are partly original, partly derived from
sources of difficult access, and from the information of persons of the highest
authority on such subjects …’ (Advertisement).

136
Large-paper
copy

Carré, pp. 89–90; Morgan C26; Oswald, p. 19; Speck 238.

( 137 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust: a Drama … and Schiller’s Song
of the Bell. Translated by Lord Francis Leveson Gower. London: John Murray
… 1823.
8vo (212 × 132 mm), pp. iv, [4], 304; some light marginal browning, and the odd spot
(more so towards the beginning); early black half morocco, joints and edges
rubbed; Althorp bookplate.
£250
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137
‘Of
emphatic
interest’

First edition of this popular translation, the first to attempt a rendering in
rhymed verse, and for ten years the only ‘complete’ English translation.
The translator admits in the preface to ‘omissions of some length’, where
he thought his abilities as a translator (or his moral decency) challenged.
It is true that Francis Leveson-Gower (1800–1857)—younger brother of
George Leveson-Gower, founder member of the Roxburghe Club—was
something of a young man in a hurry, and critics at the time, and since, have
condemned the translation. Nevertheless, ‘among those who have translated
Goethe’s Faust, Leveson-Gower is of emphatic interest. His personal
acquaintance with Goethe [they met in 1826, and corresponded] and his
pioneer position as the first European to attempt a virtually complete
translation of this great drama give him a place of unique distinction in the
long line of those who have Englished Faust’ (Adolf Ingram Frantz, Half a
Hundred Thralls to Faust: a Study based on the British and the American Translators
of Goethe’s Faust 1823–1949, p. 4).
Carré, p. 81; Frantz, p. 286; Hauhart, p. 137; Morgan 2719; Oswald, p. 34.

( 138 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. Crates and Hipparchia. A Tale, in a
Series of Letters; translated from the German … by Charles Richard Coke.
Norwich; Printed by and for John Stacy, and sold in London, by Longman,
Hurst, Rees, Orme, and Brown; Baldwin, Cradock, and Joy; G. and W. B.
Whittaker; Harvey and Darton; W. Wright; C. H. Baldwyn; and Henry Mozley,
Derby. 1823.

138
'Very fair'

Small 8vo (170 × 108 mm), pp. [iii]–xii, 132, [2] publisher’s advertisements; wanting
the half-title; some very light offsetting; uncut in the original publisher’s pink
boards, a little waterstained and rubbed, printed paper spine label (worn); from the
library of John Charles Hardy, with his booklabel.
£350

( 139 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faustus: from the German …
Embellished with Retsch’s Series of twenty-seven Outlines, illustrative of the
Tragedy, engraved by Henry Moses. Third Edition, with Portrait of the Author.
London: Boosey and Sons … 1824.
4to (272 × 213 mm), pp. vii, [1], 64, [2]; with an engraved portrait of Goethe and 26
other plates (spotted, and some offsetting onto the text leaves); contemporary half
calf and marbled boards, slightly rubbed, smooth spine decorated gilt, morocco
lettering piece; from the library of Sir Gore Ouseley, Bart. (1770–1844, the
diplomatist), with his engraved armorial bookplate.
£600

Second edition of Coleridge’s translation of Faust, now with 27 plates (the
portrait here is new). ‘It is not pretended that the following pages contain a
full translation of this celebrated drama. The slight analysis drawn up as an
accompaniment to Retsch’s Outlines being out of print, the publishers felt
desirous to supply its place with a more careful abstract of “Faust,” which,
while it served as a book of reference and explanation for the use of the
purchasers of the plates, might also possess some claims to interest the
general reader as an independent publication. With this view the most
striking passages and scenes of the original have been translated into blank
verse, and connected with a detailed description in prose’ (Introduction).
Boosey and Sons had first brought out an edition of Retzsch’s plates,
re-engraved by Henry Moses, and with analysis and prose translation by
Daniel Boileau, in 1820 (see item 129). It sold quickly, and Coleridge was
engaged to help produce a second edition, which duly appeared in September
1821 though, with Coleridge’s entirely new translation, it was a new book
rather than a new edition. ‘It was anonymous, as the first had been, but now
gave emphasis to the text rather than to Moses’ plates … Coleridge translated
almost half of the original work, with his blank verse embedded in a prose
plot summary of the remaining half … In his correspondence … Coleridge

Scarce first edition in English of Krates und Hipparchia (1804), ‘a work of high
merit’ (Monthly Review). With five pages of subscribers.
Like his fellow translator William Taylor, Coke was ‘a native of Norwich,
afterwards for many years an assistant at the British Museum. The book was
published by subscription; and among the subscribers besides Taylor’s own
name, appear the names of most of his friends: Borrow [five copies],
Robberds [i.e. John Gooch Robberds, the Unitarian minister], etc.—proving
that his work owed much to Taylor’s influence and encouragement. The
translation is very fair. The Monthly praises the simplicity and fidelity of the
translation, and speaks of Wieland as more popular in England than any other
German writer except Goethe’ (Stockley, p. 103).

139
Coleridge’s
translation

Morgan 10154 (a starred item; ‘on the whole, excellent’). Wolff 7221. For the first edition,
see Borst 997 etc.
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had stressed a translation “as for the stage”. His rendering of Faust in dramatic
blank verse sets Coleridge’s work apart from all other translations’ (Burwick
and McKusick, eds, Faustus from the German of Goethe translated by Samuel Taylor
Coleridge, Clarendon Press, 2007, pp. xix–xx).
Carré, p. 80; Hauhart, p. 136; Morgan 2622 and Oswald, p. 33 (1821 ed.).

( 140 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. [Thomas CARLYLE, translator].
Wilhelm Meister’s Apprenticeship. A Novel. From the German … Edinburgh:
Published by Oliver & Boyd … and G. & W. B. Whittaker … 1824.
3 vols, 8vo (184 × 117 mm), pp. [iii]–xviii, [2], 324; 351, [2]; [4], 294; wanting the
half-titles in vols I–II and the title-page in vol. II (divisional title hand-stamped ‘Vol.
II’), else a good copy in later green half roan and red moiré cloth boards, new
endpapers; presentation inscription to an old endpaper preserved (once facing a
half-title now present only in offset), carte-de-visite albumen print portrait of
Carlyle tipped in as a frontispiece.
£1100

First edition in English, a presentation copy ‘To Benjn Nelson Esqr / from
his sincere friend, / T. Carlyle’.
This work is not only the first appearance of Wilhelm Meister in English,
but is also significant for its preface in which Carlyle discusses the lack of
sympathy in England for German. ‘Our translators are unfortunate in their
selection or execution, or the public is tasteless and absurd in its demands;
for, with scarcely more than one or two exceptions, the best works of
Germany have lain neglected, or worse than neglected, and the Germans
are yet utterly unknown to us … none has been more unjustly dealt with than
Johann Wolfgang von Goethe. For half a century the admiration, we might
almost say the idol of his countrymen, to us he is still a stranger’, thereby
laying, as Stockley later wrote, ‘the foundations of a real knowledge of
Goethe in England’ (p. 144).

140
Carlyle’s
important
translation

It was essentially Carlyle’s first literary book, and he survived the bitter
criticism of his prose style (most notably by De Quincey) admirably. It is
remarkable to think that Carlyle had taught himself German with a grammar
and a dictionary, and had never spoken a word in conversation at the time of
this translation. A thousand copies of the first edition were printed (though
only 600 apparently sold), and Dyer lists nineteen more editions by 1917.
Benjamin (Ben) Nelson was a friend from Carlyle’s schooldays in
Annandale, and they maintained contact for many years. Carlyle later called
him ‘the cleverest, most intelligent man I have ever met; with head enough to
furnish half a dozen Guterhouse Authors, and Gaze[teers], and yet employed
only in importing timber and exchanging Wool with Tar!’ Carlyle sent him
one of a small number of presentation copies of Wilhelm Meister: ‘I have also
sent off all my copies—8 to London, 2 home, 1 Targer, 1 Murray, 1 Mrs.
Brewster, Mrs. Johnstone, Ben Nelson, Waugh, etc. etc. George Bell the
surgeon would take nothing for his advising and drugs: I gave him a copy
also. So that now they are all disposed of together’ (letter to his mother, 5
June 1824). Carlyle continued to send Nelson books (including Sartor Resartus),
and visit him when he came to Annan, though they began to drift after the
death of Ben’s son in the later 1830s.
Carré, p. 101; Dyer, Carlyle, pp. 261–4; Morgan 2996 (a starred item); Oswald, p. 57; Speck
1860; Wolff 1132.

( 141 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich von. Fridolin, or the Road to the Iron-Foundry; a
Ballad … With a Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. … Illustrated with eight
Engravings in Outline by Henry Moses, from the Designs of Retsch [sic].
London: Published by Septimus Prowett … 1824.
4to (271 × 213 mm), pp. [2], 43, [1]; with 8 plates (printed on wove paper, not
backed; see Freeman & Freeman); a little light offsetting in places; early blue half
morocco, L-shaped corners, some surface wear; remains of old bookplate.
First edition in English of Der Gang nach dem Eisenhammer. Freeman & Freeman A5;
Morgan 7955 (a starred item).

SCHILLER, Friedrich von. The Fight with the Dragon. A Romance … With a
Translation by J. P. Collier, Esq. … Illustrated with sixteen Engravings in
Outline, by Henry Moses, from the Designs of Retsch [sic]. London Published
by Septimus Prowett … 1825.

Inscribed to
‘the cleverest,
most
intelligent
man I have
ever met’

4to (275 × 210 mm), pp. 31, [1], with 16 engravings at the end (spotted); upper edge
untrimmed; original publisher’s ribbed cloth, upper board lettered gilt, spine a little
sunned. First edition in English of Der Kampf mit dem Drachen. Freeman & Freeman
A6 (describing lithographed boards, rather than cloth, but I presume the cloth here
to be a publisher’s binding); Morgan 7972 (a starred item).
Together £300

‘Prowett’s forte was book illustration, and it was probably his idea to publish
the fashionable illustrations to Schiller by Friedrich August Moritz Retzsch
with a bilingual text of two poems. Retzsch (1779–1857) had gained an
international reputation with his meticulous “outlines” to Goethe’s Faust, first
published in 1816 and re-engraved for the English market by Henry Moses for
Boosey and Sons in 1820 … These two picture books, Collier later remarked,
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“were sufficiently popular & profitable” …’ (Arthur & Janet Ing Freeman, John
Payne Collier, pp. 123–5).
‘It was not until the twenties of the nineteenth century that Schiller’s
poetry began to become relatively widely available in English translation, as his
plays had long since been current. As early as the turn of the century four or
five of his poems had appeared in the collections of songs accompanied by
their original melodies published by Beresford [see item 82], primarily in
Berlin. A score of years later, when the majority of these were reprinted in the
miscellaneous anthology, Specimens of the German Lyric Poets [see item 136],
Schiller’s ballads in particular were attracting attention, and … it was the
outline illustrations of Retzsch, redrawn by Henry Moses, that played a role in
their currency’ (Allison Shelley, p. 65).

sister of the Rev. Lawrence Palk Welland of Talaton, who married Marianne
Ellacombe, the friend of the composer and antiquary Robert Lucas Pearsall
(and owner of his manuscript Othello, below, item 176), in 1856.
Wolff 2310; Garside, Raven & Schöwerling 1825: 30; Morgan 1682.

142
The Magic
Ring

141
Schiller and
Retzsch

( 143 ) LAYS of the Minnesingers or German Troubadours of the twelfth and
thirteenth Centuries: illustrated by Specimens of the contemporary lyric
Poetry of Provence and other Parts of Europe: with historical and critical
Notices, and Engravings from the Ms. of the Minnesingers in the King’s
Library at Paris, and from other Sources … London: Printed [by Richard
Taylor] for Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme, Brown and Green … 1825.
( 142 ) FOUQUÉ, Friedrich Heinrich Karl, Freiherr de la Motte. The Magic Ring;
a Romance … Edinburgh; published by Oliver & Boyd … and Geo. B. Whittaker,
London. 1825.

8vo (192 × 123 mm), pp. [8], 326, [2]; with 12 etched plates (a little spotted, some
offsetting onto the title); later nineteenth-century green half roan, rubbed, upper
edge gilt, the others uncut.
£150

3 vols, 12mo (174 × 103 mm), pp. [iii]–xv, 319, [1]; [2], 344; [2], 332; some light foxing
and the occasional other mark, inkspot in the lower margin of pp. 118–9 in vol. I, one
gathering in vol. III sprung; contemporary green half calf, a trifle rubbed, smooth
spines decorated gilt; early ink ownership inscription of Ellen Welland, Shillingford,
in each volume.
£500

143
Medieval
love lyrics

First edition in English of Der Zauberring (Nuremberg, 1813), a popular novel
which mixes the chivalric with the magic. ‘The anonymous translator’s preface,
addressed to a German gentleman [Freiherr von Amsehburg, translator of
Scott], recalls their common meeting with Fouqué at Charlottenburg, and their
subsequent discussion of his works, and specially of a possible translation of
The Magic Ring. The translator upheld that a remainement of the work would be
much more suitable for English readers than a literal translation. But the friend
upheld the contrary; he allowed himself to be persuaded, and so the
translation is as literal as it is correct’ (Stockley, p. 233).
Provenance: Ellen Welland (1796–1863), from Shillingford in Devon, was the
15 4
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First edition. ‘As the lengthy title indicates, this volume consists of historical
and critical accounts, illustrated by selected specimens in English translation,
of the love lyric of the middle ages in continental Europe … The opening
paragraph of the Advertisement to the volume conceals rather than reveals
its authorship: “Though this little work is sent into the world anonymously,
it may be proper to state that it is the joint production of two authors: one of
whom (the writer of this notice) is answerable for the arrangement, and for
what may be called the critical department of the book; while he resigns the
poetic department, with few and trifling exceptions, to his associate, to
whom the reader will correctly attribute whatever is most worthy of his
perusal.” While the Library of Congress entry for the work takes note of
this acknowledgment of dual authorship, quoting portions of it, the volume
is assigned to Edgar Taylor as “ed.” with no identification of his “associate.”
It may be presumed that the latter was the person responsible for “the poetic
department.” Edgar Taylor (1793–1839), who is not known to have translated
German poetry, is known and remembered as the earliest translator of
Grimms’ Fairy Tales’ (Allison Shelley, p. 5).
The illustrations come from the famous Codex Manesse, the most
important single manuscript source for Minnesang poetry, and indeed
portraits of the Minnesänger themselves, then in Paris but now preserved
at Heidelberg University.
Morgan C532 (sub Taylor).

( 144 ) [SOANE, George, and Daniel TERRY]. Faustus: a romantic Drama.
In three Acts. London: John Miller … 1825.
8vo (225 × 137 mm), pp. viii, 59, [1]; first and last pages darkened and a little soiled,
some spotting elsewhere; uncut in modern boards; early ink ownership inscription
to the half-title.
£300

144
A ‘German
wonder’

15 6

First edition. George Soane (1789–1860),
the estranged younger son of Sir John
Soane, was the first English translator of
Faust: it was he who in 1820 had
provided the captions for Bohte’s
English edition of Retzsch’s famous
illustrations to Faust (Extracts from Göthe’s
Tragedy of Faustus, explanatory of the Plates,
by Retsch; see also item 129), and then, in
1822, set about a metrical version of the
play, also for Bohte, which was never
completed due to the latter’s death
(although advance sheets of what he did
manage to translate were sent to
Goethe, who praised it warmly; it was
finally published in 1904).
The present work, ‘performed for
the first time at the Theatre Royal,
Drury Lane, May 16, 1825’, sees Soane
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and Terry, who played Mephistopheles (‘one of his best parts’, Oxford DNB),
creating a ‘German Wonder … at great expence … a sort of magic pantomime,
in which Faustus acts the fiendish harlequin … The devil is the magician—
and the usual allowance of tricks and transformation, lead to a final scene of
fire and furies, in which vice is gloriously punished … Terry played the devil
capitally—he Nicked the part exactly’ (London Magazine and Review, June 1825,
pp. 300–1).
Carré, p. 86; Hauhart, p. 143; cf. Oswald, p. 34.

( 145 ) GILLIES, Robert Pearse. German Stories. Selected from the Works of
Hoffmann, de la Motte Fouqué, Pichler, Kruse, and others … In three Volumes
… William Blackwood, Edinburgh: and T. Cadell … London. 1826.
3 vols, 12mo (179 × 103 mm), pp. xiv, [2], 333, [1]; [6], 358; [6], 363, [1]; complete with
half-titles; nineteenth-century red half calf and marbled boards, smooth spines
decorated gilt; rubbed, spines darkened, worn at extremities; later bookplate of
Tarradale House, University of Aberdeen.
£250

First edition of Gillies’ well-regarded German Stories, which, ‘besides tales from
the authors mentioned on the title-page, contains two or three ghost stories,
anonymous. They are, he says, but a small portion of a series long
accumulated on his shelves, and are now printed in consequence of the
increasing interest lately excited in favour of German stories. He comments
shortly on each story, and gives a short characterisation of the German novel
in general. [His] translations are generally better than those which had
appeared before, reading like originals, yet keeping many of their peculiar
German characteristics’ (Stockley, pp. 254–5).
Founder of the Foreign Quarterly Review, Gillies (1788–1815) was a friend of
Scott, Carlyle, and Wordsworth, who had encouraged him in an early sonnet
(‘Rise, Gillies, rise: the gates of youth shall bear / Thy genius forward like a
winged steed’). In 1821, he went to Germany, first to Hamburg, spending time
with Mellish [see item 124], then Berlin, Dresden (where he met Tieck), and
Weimar, where he was excited to meet Goethe. He then settled in Frankfurt,
to work seriously at German, returning to England in 1825.

145
‘Reading like
originals’

Wolff 3231; Morgan C164.

( 146 ) REYNARD THE FOX. A burlesque Poem of the 15th Century,
translated from the Low-German Original by D[ietrich]. W[ilhelm]. Soltau.
Hamburg, 1826. Printed by John Augustus Meissner.
8vo (192 × 120 mm), pp. xi, [3], 170 + errata leaf; printed on laid paper; some light
offsetting only; a very nice copy in contemporary red straight-grain morocco, lightly
rubbed, green Lackpapier endpapers, all edges gilt.
£150

First edition of this translation of the popular late-medieval Low German epic
Reinke de Vos, privately printed and dedicated, as a New Year’s gift, to Prince
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146
Reynard
the Fox

Adolphus, Duke of Cambridge (1774–1850), Viceroy of
Hanover. Soltau (1745–1827), who also published a High
German translation, Reineke Fuchs, in 1802, discusses earlier
versions in his preface. ‘Mr Göthe, one of our best German
Writers, translated it into German Hexameters, and I have
but lately published with success a second edition of my
translation in German Doggerel-Rhymes, (the same metre,
in which the Original is composed)’ (p. ix).

“whatever they may be, are no mystics, and have no fellowship with mystics”
… Carlyle maintains that what distinguishes German thought is not mystical
haziness but a fundamental disagreement with the assumptions of
empiricism …’ (The Carlyle Encyclopedia).
Oswald, p. 6.

( 149 ) [HOLMES, Edward]. A Ramble among the Musicians of Germany,
giving some Account of the Operas of Munich, Dresden, Berlin, &c. With
Remarks upon the Church Music, Singers, Performers, and Composers; and a
Sample of the Pleasures and Inconveniences that await the Lover of Art on a
similar Excursion. By a Musical Professor. London: Published by Hurst and
Clarke … 1828.

Morgan A461 (‘Changes names and transfers action to England’).

149 →
Original
boards

8vo (194 × 125 mm), pp. [iii]–xii, [2], 286, [2] publisher’s advertisements; a very
good copy, upper edge untrimmed, in the original illustrated boards, rubbed, more
so to spine.
£500

147
Language
learning

( 147 ) WILLIAMS, Thomas Sydney. Modern English and German Dialogues
and elementary Phrases for the Use of the two Nations … The second Edition.
Englisch-Deutsche Gespräche … Hamburg 1826. bei Herold Junior.
12mo (160 × 100 mm), pp. [2], viii, [4], 249, [5]; printed on tinted paper; some light
offsetting throughout; the Donaueschingen copy, with ms. ink shelfmark and
inkstamp to the title; original publisher’s boards, spine perished, ms. labels. £350

Second edition, ‘the German revised and corrected by C[arl]. Crüger, Director
of the Commercial Academy in Hamburg’. Williams (1786–1869) had gone to
Hamburg in 1818 as a corresponding clerk, and stayed for almost forty years.
‘The rapid sale of the first edition of this elementary work, having
rendered a second impression necessary, I have spared no pains, in giving it a
careful revision, and rendering it more worthy of the flattering reception it
has met with’ (Preface).

Second edition, according to the printed boards. The book was first published
the same year (in a very ordinary binding). One wonders if the sheets of that
edition are simply being reissued here.
Edward Holmes (1797?–1859), schoolfellow of Keats, and later, thanks to
Vincent Novello (his landlord), an associate of Shelley, Hazlitt, the Lambs,
Mendelssohn, and Liszt, was music critic for the Sunday paper, Atlas, 1826–38.
‘Somewhat influenced by the work of Hazlitt and the Lambs, [his Ramble] is an
individual, entertaining, and sharply observed account of his travels, which
included encounters with famous musicians, such as the singers Henriette
Sontag and Luigi Lablache, as well as elderly members of the Prague orchestra
who had played in the first performance of Don Giovanni. There are also
detailed specifications of the organs Holmes was able to examine’ (Oxford
DNB).

McLelland, p. 348.

148
His
important
essay
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( 148 ) [CARLYLE, Thomas]. State of German Literature. [Extracted from:]
Edinburgh Review, October 1827.
8vo (205 × 128 mm), pp. [1], 304–351, [1]; disbound.

£100

‘In October 1827 the newly married Thomas Carlyle, living in Edinburgh and
working hard to establish a career, published this long and important essay in
Francis Jeffrey’s Edinburgh Review. It was warmly received and helped to
establish Carlyle’s reputation as an interpreter of German culture. “State of
German Literature” begins with a consideration of two literary histories by
Franz Horn, but quickly leaves Horn behind and moves on to its real purpose,
a defense of German culture and an evaluation of its special remedies for the
spiritual malaise of modern Europe. Carlyle defends the Germans against two
charges: bad taste and mysticism. He argues that Germany is ahead of the rest
of Europe in its standards of criticism, not behind … In countering the loose
charge of mysticism, Carlyle argues that the great German thinkers,
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( 150 ) TAYLOR, William. Historic Survey of German Poetry, interspersed
with various Translations … [Colophon, to vols. I & II: Norwich, Printed by S.
Wilkin …; vol. III: by Wilkin and Fletcher …] London: Treuttel and Würtz,
Treuttel Jun. and Richter … 1828[–30].
3 vols, 8vo (214 × 130 mm), pp. viii, 506, [2]; [iii]–viii, 495, [1]; [iii]–454, [2]; complete
with half-titles, despite pagination; a very good copy in later nineteenth-century
polished calf, spines gilt in compartments, with contrasting morocco letteringpieces; bookplate of [Sir] Arthur W. Nicholson (1852–1932).
£550

Scarce first edition, ‘an able performance’ (Lowndes). ‘Between 1828–30
Taylor published the great work so long planned (it is first mentioned in a
letter to Southey, June 1st, 1810)—the Historic Survey of German Poetry, the first
history of German literature in English, and, in Carlyle’s words, ‘if no map of
intellectual Germany, at least some first attempt at such”’ (Stockley, p. 288).
While the book came under criticism from Carlyle at the time, he did praise
Taylor as translator: ‘“Compared with the average of British translations they
may be pronounced of almost ideal excellence; compared with the best
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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translations extant—for example, the German
Shakespeare, Homer, Calderon—they may still be
called better than indifferent. One great merit Mr.
Taylor has: rigorous adherence to his original; he
endeavours at least to copy with all possible fidelity
the turn of phrase, of tone, the very metre, whatever
stands written for him. With the German language he
has now had a long familiarity, and what is no less
essential, and perhaps still rarer among our
translators, has a decided understanding of English.”
This is high praise from the hostile Carlyle, and
certainly deserved’ (op. cit., p. 290).

149
Original
boards

Carré, p. 81; Hauhart, p. 138 (‘has Shelley’s translation of the
Mayday-Night and Taylor’s own version of the Cathedral
scene, where his famous translation of line 3834 is found:
Nachbarin! Euer Fläschen. Neighbor, your dram bottle’);
Lowndes (Bohn edition, 1863), p. 2599; Morgan C533;
Oswald, p. 12.

( 151 ) RETZSCH, Moritz. A complete set of Retzsch’s Outlines to Shakspeare.
Leipzig, 1828–46.

Each volume in the original publisher’s cloth binding.

Together £700

The Gallerie zu Shakspeare’s dramatischen Werken. In Umrissen …, to give the series
its German title, was the work by which Retzsch was perhaps best known in
Britain, where his fame as an illustrator ‘was based less upon his designs
from the German poets [e.g. Schiller, see item 141] than upon his long series
of outline engravings to Shakespeare’s plays … [While] he was held in no
particular regard in Germany … in Britain, as William Vaughan writes, his
“outlines were … the objects of study and inspiration for some of the most
eminent writers and artists of the period: amongst others, Byron, Shelley,
Flaxman [but see above, item 110], Maclise, Millais, and Rossetti”. In so far as
the professional art critics were concerned, Retzsch provided a yardstick in
outline engraving with which to belabour poor British practitioners of the
genre for their real or imaginary shortcomings. Nor could there be any doubt
as to his popularity with the public at large. In the “Introduction” to Macbeth,
the second Shakespeare play which inspired Retzsch’s designs, his publishers
could boast that:
‘In England, where the Artist’s performance had obtained high reputation
by his Gallery to Göthe’s Faust and to Schiller’s Ballads, and where they had
been multiplied by means of copies by Moses and other engravers, those
fancy-pieces to Hamlet gained so favourable a reputation, that in pictures of
the manners of the fashionable world, of the persons of distinction who
frequent Almack’s and pass the most delightful season of the year in their
town-mansions – in novels – the drawing-room table of no lady is described
as being without Retzsch’s designs.’
‘Perhaps it was this faithful British public which encouraged Retzsch to
persist for over thirty years in a style of outline engraving which gradually
became outmoded in Germany …’ (Buchanan-Brown, pp. 91–3).

16 0
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151
Shakespeare
illustrated
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i ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. First Series. Hamlet, seventeen [sic]
Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer … 1828.
London: Sold by Treuttel & Wuertz, Treuttel Jun. & Richter.

4to (350 × 270 mm), pp. [8], xi, [1], ff. [15], plus frontispiece and 15 plates (complete,
despite the wording on the title-page; cf. the printed descriptive list of plates, also the
Folger copy etc.); engraved dedication leaf, to George IV, by Carl Martin; some foxing, a
couple of sections loose where sewing has failed; original publisher’s cloth, a few spots,
corners worn, cover title vignette by Retzsch (seemingly the seventeenth plate) pasted to
front cover.

ii ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Second Series. Macbeth, thirteen
Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer … 1833.
London: Sold by Bach & Comp, Foreign Booksellers to the Queen.

4to (335 × 255 mm), pp. [8], xiv, ff. [13], plus frontispiece and 12 plates; engraved
dedication leaf, to George IV, by Carl Martin; some light foxing; original publisher’s cloth,
a little surface wear, one corner bumped, large (lithographed?) title label pasted to front
cover.

iii ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Third Series. Romeo and Juliet,
thirteen Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer
… 1836. London: Sold by Black & Armstrong, Foreign Booksellers to the King …
Paris: Sold by Veith & Hauser.
4to (336 × 255 mm), pp. [6], xxvi, ff. [13], plus frontispiece and 12 plates; engraved
dedication leaf, to Queen Adelaide, by Carl Martin; upper corner of a couple of text
leaves creased, some light spotting to blank pages facing the plates and endpapers;
original publisher’s wavy cloth, some surface wear, corners worn, large title label
pasted to front cover.

iv ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Fourth Series. King Lear, thirteen
Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer … 1838.
London: Sold by Black & Armstrong.

4to (323 × 258 mm), pp. [6], xxi, [1], ff. [13], plus frontispiece and 12 plates; printed
advertisement tipped in; engraved dedication leaf, to Queen Adelaide, by Carl Martin;
some foxing; original publisher’s patterned cloth, one corner bumped, a couple of
indentations to the fore-edge (from when tied with string), spine sunned, large title
label pasted to front cover.

v ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Fifth Series. The Tempest. Thirteen
Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer.
London: Sold by Black & Armstrong … 1841.
Oblong 4to (257 × 310 mm), pp. [4], lx, plus frontispiece and 12 plates; printed
advertisement tipped in; foxing to the title, scattered spotting elsewhere; original
publisher’s moiré cloth, large title label pasted to front cover.

vi ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Sixth Series. Othello. Thirteen
Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by Ernest Fleischer.
London: Sold by Black & Armstrong … 1842.

Oblong 4to (257 × 317 mm), pp. [4], xlvii, [1], plus frontispiece and 12 plates; printed
advertisement tipped in; light foxing in places; original publisher’s moiré cloth, spine
a little sunned, large title label pasted to front cover.

vii ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Seventh Series. The Merry Wives of
Windsor. Thirteen Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by
Ernest Fleischer. London: Sold by Williams & Norgate … 1844.
16 4
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Oblong 4to (255 × 312 mm), pp. [4], xxxiv, plus frontispiece and 12 plates; printed
advertisement tipped in; a little light foxing throughout; original publisher’s moiré
cloth, large title label pasted to front cover.

viii ) RETZSCH’s Outlines to Shakspeare. Eighth Series. King Henry IV. Parts
I and II. Thirteen Plates. Genuine original Edition. Leipsic: Published by
Ernest Fleischer. 1846.
Oblong 4to (255 × 315 mm), pp. [4], xxxvii, [2], plus frontispiece and 12 plates;
printed advertisement tipped in; light foxing in places; slightly shaken in the
original publisher’s moiré cloth, upper corner of front free endpaper cut away, large
title label pasted to front cover.
Rümann 1829.

( 152 ) RAUPACH, Ernst Benjamin Salomo. The Serf: a Tragedy, in five Acts,
altered from the German … and adapted to the English Stage, by R[obert].
Talbot, Esq. Printed from the Acting Copy, with Remarks, biographical and
critical, by D—G [George Daniel, the series’ editor]. To which are added, a
Description of the Costume,—Cast of the Characters, Entrances and Exits,—
relative Positions of the Performers on the Stage,—and the whole of the Stage
Business. As now performed at the Theatres Royal, London. Embellished with
a fine Engraving, by Mr. Bonner, from a Drawing taken in the Theatre by Mr. R.
Cruikshank. London: John Cumberland … [1829].
12mo (145 × 92 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 54; partly unopened; stitched as issued in the
original printed wrappers, rubbed in places, spine chipped at foot; with a playbill
for a performance at Covent Garden in 1828, in very good condition. Together: £100

First published, also by Cumberland, in 1828; here reissued as No. 128 in the
series ‘Cumberland’s British Theatre’. The Hon. Robert Talbot (1776–1843),
an Irish barrister, went on to translate Goethe’s Faust, in 1835.
‘This tragedy is a free translation from the German play Isidor und Olga,
written by Professor Raupach [1784–1852],
which was produced about three
years since, at the Berlin Theatre, and
was extremely popular. Our stage is
indebted to the German authors for
many scenes of interest and
entertainment, and the present
instance is by no means an exception’
(Remarks).
‘Its success was unequivocal: and
if tragedy, or the representation of
passion at all can draw houses in
these laughter-loving days, the Serf
will prove a grand attraction. For our
own parts, we may say that it gave us
a sincerer pleasure than we have
experienced at the theatre for many
a day’ (London Magazine).

152
An
unequivocal
success

Cf. Morgan 7357–9.
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( 153 ) DELKESKAMP, Friedrich Wilhelm. [Cover title:] Panorama of the
Rhine and the adjacent Country, from Cologne to Mayence drawn from
Nature … engraved by John Clark; to which are now added Maps, showing the
Routes from Calais, Ostend, and Rotterdam, to Cologne, and from Mayence
to the Sources of the Rhine; together with The Steam Boat Companion,
describing the Places between Rotterdam and Mayence. [London:] Published
by Samuel Leigh … [c.1830]. [With:]
THE STEAM-BOAT COMPANION from Rotterdam to Mayence, describing
the principal Places on the Banks of the Rhine, together with a Table of
Distances, calculated by the Towing Path of the River, and an Account of the
Steam-boats, Coches d’Eau, Expense of conveying Carriages, Horses, &c.
Forming a Supplement to Delkeskamp’s Panorama of the Rhine and the
adjacent Country. London: Printed for Samuel Leigh … [c.1830].
Oblong 8vo (203 × 249 mm), original publisher’s cloth, the spine along the upper
edge (worn, sunned, and soiled, the cloth peeling, spine defective), printed title
label to front cover, publisher’s price list pasted to inside front cover, with a long
aquatint strip view of the Rhine folded concertina-fashion (over 2.5 m long, printed
on five sections and pasted together; the Siebengebirge included on a small
fold-out flap), some foxing towards the end, and 12mo (204 × 133 mm), pp. 24; some
light foxing; original wrappers, printed title label.
Together: £300
Abbey Life 517.

( 154 ) GUNDRUM, G. The American Interpreter, laid down in a plain and
simple Manner for the English to learn the German and German the English
Language, without any more Assistance … New-Berlin, PA. Printed by Daniel
Hachenberg. 1831.
12mo (172 × 103 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 13–96; with facing German title-page
(Der Amerikanischer Dolmetscher …); leaves toned, with some offsetting and spotting
throughout; original cloth-backed boards, spine worn and frayed, corners worn;
various early ink ownership inscriptions and calculations to the endpapers (section of
front free endpaper torn away).
£200

154
Learning
German in
America

First (and only) edition of the author’s only book. ‘The object in laying these
sheets before the public is mainly intended to assist the new beginner the more
readily to acquire information in the english and german languages. The
importance of acquiring a knowledge of German Literature is becoming more
enhanced every day;—this is evident from the more than ordinary attention,
which of late, is being paid to it’ (Preface, dated Freeburg, 1 January 1831).
‘One of the most significant contributions to the great composite which is
American culture was made by the Germans, who in colonial times established
settlements on the eastern seaboard and then later in the Midwest, the plains
states, and Texas. Among ethnic groups none could surpass their ability to
assimilate a new culture, while retaining the basis of the old one over a period
of many generations’ (Bareikis 60).
American Imprints 7387.

153
The lure of
the Rhine
→

( 155 ) FLÜGEL, Johann Gottfried. A complete English and German
Phraseology; or, a copious Collection of English proper Expressions … Leipsic:
Printed for J. C. Hinrichs. 1832.
8vo (226 × 132 mm), pp. v, [1], 240, plus
advertisements leaf; printed in double
columns; occasional browning; uncut in
the original purple printed wrappers,
spine lightly sunned; the Donaueschingen
copy, with its inkstamp to the title and
final page, ms. paper shelfmark to spine. 		

155
Original
printed
wrappers

£275

First edition. Flügel (1788–1855), ‘Lector
publicus of the English language in the
University of Leipsic’ and the compiler of
various dictionaries and language aids,
had learned his English in America
(1810–9), before returning to Germany.
He was later appointed American consul
in Leipzig (1838).
His Phraseology is extensive, and
includes American phrases, e.g. ‘They
don’t hitch horses at the same post’
(marked as Am. (N.E.)).
Also pictured on p. 168

16 6
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156
From
one Faust
translator
to
another

( 156 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust: a dramatic Poem … translated
into English Prose, with Remarks on former Translations, and Notes, by the
Translator of Savigny’s “Of the Vocation of Our Age for Legislation and
Jurisprudence.” London: Edward Moxon … 1833.

( 157 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust: a dramatic Poem … Translated
into English Prose, with Notes &c by A. Hayward, Esq. First American from the
third London Edition. Lowell [Mass.]: Daniel Bixby. New-York: D. Appleton
and Company. 1840.

8vo (224 × 137 mm), pp. lxxxvii, [3], 291, [1]; with the privately-printed title-page
(‘London:—MDCCCXXXIII.’) bound in after p. [iv] and uncancelled leaves from that
first printing (S1–8 and T2–3) bound in at the end; some light spotting towards the
beginning; occasional pencil marginalia; uncut in later nineteenth-century roan by
D. V. Brady (ticket to rear pastedown), rubbed; later embossed bookplate. £1500

Small 8vo (165 × 104 mm), pp. xxxi, [1], 304, 306–317
(complete), plus final blanks; contemporary green half
calf and marbled boards, a little rubbed, spine gilt in
compartments; early ink ownership inscription to title
(‘John S. Bake[r?]’); cloth slipcase.
£450

First published edition of this
‘celebrated translation’ (Oswald), by
Abraham Hayward. A fascinating
copy: with uncancelled leaves from
the initial private printing bound in at
the end and inscribed to ‘John Hills
Esq: with the Translator’s most
grateful acknowledgements for his
aid. A.H.’ on the front flyleaf. Hills
later went on to publish his own translation of Faust, in 1840.
From 1831 onwards, Hayward (1801–1884), who was trained in the law, had
made a number of visits to Göttingen, then a great centre for legal studies.
‘Hayward’s interest in German literature and Goethe’s Faust was, no doubt,
also stimulated by these visits to Göttingen and other German cities and by
his intercourse with German scholars and friends of Goethe. While the author
of Faust was still living at this time, there is no evidence that Hayward ever met
him. But we know that Hayward had become so interested in Faust that soon
after his return to England he made a prose translation of it for his own use
and for private circulation’ (Frantz, p. 19).
‘When he submitted the first impression to the various German scholars
among his friends, he frequently received as many as three or four different
interpretations for the same passage, from as many different persons … He
ransacked all the various commentaries which had at that time been
published, and deserves much credit for the scholarly methods he pursued’
(Hauhart, p. 105).
‘Hayward’s translation was highly acclaimed. Southey, Wordsworth,
Rogers, Hallam, Coleridge, and many others wrote letters in which they
congratulated him upon his splendid achievement, and some years after its
publication Carlyle stated that of the nineteen translations then existing
“Hayward’s was the best”’
(Frantz, p. 22).

First edition of Faust to be published in America:
Hayward’s translation (see previous item), from the
third edition (London, 1838). The first American to
translate Faust was Charles Timothy Brooks, in 1856.

Carré, p. 136; Frantz, pp. 283–4; Hauhart, p. 139; Martin, Privately Printed Books, p. 446;
Morgan 2723/4; Oswald, p. 35.
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First
American
edition

Frantz, p. 284; Hauhart, p. 139; Morgan 2727;
American Imprints 40-2667.

( 158 ) SADLER, Percy. The Art of polite Correspondence English and
German, perfected … With an Appendix containing Poems of Göthe, Schiller
and Byron, with the best Translations in Verse … Leipsic: Adolphus
Frohberger. London: W. Tombleson & Co. … A. Schloss … [c.1833].
Small square 8vo (152 × 106 mm), pp. xvi, 357, [3]; with
a facing German title-page (Neue Anleitung zur Englischen
und Deutschen Correspondenz …); original glazed yellow
boards, printed paper spine label; the Donaueschingen
copy, with stamp to the title and final page. £275

First (and only?) edition. ‘It too frequently
happens that the letters offered to students as
models, are written in a style not at all suitable
nor calculated to impart a just idea of the
necessity and the possibility of being at once
elegant and simple. Some are written in a turgid
and bombastic style, as if the writer wished to
show that he was a man of great reading; others
dull and both unnatural’ (Preface). As models,
Sadler provides 44 sample letters by, among
others, Lord Chesterfield, Lady Mary Wortley
Montagu, Sterne, Locke, Pope, Addison, Steele,
Gray, Johnson, and Byron. The short appendix
comprises four poems, each in both English and
German: ‘Mignon’s Sehnsucht’ by Goethe,
‘Ritter Toggenburg’ by Schiller, and ‘Fare thee
well’ and ‘I saw thee weep’ by Byron.
Not found in Morgan or Speck.

17 0

157

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

158
‘At once
elegant
and simple’

155

163

168

158
17 1

159
With
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← 159
With
wonderful
illustrations

( 159 ) ROSENBERG, Otto von. Bilder aus London, in der jüngsten Zeit nach
dem Leben entworfen … Mit 10 ebenfalls nach der Natur vom Verfasser
gezeichneten Skizzen. Leipzig, [gedruckt bei J. B. Hirschfeld] 1834. Verlag von
August Robert Friese.
8vo (176 × 105 mm), pp. vi, 198, [4]; with a lithographed frontispiece and 9 further
plates (of which two hand-coloured); spotting to gathering 11, the occasional other
mark, but a very good copy in the original drab boards, printed paper label (‘Bilder
von London’, sic) to front cover, a little rubbed and marked, corners worn, some
wear to spine.
£500

First (and only) edition of seemingly the author’s only book, a fascinating
look at contemporary London through foreign eyes. The wonderful
lithograph illustrations were made from the author’s own sketches,
accompanying a text which details aspects of the city which might ordinarily
be left out of other travel accounts of the period, with chapters dedicated to
chimneysweeps, dustmen, and catmeat sellers, and passages on street cries,
the training of pickpockets, and the perils of gin.
Hayn/Gotendorf IV, 250 (‘interessante Lithographien … Selten!’); Rümann 2160.

quoting Shakespeare (in English); Maxis Rehberg, quoting Goldsmith’s
Deserted Village (in English); and Samuel Phillips (1814–1854), journalist, later
the author of the novel Caleb Stukley (1844) and literary critic for The Times,
1845–54), February 1835, quoting Wordsworth’s poem ‘Memory’.

( 161 ) GREISS, Carl Bernhard. A German Grammar … Francfort o. M. Printed
for Sigismund Schmerber. [1835.]
12mo (171 × 102 mm), pp. viii, 253, [5] publisher’s advertisements; with an engraved
plate showing the handwritten German alphabet; some light marginal browning;
uncut in the original patterned cloth-backed boards, paper spine label (darkened
and worn); ink inscription, dated 1836, to the title; booklabel of Yelden Rectory,
Bedfordshire (bequeathed by the Rev. Edward Swanton Bunting in 1849). £200

First edition. ‘Occupied since several years in Mr. Gutermann’s establishment
for education with the instruction of young Englishmen in the German
language I felt very soon the want of a good grammar written for this purpose
… I therefore undertook to write a grammar, which could be laid in the hands
of every beginner’ (Preface).

161
For ‘the
want of
a good
grammar’

Not in McLelland.

( 160 ) TAYLOR, H. Stammbuch. Göttingen and Bonn, 1834–5.
Oblong 12mo (91 × 116 mm), 100 unnumbered pages, the paper of varying colours;
one drawing, on card (copying a lithograph which has been stitched into the book),
loosely inserted; original embossed roan, all edges gilt, rubbed, spine lettered gilt.
£550

The front free endpaper, signed. ‘H. Taylor’, is dated 25 September 1834.
Some accomplished pencil sketches, including Rotterdam (30 Sep. 1834), the
Drachenfels and Rolandseck on the Rhine, Kammerstein, and the monument
to General Hoche at Weißenthurm, are followed by a number of manuscript
ink entries by people Taylor has met. The first date from March 1835, when
Taylor had reached Göttingen: by the naturalist Johann Friedrich Blumenbach
(1752–1840), quoting Malebranche, his wife Louise (1752–1837), quoting
Herder, and their daughter Adele (1787–1837), quoting Goethe; the
mineralogist Johann Friedrich Ludwig Hausmann (1782–1859), his wife
Wilhelmine (‘Minette’; 1786–1841), and their daughters Henriette (1812–1879),
quoting Jean Paul, and Maria (1795–1885); then April: ‘G. H. L.’, and ‘J. R. L’,

( 162 ) STOLTERFOTH, Adelheid von. The Rhenish Minstrel. A Series of
Ballads, traditional and legendary, of the Rhine … Embellished with twentyone lithographic sketches, by Dielmann, from the designs of A. Rethel, of
Düsseldorf. Frankfort o/M. Published by Charles Jugel, Bookseller. 1835.
Oblong 4to (218 × 262 mm), pp. [4], 19, [3], 65, [1]; lithographed frontispiece
(spotted) and 20 tinted plates; title printed in red and black; staining to a few pages,
with light foxing elsewhere, bookblock broken at p. 24, but sound; (publisher’s?)
patterned cloth binding, with printed label to upper cover, printed in red, black,
and blue; a few marks; with a long presentation inscription, in German, dated 1937,
to the front free endpaper.
£350

162
‘The true
poet of the
Rhine’

First edition, though to judge from the binding perhaps reissued sixty years
later (Düsseldorf has the German-only edition in an almost identical fancy
cloth binding). It is a version of the book Rheinischer Sagen-Kreis which Jugel

160
An
Englishman
in Germany
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brought out the same year, prefixed with English summaries of the plates.
Adelheid von Stolterfoth (1800–1875) was best known for her Rhenish poems;
Goedeke called her ‘the true poet of the Rhine’.
Morgan 9164; Rümann 1822.

special philosophical school, [Lessing] consistently opposed error and
dogmatism, and in art, in poetry, in drama and in religion he provided new
stimulation. In the words of Macaulay, he was “beyond all dispute the first
critic of Europe”’ (PMM).

Goedeke IV/I, 388, b, 1; Morgan 5734 (a starred item). For the first edition, see Bareikis 66
and PMM 213.

164

( 163 ) FRIES, J. G. Guide of English and German Conversation. Anleitung
zur englischen und deutschen Conversation … Aarau, 1836. Im Verlag von
H. R. Sauerländer.

Subscriber’s
copy

12mo (187 × 118 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 370, [2]; complete with final advertisement
leaf; printed in double columns; old waterstain to the upper corner of the first few
leaves, some early ink underlining and occasional marginalia; uncut and partly
unopened in the original blue-grey paper wrappers, printed paper spine label; ms.
shelflabel at foot of front cover, later ownership label to inside front cover. £300

163

Rare first edition of an extensive bilingual conversation manual, with sections
on, inter alia, singing, dancing, playing cards (‘Gaming is a fatal passion’), chess,
In
etc. There is even a section on getting published. Most of them, however, are
conversation
much more general, focusing on particular feelings, rather than being set in
the situations (e.g. in a certain kind of shop) which one often finds in conversation manuals. The author, according to the title, was ‘Professor in Paris’.
Pictured on p. 168

( 164 ) LESSING, Gotthold Ephraim. Laocoon; or the Limits of Poetry and
Painting. Translated from the German … by William Ross … London: J.
Ridgway & Sons. 1836.
8vo (223 × 140 mm), pp. xxv, [5], 373, [1], with 2 pages of publisher’s advertisements
at the end; lithographed title, by F. Ross, depicting the statue; some spotting to the
title; uncut in the original publisher’s cloth, spine lettered gilt; some damp-staining
and creasing to the spine, and some similar wear to the boards, rear hinge skilfully
repaired, but withal a good copy of a rare book.
£1500

( 165) STANHOPE, Philip Henry, 4th Earl. Tracts relating to Caspar Hauser
Translated from the original German. London: James S. Hodson … 1836.
Small 8vo (165 × 102 mm), pp. vii, [1], 104; with an engraved portrait frontispiece
(offset onto the title) and double-page map; aside from the offsetting from the
portrait, a very good, clean copy, in later half calf and marbled boards.
£250

165

Rare first edition in English; the 1767 ‘translation’ listed by Morgan (from
Goedeke) is in fact a notice of Lessing’s original book in the Monthly Review. A
subscriber’s copy: with the ink ownership inscription of Robert Harrington
Stuart, of Torrance, Lanarkshire, to the front pastedown. This is very much a
Scottish book: the translator was Professor of Painting and Sculpture at
Glasgow University, it was printed at the University Press, and most of the
subscribers are Scots.
‘Laokoon is perhaps Lessing’s best known work outside Germany, and it
has had a world-wide influence. It takes its name from the famous statue
discovered at Rome in the sixteenth century. It analyses the differences
between the sculptor’s treatment of Laocoon wrestling with the serpents and
Virgil’s treatment of the same theme, and from there goes on to discuss the
limits and limitations of the arts. It contains the first clear statement of the
truth, which is now considered axiomatic, that every art is subject to its
limitations, and can achieve greatness only by a clear understanding of and
self-restriction to its proper function … Without attaching himself to any
17 6
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First edition in English, translated by the author from his own German text,
Materialien zur Geschichte Kaspar Hausers (Heidelberg, 1835). Hauser was a
foundling who became legendary, and ‘the enigma of [his] origin, childhood,
and early youth, and the known facts have aroused sustained interest in him
on the purely human, psychological, and social, as well as political, level’ ever
since (Oxford Companion to German Literature).
Stanhope, an English politician, spent about half his time in Germany
where, ‘in 1829 he met Kaspar Hauser, the “child of Europe”, whose identity
and authenticity was one of the historical “mysteries” of the nineteenth
century. Stanhope was initially attracted to Hauser and believed him to be
wrongly accused of deception. He in effect adopted the youth and, though he
came to the view that Hauser was a pathological liar, defended him in
pamphlets in German and English, mostly collected as Tracts Relating to Caspar
Hauser (1836)’ (Oxford DNB).

( 166 ) [ARNIM, Bettina von]. [Cover title:] Goethe’s Correspondence with a
Child. For his Monument. First Volume. [Colophon:] Printed by Trowitzsch &
Son, Berlin [1837]. [With:] The Diary of a Child. [Colophon: Printed by
Trowitzsch & Son, Berlin] 1838.

166 →
A ‘strange
wild book’,
translated
by the
author
herself

2 vols (of three), large 12mo (197 × 120 and 191 × 116 mm), pp. [10], iv, 390, with an
engraved frontispiece of Goethe’s mother by Funke; [4], x, 325, [1], with 2 engraved
plates by Funke, one after the author; uncut and partly unopened in later cloth with
glazed paper over, preserving the original printed wrappers of the Correspondence,
and the rear wrapper only of the Diary; the front wrapper of the Correspondence
inscribed ‘Spiero, Geschenk von H. Grimm’; Spiero bookplate in each volume. £600

First edition in English of Arnim’s first book, translated in part by the author
herself and privately printed in Berlin. ‘The printing had almost come to end
[sic], when by a variance between the printer and the translator, it was
interrupted; then by the inspiration of despair, I ventured to continue
translating … Had Byron still lived, he would have praised my attempt,

praised and loved me for the book’s sake …’ (Diary, pp. iv, ix). These
volumes, the first and third of three, were subsequently presented to
the literary historian Heinrich Spiero (1876–1947) by Arnim’s son-in-law,
Herman Grimm (1828–1901; son of Wilhelm Grimm, of fairy-tale fame,
and one of the editors of the Weimar edition of Goethe’s works).
Bettina Brentano (1785–1859), as she then was—granddaughter of the
novelist Sophie de La Roche, sister of the poet Clemens Brentano, and later
the wife of her brother’s friend, the writer Achim von Arnim—became
friendly with Goethe’s mother on a visit to Frankfurt in 1806; she met Goethe
himself the following year and remained in close contact with him until 1811
when, provoked by her behaviour towards his wife, he severed all connection.
After her husband’s death in 1831, Bettina settled in Berlin, where she enjoyed
moving in literary circles with the likes of Tieck, the Grimms, and the
Humboldts.
Goethes Briefwechsel mit einem Kinde (1835) has sometimes been condemned
as literary forgery, but the work is really an imaginative novel in epistolary
form, rather than a documentary collection of putative letters. The subtitle
‘For his monument’ means exactly that: the book was to help raise funds
to erect a monument in Goethe’s memory; Arnim’s line drawing of it
is reproduced here as a frontispiece to vol. III.
The translation was published commercially by Longmans in London,
1837–9, using the Berlin sheets. When it was reprinted by Trübner & Co. in
1860 the editors noted that the book had become ‘too celebrated in German
literature to need any recommendation to the English public’, calling it a
‘strange wild book’; ‘it should be borne in mind that the authoress herself
was the translator … if it plays strange pranks with the English language,
this is only one more singularity to the many in which the work abounds’.
Goedeke VI, 83, 3, d; Morgan 88 and 89; Oswald, p. 17 (London ed.). For the first edition,
see Borst 1741 etc.

( 167 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Goetz von Berlichingen with the Iron
Hand. A Drama in five Acts. From the German … Philadelphia: Carey, Lea &
Blanchard. 1837.
12mo (168 × 105 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xxxvi,
[9]–185, [1] (complete); some light foxing to
the title, and insignificant marginal browning
elsewhere; still a good copy in the original
publisher’s embossed cloth, upper board
lettered gilt; some wear to the spine, short tear
to upper hinge, but sound.
£700

167
Fusion
Goethe:
‘a
bibliographical
rarity’

First edition of a creative piece of translation.
‘For no apparent reason this American
translation of Götz is a bibliographical rarity
and is not mentioned in any of the major
reference works …’ (Speck). Morgan does
include it, pointing out the curious nature
of the translation, which fuses all three of
Goethe’s versions of the play into a new
178
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English whole, something Longfellow noted at the time.
‘Goethe’s introduction to Shakespeare through Herder resulted in a play
which rejects the norms of the French neoclassical drama … and takes as its
hero a larger-than-life figure from the Germanic past, in whose downfall
Goethe was able to dramatize what he regarded as the essence of
Shakespearean tragedy’ (Bareikis 89). See also items 61 and 91 for earlier
translations.

at the moated Tudor manor house at Doddershall, near Quainton, since
1802, and George Grenville ‘was strictly a local gentleman, a J.P. for Bucks,
and Lieut.-Colonel of the Bucks Militia; was an active Governor and firm
supporter of the General County Infirmary at Aylesbury, of which
establishment he filled the office of President in 1863’ (Gibbs, Worthies
of Buckinghamshire, p. 325).
Not in Morgan. Not found in Library Hub or WorldCat.

Goedeke IV/III, 145, 2d (as ‘1857’); Morgan 2850; American Imprints 44500; Speck 733;
not in Oswald.

169
Apparently
unrecorded

(168 ) LAYCOCK, John. New Dialogues, English and German, for the Use of
both Nations … Second Edition. Hamburgh, F. H. Nestler & Melle. Black &
Armstrong, D. Nutt, London; Thomas Clark, Edinburgh. 1837.
12mo (170 × 107 mm), pp. xvi, 390; printed in double columns; contemporary drab
boards, green printed label; the Donaueschingen copy, with its inkstamp to the title
verso, ms. paper shelfmark to spine.
£175

168
‘For the
use of
both
nations’

Second edition, seemingly first published in 1836 (though I cannot locate
a copy). ‘The English language being now almost considered as forming
an indispensable part of the education of Germans, one principal object
studiously kept in view throughout the following Phrases and Dialogues,
has been to render them essentially useful to this nation in particular …’
(Preface to the first edition).
‘The very rapid sale of the first edition of these Dialogues, a proof of
the general approbation that has been stowed upon them, has induced the
Author to give them again to the Public …’ (Advertisement to second edition,
dated Manchester, August 1836). It appears the approbation continued: by
1851 the book had reached a fifth edition.
Pictured on p. 168

( 169 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich von. Schiller’s “Song of the Bell,” Fridolin,
a Ballad, and other small Poems, translated from the German, by Grenville
Pigott, Esq. London: Printed by C. Whittingham … 1838.
Small 8vo (156 × 98 mm), pp. [2], 48; a very good copy in contemporary half calf
by Browne of Leicester (embossed stamp), rubbed, marbled endpapers, spine
decorated in gilt and blind.
£400

First edition, apparently unrecorded, inscribed ‘M[ary]. L[etitia]. Wilson [née
Crump, 1800–1856; first wife of Henry William Wilson, 11th Baron Berners,
of Keythorpe Hall, Leicestershire]. from the Author’ on the front flyleaf. The
‘small poems’ referred to in the title include other pieces by Schiller, as well
as Bürger, Uhland, and Wieland. The book was printed ‘for the benefit of the
Buckinghamshire Infirmary’, and is dedicated to Adelaide, Queen dowager,
the widow of William IV. The translator, George Grenville Wandesford Pigott
(1796–1865), a keen linguist, had served as an ‘invaluable’ attaché to embassies in Württemberg (1824), then Denmark (1825–30), before becoming an
MP, thanks to the Duke of Buckingham, a family friend. The Pigotts had lived
18 0
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( 170 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust: a Tragedy … Translated into
English Verse by J. Birch, Esq. … Embellished with twenty-nine Engravings
on Steel, after Moritz Retszch [sic]. London: Black and Armstrong. Leipzig:
Brockhaus. 1839.
8vo (228 × 145 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xvii, [1],
276, plus a final leaf of advertisements; with 29
engraved plates by Brain after Retzsch (some
printed on thin paper and pasted onto thicker
paper stock); some light foxing in places;
contemporary quarter cloth, spine lettered gilt,
short tear to spine.
£120

170
The
‘worst
of all’?

First edition of this translation of Part I (Part II
was to follow in 1843; together, they form the
first English illustrated edition of complete
translations of both parts of Faust), by Jonathan
Birch (1783–1847), a timber merchant who had
become friends with the three eldest sons of
Frederick William III of Prussia whilst living in
Memel, East Prussia (now Klaipeda, Lithuania).
‘After five years Birch returned to London to
engage in literary work. This occupation proved
to be so fascinating that he continued to write
throughout his life. In 1846 the King of Prussia,
the former Crown Prince with whom Birch had
become acquainted at Memel and who in the
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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meantime had become an appreciative recipient of some of Birch’s works [the
present work is dedicated to him], invited him to make his residence in one of
the King’s three palaces. Birch chose Bellevue near Berlin. At this place he
died in 1847’ (Frantz, p. 140).
Birch may have enjoyed royal friendship and patronage, but the critics
were not so favourable of his work. The Dublin Review expressed its disapproval
in no uncertain terms: ‘Of the last translation of Faust, by Jonathan Birch, the
less we say the better. Had it appeared while the idea was still entertained that
the Faust was untranslatable, it might have met some indulgence, but the
success of its predecessors had cut away this ground of justification. It is
incomparably the worst which has yet been attempted. As a translation, it is
bad, as a poetical translation it is worse; but as a translation of Faust it is worst
of all.’

where he married his second wife, Sarah King (1800–1877), ‘one of the most
distinguished women in American society.’
Morgan 8227.

172
A
Cornishman
in
Heidelberg

Carré, p. 139; Frantz, p. 278; Hauhart, p. 141; Morgan 2690; Oswald, p. 37.

( 171 ) HAWKINS, Francis Bisset. Germany; the Spirit of her History,
Literature, social Condition, and national Economy; illustrated by Reference
to her physical, moral and political Statistics, and by Comparison with other
Countries … Second Edition, augmented and carefully revised. Frankfort o.
M. 1839. Printed for Charles Jugel. At the German and Foreign Library.
18mo (142 × 92 mm), pp. [2], xxiv, 713, [1]; some light foxing; original printed boards,
rubbed and marked, joints and corners worn, but sound.
£100

171
Undercutting
London

Second edition, ‘augmented and carefully revised’, of Hawkins’
comprehensive study (first published London, 1838), ‘a “Resumé” of the
most interesting topics which Germany offers to foreigners generally’
(Editor’s Preface).
The volume was published as no. 13 in the series Jugel’s Pocket-Novelists,
‘sold at one fifth of the London Price’.

( 172 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich. William Tell; an historical Play, from the German
… with Notes and Illustrations. By William Peter Esq. M. A. Ch. Ch. Oxford …
Heidelberg. Printed for C. F. Winter. London: Black & Armstrong. 1839.
Small 8vo (182 × 112 mm), pp. viii, 200; the odd insignificant mark; original
publisher’s boards, printed paper spine label; a little shaken, some wear to joints,
short tear along upper joint at foot.
£350

First edition of this translation (later reprinted in Philadelphia), with
a fulsome two-page dedication to Thomas Coke of Holkham, 1st Earl of
Leicester: ‘in thankful, though humble, testimony of his long services in
the cause of freedom and humanity, this drama, recording the struggles
of an innocent and oppressed people in defence of their dearest rights, is,
with sincere affection and respect, inscribed …’ The translator, the poet
William Peter (1788–1853), was a Cornishman born and bred, and sat as MP
for Bodmin for a couple of years, after which, he ‘retired to the continent to
read, and to enjoy the company of, and to translate, German authors’ (Oxford
DNB). He was later appointed British consul in Pennsylvania and New Jersey,
18 2
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( 173 ) THE PRINCE’S THEATRE. King Street, St. James’s. German Operas
by Special Licence of the Lord Chamberlain … This Evening, Wednesday, June
10th, 1840, will be represented Weber’s Grand Romantic Opera of Euryanthe
… [London:] W. S. Johnson, “Nassau Steam Press.” [1840.]
Playbill (345 × 215 mm); two small holes, a little creased and a few short tears,
cropped at head.
£50 + VAT

‘Herr Schumann has the
honor of announcing, that in
addition to one of the most
powerful Companies in all
Germany, the Operas will
be supported by Made Fischer
Schwarzböck (Prima Donna,
from the Grand Ducal Theatre at
Carlsruhe.), Herr Schmezer
(First Tenor from the Ducal
Theatre at Brunswick.), Herr
Poeck (First Bass from the Ducal
Theatre at Brunswick.), Herr
Eike (From the Ducal Theatre,
Wisbaden.) and Herr Krieg (First
Bass at the Court Theatre of the
Elector of Hessen-Cassel.)’.
St James’s Theatre had
opened in December 1835,
changing its name to The
Prince’s in honour of Prince
Albert in 1840.
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( 174 ) SNOWE, Joseph. The Rhine, the most interesting Legends, Traditions,
Histories, from Cologne to Mainz … Frankfort o. M. Printed for Charles Jugel,
at the German and Foreign Library. 1840.
2 vols bound in one, 18mo (130 × 82 mm) in twelves and sixes, pp. [8], xvi, 442,
plus final blank; [8], 484, [4]; with a frontispiece in each volume; a little light
marginal browning, the odd mark elsewhere; contemporary half calf and marbled
boards, corners worn, short cracks along joints at head and tail, smooth spine
lettered and decorated gilt; ink ownership inscription (dated Frankfurt, 1840)
to front free endpaper.
£150

First Continental edition, originally published in London in 1839. ‘The want
of a work which should include the most interesting “legends, traditions, and
history” of that most romantic and remarkable portion of the Rhine lying
between Cologne and Mentz, has been long felt by the European public.
It is quite true that much has been written on these subjects, in various
languages … But still it is no less true, that the wild and wondrous legends
which appertain to each particular castle on that immortal river, the spiritstirring histories connected with its cities, and towns, and hamlets, through
the long period when it was, not alone the sole highway of central Europe,
but the centre of European civilization, have never as yet been gathered
together, nor given in any thing like an entire form and complete shape to the
world. The present attempt is made, to supply, as far as possible,
that desideratum in general literature’ (Preface).

174
‘Wild and
wondrous’

First edition, privately printed, including lyrics by Goethe (‘The King in
Thule’, ‘The Fisher’, ‘The Erl-King’) and Schiller, though the majority are by
Uhland. However, ‘of primary instance … is the first item in the first section:
“The Hildebrand Lay” (“Das Hildenbrand-lied”). This is the first verse
rendition of the Old High German heroic ballad, however, as is
acknowledged, not from the original but from a “modernised” version’
(Allison Shelley, pp. 3–4).
‘No copy of this large quarto
collection of English translations of
German poems is located except for
this one … The dedication,
apparently to a relative, reads: “To
Mrs James Lindsay, under whose
roof, at whose selection, and with
whose kind assistance, these
translations were executed, they are
now most affectionately inscribed
…”’ (ibid.)
‘A poem, fresh from the heart
and hand of its author, may be
fancifully compared, in spirit
and form, to a little bird shut up
in a golden cage; the translator’s
business is to catch the little bird
and build another cage, as nearly as
possible after the self-same model,
for its reception; too often the little
bird escapes during the process—
but if he succeed in transferring it to its new abode, and his friends see and
hear it singing within the bars, he has reason to congratulate himself—
though the cage be of iron’ (Preface).
The young book collector Lord Lindsay (1812–1880) writes his preface
from Lausanne, but the family home, Haigh Hall, which housed the great
Bibliotheca Lindesiana, was in Wigan, hence the imprint.

175
Presentation
copy

Carré, p. 153; Martin, p. 495; not found in Morgan or Speck.

( 176 ) PEARSALL, Robert Lucas, translator. HAUFF, Wilhelm. Othello
a Romance founded on a remarkable tradition connected with the history
of one of the princely houses of Germany. [Germany, 1841.]

( 175 ) LINDSAY, Alexander William Crawford, 25th Earl of. Ballads, Songs
and Poems, translated from the German … Wigan: Printed by C. S. Simms.
1841.
4to (312 × 248 mm), pp. x, [2], 157, [1]; a little dampstaining to the endpapers and in
the margins of the first and last few leaves; still a good copy in contemporary blue
half morocco, a little wear to the edges; inscribed ‘To Miss Parker[?] from the
Author’ on the half-title.
£400

18 4
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Manuscript on paper, 4to (289 × 209 mm), ff. [3], 89, [5]; in neat ms. ink; various
crossings out and amendments to the text (see below); with a long 1½-page letter
containing additional changes, sent to the Rev. Henry Thomas Ellacombe (1790–
1885) at Bitton, Gloucestershire, on a folded folio sheet (dated Karlsruhe, 10 March
1841), loosely inserted; uncut in contemporary marbled boards, ms. labels to front
cover and spine (‘Pearsalls Othello M.S.’); booklabel of Marianne Welland
(Ellacombe’s daughter, and a correspondent of Pearsall’s).
£1500

176 →
Unpublished:
a composer
translates
into
English …

The unpublished manuscript of English composer R. L. Pearsall’s translation of Hauff ’s Othello (1825), a ghost story of murder and forbidden love.
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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In the accompanying letter to his close friend, the antiquary H. T.
Ellacombe, Pearsall writes: ‘Before this comes to your hands you will in
all probability have received the MS to which the above written notes relate.
Perhaps Jane or Marianne [Ellacombe’s daughters] will have the kindness to
copy them onto the opposite pages which are designated. I think I told you that
it is a free translation of one of Hauff ’s tales. But still in a case where one wants
to get money for a church, I do not know whether it might not be polite to
suppress this fact in offering the work to a Magazine or Bookseller; because I
believe they give more for original productions than for translations. Exercise
your discretion on this point. If the fact of its being a translation is avowed
then the following short passage may be prefixed to it … If it is not avowed to
be a translation the following preface may do … Try whether, through some of
your acquaintances, you cannot find your way up to a generous editor. I think
the story would do for Blackwood or for Bentleys Monthly Mag.e — Place it
where you can; but get me a few copies if it should be printed …’ In the event,
it seemingly never was.
Pearsall (1795–1856), best known as a composer today for his arrangement
of the German Christmas carol In dulci jubilo, the Cat’s Duet (sometimes attributed to Rossini), and the sumptuous eight-part Lay a Garland, had left England
for Germany in 1825, where he ‘pursued his passions for music, history,
heraldry, and genealogy’ (Oxford DNB). Edgar Hunt’s detailed study
of Pearsall’s life and work, based on his father’s researches, Robert Lucas Pearsall:
the ‘Compleat Gentleman’ and his Music (Chesham Bois, 1977), paints a picture of a
man who embodied Anglo-German cultural exchange, both literary and
musical, and yet Hunt was evidently unaware of the present manuscript.

( 177 ) PEARSALL, Robert Lucas, owner and translator. BRODERIP, Robert.
A Collection of Duets, Rotas, Canons, Catches and Glees … London Printed &
sold by Messrs Broderip & Wilkinson … sold likewise by the Editor in Bristol …
[1804].
Oblong 8vo (162 × 230 mm), pp. [4], iii, [1], 175, [1]; some foxing to the title,
short tear in the gutter, a few stains and foxmarks in places, the occasional pencil
annotation; some page numbers, and the text along the head of p. 64 (‘This Catch
gained a Prize Medal 1770’) cropped; contemporary half calf and marbled boards,
worn, joints cracked but holding, the surface leather on the spine largely worn away,
chipped at extremities; early ink inscription ‘Harmonic Society’ to p. 1 and giltlettered morocco label to upper board; ink ownership stamp of the musicologist
Edgar Hunt (1909–2006) to front pastedown.
£600

‘This book belonged to the composer Robert Lucas Pearsall of Willsbridge
near Bristol, and was given by his daughter, Mrs Philippa Swinnerton Hughes
[1824–1917] to Hubert Hunt [1865–1945; Pearsall’s biographer]. German words
in Pearsall’s hand have been added to some of the songs together with
additions to the music’ (ms. pencil note, by Hunt’s son, Edgar, to front free
endpaper).
Pearsall’s translations appear on pp. 32 (rota by Jenkins, ‘A Boat, a Boat’),
60–1 (Purcell’s catch ‘Jack thou’rt a Toper Jack’ [‘Hans bist ein Saufaus!’], with
a ms. note of the words loosely inserted), and 79–81 (Webbe’s famous glee
‘Glorious Apollo’).

176
Unpublished:
a composer
translates
into English …

18 6

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

187

( 180 ) NISBET, James. A friendly Voice from the Avon’s Banks to the Nations
of Germany: and other Poems … Bristol: Printed by W. Angleis … 1843.
8vo (209 × 133 mm), pp. 71, [1]; ms. ink correction to pp. 16, 28 (a whole printed
line erased and inserted in manuscript), and 34; contemporary maroon morocco,
ornately tooled gilt, all edges gilt, with the title in gilt on the upper cover, slight
wear to ends of spine, front free endpaper almost loose.

NISBET, James. The French in Rheinstadt: a Romance of the Day. A friendly
Voice from the Avon’s Banks to the Nations of Germany, and other Poems …
London: Longmans, Brown, Green, and Longmans … 1844.

177
… and
into
German

( 178 ) BENNETT, William Sterndale. No. [in ms. ink:] 2 of Six Songs with
English and German Words … Op. 23 … London: Coventry & Hollier …
Leipzig, F. Kistner … [1842].
Folio (346 × 257 mm), pp. [8];
decorative zincograph title-page by
Hunter, the music engraved; stencilled
stamp of Charles Ollivier, Music Seller
at foot of title; disbound. £100

178
Inspired by
German
poetry

First edition: ‘May Dew’, setting
Uhland’s poem ‘Maienthau’. A
good friend of Mendelssohn, the
young Bennett (1816–1875) made
three extended visits to Germany,
1836–42, where he was at one point
perhaps better known than in
England. See below, item 201.

8vo (185 × 115 mm), pp. [8], 173, [1]; contemporary green morocco, similarly ornately
gilt, all edges gilt, extremities rubbed.
Together £300

First editions: the first a slim book of privately-printed verse, exalting
Germany—its natural beauty, its brave fight against Napoleon, its royal
connection to Britain (and mentioning the recently-opened Walhalla: see
next item)—in an elaborate binding. The second book reprints the poem,
with a twelve-stanza Postscript dated October 1844 (on rising French
militarism), together with other verse with a Germanophile flavour. The
Court Journal described it at the time as ‘full of fire and imagination, flowing
and vigorous. It breathes that spirit of hostility to revolutionary movements
which we feel it our duty to uphold in prose or verse’.

180
In praise
of Germany

Williamson, William Sterndale Bennett:
a descriptive thematic catalogue, Op. 23
E.3.a.

( 179 ) BURFORD, Robert. Description of a View of Baden, the Queen of the
Spas of Germany, with the surrounding beautiful Country, now exhibiting at
the Panorama, Leicester Square. Painted by the Proprietor, Robert Burford,
from Drawings taken by himself in 1841. London: Printed by Geo. Nichols …
1843.

179 →

8vo (212 × 132 mm), pp. 12; with a large folding frontispiece, with two woodcut
scenes; disbound.
£450

‘The Queen
of the Spas ‘Of the many mineral and fashionable Spas of Germany, visited by
of Germany’ invalids in search of health, or by tourists for amusement, no one is

more deserving the high degree of popularity it has gained, or will
better repay the traveller in either case, than the delightful and romantic little town of Baden’ (p. [3]).

18 8
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‘The Queen
of the Spas of
Germany’
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( 181 ) EVERILL, George. A Translation of Walhalla’s Inmates described by
Lewis the First, King of Bavaria; together with a short Description of Walhalla,
and a Plan of the interior Arrangements … Munich. George Franz. 1845.
Tall 12mo (196 × 116 mm) in half-sheets, pp. xii, 217, [1]; with an etched frontispiece and
a large folding illustrative table at the end; title snagged at head in the gutter, some
light spotting, a little more so to the title; original publisher’s quarter cloth, boards
worn at extremities and a little discoloured, spine decorated gilt, insect damage to
the cloth at head and tail; inscribed to ‘Edwd Sherrate Cole Esq. from his friend the
Translator’ on the front free endpaper.
£400

First edition in English of Walhalla’s Genossen (1842; second edition, 1847),
dedicated by the translator to Prince Luitpold of Bavaria, son of Ludwig I.
‘The following Volume is the Translation of a Work written by His Majesty,
the King of Bavaria, with the view of elucidating the lives and peculiar merits
of the great men who have been thought worthy of a place in Walhalla. In
performing this undertaking, the translator thinks he has made what will be
considered by the English visiting Bavaria, an agreeable offering’ (Translator’s
Preface). This copy was presented by Everill to Edward Sherratt Cole (1817–1905),
a painter who ‘travelled in Europe, visiting Brittany, the Tyrol, Antwerp, the
rivers Mosel, Meuse and Rhine and the lakes of northern Italy. His depictions of
the monuments, houses and streets of the towns he visited are highly detailed.
He exhibited in London at the Royal Academy between 1837 and 1868’ (Benezit).
Opened in 1842, Walhalla, which contains memorials to notable Germans
from history, is one of the most idiosyncratic expressions of national identity
in nineteenth-century Europe—a temple to German-ness, modelled on the
Parthenon, built on a spectacular site high above a secluded stretch of the
Danube east of Regensburg, ‘where the Holy Roman Empire had held its
parliaments, convening notables from the whole of Germany and beyond.
Walhalla was to be a different kind of German Parliament. The Holy Roman
Emperor had summoned delegates: King Ludwig now summoned the spirits
of great Germans from the past in one stupendous assembly of achievement’
(MacGregor, p. 156).
For a full account of Walhalla, including its subsequent history (plaques
and busts are still added today), see Neil MacGregor, Germany: Memories of a
Nation (2014), ch. 9.

( 182 ) GERMAN HOSPITAL, Dalston, supported by Voluntary
Contributions. (In Connexion with which is a Sanatorium.) Opened 15th
October, 1845. For the Reception and Cure of Natives of Germany and others
speaking the German Language. London: Printed by J. Wertheimer and Co. …
1853.
12mo (177 × 103 mm) in half-sheets, pp. 120, [2];
with a folding table; a very good copy in contemporary crimson moiré silk, royal arms gilt to boards;
with a pencil note, saying it was purchased in Munich
in [19]71, ‘exlibris Ernst August’ (i.e. the King of
Hanover, 1771–1851, the fifth son of George III and
uncle to Queen Victoria).
£350

182
The German
Hospital,
Dalston

First edition. ‘Among the number of Foreigners
living in London, it is estimated that no less
than six-sevenths, or upwards of thirty
thousand, are natives of Germany … a large
proportion of them being poor but industrious
mechanics and craftsmen, or hard-working
labourers, employed as sugar-bakers, skindressers, skin-dyers, and in other occupations
injurious to health …’ (p. 7). Thus, in 1845, with
support from Victoria and Albert, ‘the German
Hospital’ was built in the East End to offer free treatment to Germanspeaking patients, where it remained, with German-speaking staff, until
the First World War.
The binding here certainly points towards a royal owner, and Ernst August
seems a likely candidate. He is included on the list of donations and
subscriptions on p. 47 as giving £50 annually.
Library Hub records the British Library copy only; WorldCat adds but one more,
at Zurich.

181
Presentation
copy to a
visiting
English
artist
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( 183 ) BENDEMANN, Eduard. Der Fries im Thronsaale des Koeniglichen
Schlosses in Dresden al fresco gemalt … The Frieze in the Throne-Saloon of the
Royal Palace in Dresden painted in Fresco … Leipzig, Verlag von Georg Wigand
[1846].

( 184 ) MENDELSSOHN BARTHOLDY, Felix. Sacred Harmonic
Society, Exeter Hall. On Friday Evening, April 23rd, 1847, will be performed,
Mendelssohn’s Oratorio, Elijah. To be conducted by the Composer …
[London, 1847].

Oblong 4to (263 × 342 mm), pp. 8, plus 16 tinted etchings by Hugo Bürkner after
Bendemann; some marginal browning throughout, the odd small stain; original
publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered gilt and decorated in blind, a little marked,
a few short tears to spine.
£300

Handbill (220 × 188 mm), a little creased and dust-soiled in places, a couple of short
tears repaired; ‘Queen & Consort present’ (contemporary pencil annotation). £150

First edition, the issue with bilingual letterpress description (German
and English) and the plates folded. Bendemann (1811–1889) was appointed
professor at the Dresden Academy of Fine Arts in 1838, and soon received
a commission to paint the halls in the royal palace there. In the throne room,
he created huge frescos featuring rulers and legislators from Moses to Henry
the Fowler (d.936), and showing how the human soul progresses from an
original state of innocence, through its earthly life, to salvation and Paradise.
Wigand published Bürkner’s etchings of the frescos in two forms. As here,
prefaced by six pages of explanatory text, in German and English (printed by
Breitkopf & Härtel), with the etchings folded in half and mounted on stubs,
and with the plates unfolded, without title-page or description.
Not in Rümann. Library Hub locates a sole copy, at the V&A.

183
Another
book for
visiting
art lovers

Mendelssohn had long
had an association with
Britain, where he was
feted by society and had
many close friends.
‘In June 1845 the
Birmingham music
festival committee
issued an invitation for
Mendelssohn to act as
chief conductor of the
1846 festival, together
with a request for “a
new oratorio, or other
music for the occasion”.
Mendelssohn, already at
work on Elijah, offered
them its première …
Despite the favourable
reception of Elijah,
Mendelssohn, as so
often with his works,
decided it needed revision before publication, and this he undertook over the
following winter … He returned to England for the tenth and last time in April
1847 and conducted four London performances of the revised Elijah for the
Sacred Harmonic Society, the second of which (23 April) was attended by the
queen and Prince Albert … After further concerts and visits to Buckingham
Palace he returned to Frankfurt in the middle of May in an exhausted condition.
The news of the sudden death of his sister Fanny on 14 May further weakened
his health, which even a period of recuperation in Switzerland over the
summer did not fully restore … A series of strokes in October led to
Mendelssohn’s death on 4 November 1847’ (Oxford DNB).

184
Mendelssohn’s
final visit to
London

( 185 ) THE BALL at Bonn. 1849. London: C. Mitchell, Red Lion Court,
Fleet Street.
18mo (142 × 90 mm) in sixes, pp. 36; bookblock loose in the original limp green
cloth, lettered and ruled gilt, all edges gilt, some discolouration to the lower cover;
early ink ownership inscription to title.
£350

Apparently unrecorded: an anonymous poem in which an old man recalls his
youth and a young girl met at a ball in Bonn (‘I remember as once by the lovely
19 4
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185
Unrecorded?

Rhine …’), though the real impetus for
the work appears to be the revolutions
of 1848, with much talk of freedom and
fomenting. It is followed by other
short lyrics.

when he moved to London in 1834, ‘which was to be the focus of his
activities for the rest of his career … In 1848 he conducted the performance
of Mendelssohn’s Elijah in which Jenny Lind made her first appearance as
an oratorio singer. Shortly thereafter he gave a lecture on Mendelssohn,
published in 1850 …’ (Oxford DNB). He was knighted in 1871.

( 188 ) LEGENDS for Rhine Tourists or Stories of the Ruins from Mayence to
Cologne. Translated from the German by Teuto et Anglus. Part I [apparently
all published]. Contains: 1. The Legend of the Drachen-fels. 2. … of Roland’sEck. 3. … of Lurley. 4. … of the Devil’s-Ladder. 5. … of the Mouse-Tower.
Bonn o. R. Published by W. Sulzbach. 1850.

186
A new
translation

( 186 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Herman and Dorothea.
Translated into English Hexameters, from the German Hexameters …
With an introductory Essay. London: W. H. Smith and Son … 1849.
Small square 8vo (170 × 123 mm), pp. iv, 131, [1]; small chip to the fore-edge
of the title; uncut in the original publisher’s cloth by Josiah Westley (binder’s
ticket), decorated in gilt and blind, corners worn, rebacked, front free
endpaper renewed.
£150

First edition, with a long introduction (pp. 3–54), of the poem which
Schiller considered to be Goethe’s finest work. This is an anonymous,
new English version and not, as Morgan wonders, a reprint of Whewell’s
hexameter translation from a few years before (privately printed, 1839;
then published in English Hexameter Translations from Schiller, Göthe [etc.],
John Murray, 1847).
Morgan 2868; this edition not in Carré, Goedeke, Oswald, or Speck.

187

( 187 ) BENEDICT, Julius. Sketch of the Life and Works of the late Felix
Mendelssohn Bartholdy being the Substance of a Lecture, delivered at
Benedict on
the Camberwell Literary Institution, in December, 1849. By Jules Benedict.
Mendelssohn
London: John Murray … 1850.
8vo (214 × 135 mm), pp. iv, [5]–61, [1]; with an errata slip after p. iv; some spotting,
more so towards the beginning, a couple of ink marks to the title; contemporary
morocco cloth, spine lightly sunned, all edges gilt.
£250

First edition. Growing up in Germany, Benedict (1804–1885) had
studied with Hummel and Weber, who introduced the young musician
to Mendelssohn, five years his junior, in 1821. Both composers would go
on to have strong connections to Britain: Mendelssohn through his various
visits to London and Scotland before his untimely death, and his close
friendship with William Sterndale Bennett (see items 178 and 201), Benedict

19 6
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8vo (194 × 117 mm), pp. [2], 86; some
light foxing; original publisher’s ribbed
cloth, upper cover lettered gilt, sunned
and marked, but good, spine chipped at
extremities.
£200

188
For
English
tourists

First edition in English, comprising
five Rhenish legends: the story of the
Drachenfels, the Rolandseck, the Lorelei,
the Teufelsleiter, and the Mäuseturm.

( 189 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Iphigenia in Tauris. A Drama from
the German … A new Translation … MDCCCL.
Manuscript on paper, 4to (222 × 180 mm), pp. [170]; executed in red and black ink;
contemporary red morocco gilt, now faded and rubbed.
£1200

189 →
Presentation
manuscript …

An attractive manuscript, dated Sidmouth, 21 November 1850, presented
by the translator to Dr William T. Radford. With the later inscription, dated
1900/1901, ‘John E. Bennett from his loving Mother in remembrance of the
last century at the beginning of the new one. A. R. B.’, on the front free
endpaper.
Anne Ramsden Bennett (1817–1906) was the eldest child of David
Gladstone, a Liverpool merchant. This appears to be her only translation
from German. She also spoke Italian, and translated Farini’s Lo stato romano
in collaboration with her cousin, the future Prime Minster William Gladstone,
in the 1850s.
‘Iphigenie is considered Goethe’s first purely classical work, but it is
perhaps better described as a masterpiece of synthesis between pagan and
Christian, classical and modern, Ancient Greek and German. Goethe referred
to the play himself as “ganz verteufelt human” [“diabolically humane”]’
(Bareikis 133).
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… then
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…then
privately
printed
←

( 190 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Iphigenia in Tauris from the German …
with original Poems … Privately printed. [Colophon: Baines and Herbert,
Printers, Liverpool.] 1851.

two columns point out the important buildings and institutions on either
side as one walks along. This is followed by advice on entrance fees, opening
hours, and notes on must-see exhibits.
Dilke, p. 56.

12mo (185 × 110 mm) in half-sheets, pp. [8], 200, [2]; leaves lightly toned; original
blind-stamped cloth, spine lettered gilt, headcap chipped, spine and upper edge
of the boards darkened.
£250

192
For
German
visitors

First edition of this translation, inscribed ‘For Mrs B. Hodge with Mrs Bennett’s
kind regards’ on the half-title.
‘The drama of “Iphigenia in Tauris” is generally considered as Goethe’s
masterpiece. It is styled, by his illustrious countryman, Schlegel, an echo
of Greek song … As a proof of the high estimation in which “Iphigenia in
Tauris” is held by the Germans, it may be mentioned that it was performed at
the Theatre of Weimar on Goethe’s eightieth birthday, as the highest tribute
that could be offered to the poet’s genius’ (Preface, dated Sidmouth, 17 October
1850).
Goedeke IV/III, 266, VII, d; Morgan 2911; Oswald, p. 51; Speck 1574.

191 →

( 191 ) THE CRYSTAL HOUSE which Albert built. [Presumably London, c.1851.]

Prince
Albert’s
great
project

Large cotton handkerchief (415 × 510 mm), printed in sanguine; cut a little close at top
and bottom, creased where previously folded.
£500

An attractive Great Exhibition souvenir. Taking inspiration from the popular
nursery rhyme ‘The House that Jack built’, the twelve scenes here show Prince
Albert’s plan and execution of the Crystal Palace.
Dilke, p. 30. A copy printed in sepia sold in 2008 (along with other printed handkerchiefs
from the collection of the Hon. Christopher Lennox-Boyd) for £750.

( 192 ) ILLUSTRIRTER LONDON-FÜHRER. Ein vollständiges Gemälde der
Britischen Metropolis und ein Reisehandbuch für die Besucher der IndustrieAusstellung aller Nationen. Mit Abbildungen der vorzüglichsten
Sehenswürdigkeiten, einer Eisenbahnkarte von Mitteleuropa und einem
Orientirungsplan von London. Leipzig Verlagsbuchhandlung von J. J. Weber. 1851.

( 193 ) TIECK, Ludwig. The Life and Death of Little Red Ridinghood. A
Tragedy, adapted from the German of Ludwig Tieck by Jane Browning Smith.
With Illustrations by John Mulready. London: Groombridge & Sons … 1851.
Small square 8vo (176 × 124 mm), pp. 59, [1]; with a lithographed frontispiece, title
(printed by Thomas McLean), and 5 plates, printed on thick grey paper; original
publisher’s blind-stamped blue cloth, upper board lettered gilt, spine and
extremities rubbed.
£400

193
Little Red
Riding-Hood

A highly attractive illustrated edition, and apparently the first in English of
Leben und Tod des kleinen Rotkäppchens (1800), Tieck’s stage version of the Little
Red Riding-Hood story, which pre-dates the Grimms’ tale by a dozen years.
Morgan 9397.

Small 8vo (162 × 101 mm), pp. xii, 449, [1]; with a tinted lithograph frontispiece (Crystal
Palace) and numerous wood-engraved illustrations in the text; newspaper cutting
from about 1900 tipped in to p. 37, resulting in some offsetting to two leaves, one
leaf with marginal tear; well-preserved original publisher’s blind-stamped cloth,
gilt-stamped device of the Great Exhibition to front cover, spine with gilt-stamped
illustration of the Monument and lettered in gilt; the yellow endpapers offer a
lithographed railway map of Central Europe including London, the rear endpapers
a map of London; a little rubbed, spine sunned.
£500

First edition of a scarce guidebook for German-speaking visitors to London
at the time of the Great Exhibition. An interesting feature are the suggestions of
seven days wandering around London, printed over 20 pages in three columns
(pp. 331–353), whereby the middle column designates the streets, and the other
200
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( 194 ) FECHNER, Friedrich, printer. Four sets of his Lilliputian Library, an
attractive boxed set of little books for children, printed in Guben, Germany,
but published in London, plus a copy of The German Emigrants or Frederick
Wohlgemuth’s Voyage to California, also printed by Fechner, 1852.
Together: £3500

Quite how, or why, Fechner, a printer in Guben, a poor town in Lower Lusatia
(on the German border with Poland), started to produce these delightful
English children’s books is something of a mystery. I have found one
published account of him, which lists a number of his books, but does not
offer an explanation for how he came to produce them (Siegfried Kohlschmidt,
‘Bilderschau für Kinder jeden Alters’, Gubener Heimatkalender 2005, pp. 89–94).
But his work is a delight. Fénelon’s fables are the text selected for the Fechner
treatment, the four little books in each box bound in various decorative
embossed papers with floral ornaments pasted on the front covers. Similar
work has been applied to the boxes.
A fascinating insight into a provincial German manufacturer’s
connections to the children’s book market in Victorian England.
i ) FÉNELON, François de Salignac de la Mothe. Little Tales … [In vols III and
IV:] Guben: F. Fechner. London: A. & Joseph Myers & Co. … [1850s].

4 vols, 32mo (79 × 51 mm), pp. 29, [1], plus final blank, with 2 hand-coloured
lithographed plates; 30, [2], with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates (a few marks
to the title); 29, [3], with hand-coloured lithographed frontispiece; 29, [3], with 3
hand-coloured lithographed plates; the plates heightened with gum arabic; each
volume bound in decorative embossed cloth, with a floral ornament pasted to the
centre of the front cover; in the original patterned paper box, lettered ‘The
Lilliputian Library’, worn at extremities, the decoration slightly chipped in places,
and a little finger-soiled, but still very good; label of Leuchars, late Dunkett
(Cheapside, London) to bottom of box.

ii ) FÉNELON, François de Salignac de la Mothe. Little Tales … [In vols III
and IV:] Guben: F. Fechner. London: A. & Joseph Myers & Co. … [1850s].

4 vols, 32mo (78 × 49 mm), pp. 29, [1], plus final blank, with 2 hand-coloured
lithographed plates; 30, [2], with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates; 29, [3],
with hand-coloured lithographed frontispiece; 29, [3], with 3 hand-coloured
lithographed plates; the plates heightened with gum arabic; each volume bound
in decorative embossed cloth, with a floral ornament pasted to the centre of the
front cover; in the original patterned paper box, lettered ‘The Lilliputation [sic]
Library’; the decoration slightly chipped in places, and a little finger-soiled,
but still very good.

iii ) FÉNELON, François de Salignac de la Mothe. Little Tales … Fifth Edition.
Guben: F. Fechner. London: A. & Joseph Myers & Co. … [1850s].
4 vols, 32mo (81 × 50 mm), pp. 29, [3], with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates;
30, [2], with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates; 29, [3], with hand-coloured
lithographed frontispiece; 29, [3], with 3 hand-coloured lithographed plates; the
plates heightened with gum arabic; embossed stamp of the Guben police administration to the title-pages; the odd spot; each volume bound in decorative
embossed cloth, with a floral ornament pasted to the centre of the front cover;
in the original patterned paper box, soiled and rather worn.
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iv ) LILLIPUTIAN LIBRARY. New Series … Joseph, Myers, & Co. …
London [c.1864].

4 vols, 32mo (76 × 51 mm), pp. [2], 48 (of ??; the text breaks off at the end), with 2
hand-coloured lithographed plates; [2], 41, [1] (some misbinding), with 2 handcoloured lithographed plates; [2], 35, [1], with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates;
[2], 40, with 2 hand-coloured lithographed plates; each volume bound in decorative
embossed cloth, with a floral ornament pasted to the centre of the front cover; in
the original patterned paper box, labelled ‘II Series’, soiled and worn; with the
inscription ‘Innes From Grandma New Years day 1864’ and ticket of Leighton Son
and Hodge.

v ) DIETRICH, Dr. The German Emigrants or Frederick Wohlgemuth’s
Voyage to California … Translated by Leopold Wray [i.e. Clara de Chatelain].
Printed by F. Fechner, Guben [1852].

Small 8vo (167 × 107 mm), pp. [2], 39, [1]; with a hand-coloured lithographed
frontispiece and 7 plates; light marginal browning due to paper stock, more so to
the plates; original chromolithographed boards, printed in green and gold, corners
bumped and a little worn, spine defective.

First edition in English,
translated by the prolific writer
and composer, Clara de
Chatelain (1807–1876). It was
reprinted for the California
Centennial celebrations by
James Ladd Delkin in 1949.

194 →
A
fascinating
piece of
publishing
history

Cowan & Cowan, Bibliography of the
History of California, p. 169; Morgan
1227.

( 195 ) [MANSFIELD, Robert Blachford]. The Log of the Water Lily (fouroared Thames Gig) during a Rowing Excursion on the Rhine, and other
Streams of Germany. By an Oxford Man and a Wykehamist. London: John W.
Parker and Son … 1852.
Small 8vo (166 × 113 mm), pp. iv, 59, [1]; with a lithographed frontispiece map by
Standidge & Co.; original printed wrappers, later backstrip; early ink ownership
inscription (‘John Slatter’) to title.
£60

195
‘A most
delightful
excursion’

First edition. Mansfield (1824–1908) had taken up rowing at Oxford.
Although a lawyer by profession, he ‘never practised seriously’ but became
‘a pioneer of boating on continental rivers’ (Oxford DNB), first on the Rhine,
then the Danube. ‘This slight sketch … does not attempt to throw any new
light on the architecture, commerce, politics, statistics, or literature, of
Germany, but is merely intended to suggest to such of our readers as may
have some weeks of spare time, and a certain amount of health and strength
at their disposal, how the Rhine may be viewed … with increased interest
and delight, and in a mode as novel as it is agreeable’ (pp. 4–5). It evidently
proved popular: other editions followed in 1854 and 1873.
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piece of
publishing
history
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196

( 196 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust: a Tragedy … With copious
Notes, grammatical, philological, and exegetical, by Falck Lebahn … London:
Longman, Brown, Green, and Longmans. 1853.

With
extensive
original
illustration

8vo (213 × 138 mm), pp. viii, 632; early English marginalia in places throughout (some
cropped) in pencil and ink, upper corner of title-page torn away and sometime
repaired; later nineteenth-century half roan, rubbed, spine lettered gilt.
£1200

First edition thus, ‘prepared for students of German who read without
a master’ (Introductory Remarks). The notes take up over half the book.
What is remarkable about this copy are the extensive original pen-and-ink
illustrations in the margins of around a third of the text section (pp. 1–184),
both skilful and striking in their execution.
Carré, p. 149; Oswald, p. 39.

( 197 ) CHORLEY, Henry Fothergill. Modern German Music. Recollections
and Criticisms … London: Smith, Elder, and Co. … Bombay: Smith, Taylor,
and Co. 1854.
2 vols, 8vo (197 × 123 mm), pp. xiv, [2], 371, [1]; vi, [2], 418, [2]; uncut in the original
publisher’s blind-stamped cloth, spines lettered gilt; a few short tears to the joints,
else very good.
£75

197
Modern
German Music

First edition thus. Henry Chorley (1808–1872) was on the staff of The Athenaeum
for almost forty years. ‘The most prolific of all its reviewers, Chorley reviewed
approximately 2500 books … It was as a musical journalist, however, that
Chorley achieved lasting significance. For thirty-five years he published vivid
weekly reviews of performances and columns of musical “gossip”, containing
huge quantities of first- and second-hand information about composers and
performers on the continent and elsewhere … Chorley published two
widely-read books about music. The first, Music and Manners in France and
Germany (1841), consists of wide-ranging travelling sketches along with a
discussion of Mendelssohn’s career in Leipzig and the new style of Grand
Opera flourishing in Paris. In 1854, without its French section and with an
expanded section on Mendelssohn, Chorley recycled the book as Modern
German Music. His masterpiece, Thirty Years’ Musical Recollections (1862),
summarizes and analyses the highlights of operatic seasons of foreign
operas in London from 1830 to 1859, year by year’ (Oxford DNB).

( 198 ) [GOULDSBURY, L. E., translator]. Ballads. From the German.
Translated by L. E. G. Aix-la-Chapelle. J.-A. Mayer. 1855.
4to (270 × 210 mm), pp. [7], 8–60 (each page number in this section accounting
for a double-page spread), [1]; printed in German and English on facing pages, within a
decorative border; original hand illumination, in colour, to 28 pages (each first page of
the English translations); contemporary green morocco, a little marked, all edges gilt;
inscribed by the translator to ‘Jane Hamilton with affectionate regards … Pau, Basses
Pyrénées, June 1st 1858’ on the front flyleaf.
£550
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With
extensive
original
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198
Presentation
copy, with
original
decoration

First edition, privately printed,
featuring poems by Goethe
(‘Der König von Thule’),
Uhland, Schenkendorf, Geibel,
Salis, Platen, and Zedlitz. It is
dedicated to Hermann Velten,
an Aachen physician.
Not found in Morgan or Speck.

( 199 ) ZERFFI, Josephine. Friede und Fruehling. Festlied zur Feier des 29ten
May, 1856. Gesungen von Josephine Zerffi. London: 1856.
Small 4to (220 × 183 mm), pp. 10, plus final blank; text printed within a ruled border;
original printed wrappers, all edges gilt.
£120

199
Privately
printed

First edition of this poem, ‘Peace and Spring’, privately printed and dedicated
to Queen Victoria, written to commemorate the end of the Crimean War,
agreed by the Treaty of Paris at the end of March 1856.
The author was the wife of the Hungarian-born writer George Gustavius
Zerffi (1820–1892) who, following the 1848 revolution, had moved to England,
where ‘for sixteen years he acted as a well-paid member of a network of secret
agents organized by the
Austrian foreign ministry. His
targets were members of the
Hungarian, and other, émigré
communities in London, as
well as English-based
revolutionaries including Karl
Marx, with whom Zerffi was in
touch in 1852–3. Some years
later he was employed by the
Department of Science and Art
at the South Kensington
Museum (Victoria and Albert
Museum)’ (Oxford DNB). Later,
for many years, he was a
member of the council of the
Royal Historical Society.
Library Hub and WorldCat both
locate the British Library copy only.
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( 200 ) RICHARD-JANILLON, Max Joseph. Wanderings through the Ruins
of Heidelberg Castle and its Environs. With Views and Plan … Heidelberg.
Property of the Editor. [Carlsruhe. — Chr. Fr. Müller, Printer to the Court.
— 1858.]
8vo (199 × 125 mm), pp. [6], 168; with a frontispiece, 6 plates, and a large folding
lithographed plan (printed by Herwegen, Munich) at the end; leaves lightly toned;
original gilt-decorated cloth, rebacked preserving the original spine, front free
endpaper renewed, all edges gilt.
£300

First edition in English of Wanderungen durch
die Ruinen des Heidelberger Schlosses und seine
Umgebungen (1857), translated by H. J. Grainger,
‘teacher of the English language in Heidelberg’.
The book also appeared in French (Pérégrinations
…, 1858). All were privately printed for the
author, ‘Castellain of Heidelberg Castle’, as the
title here styles him.
Richard-Janillon (1798–1873) had become
Schlosskastellan in 1852, in which role it was his
‘sole right and duty’ to show the castle to
visitors. ‘Encouraged by well-disposed patrons
and friends, as well as distinguished travellers,
to whom either I or my servants, have had the
honour of showing the ruins of the castle of
Heidelberg, rendered sacred by history and the arts, and to explain to them
the interesting historical accounts relating to it, I have taken the liberty of
committing to writing my manner of explaining these celebrated ruins, so
that every one may be enabled to look into it and judge for themselves’
(Preface).

( 201 ) SCHILLERS sämmtliche Werke in zwölf Bänden … Stuttgart und
Tübingen. J. G. Cotta’scher Verlag. 1847.
12 vols, small 8vo (148 × 107 mm); a very good copy, in a presentation binding of
contemporary full green morocco gilt by Hayday (Dickens’s favourite binder), the
spines lettered ‘W.S.B.’ at the tail in gilt, a little light wear; with a card inscribed ‘To
William Sterndale Bennett With the sincere well wishes of his friends A. L. T. & E. M.
Vincent[?], Jany 1st 1859’ pasted to the front pastedown of vol. I.; sold Puttick &
Simpson, 26 April 1875, lot 47 (giving the name as ‘Tennent’).
£950

200
For
visitors to
Heidelberg

201
From the
library of
William
Sterndale
Bennett

Like R. L. Pearsall before him (see above, items 176–7), the English composer
Sir William Sterndale Bennett (1816–1875) had strong connections to
Germany and its cultural life. A close friend of Mendelssohn, darling of Leipzig
audiences, and a leading figure in Victorian musical life, he was one of the
first composers to publish his songs in both English and German (see item
178), even delaying publication until the translations had been perfected. The
founder of the English Bach Society, Bennett conducted the first performance
of the Matthew Passion in England in 1854 (his copy of the score came up at
Sotheby’s in December 2004).
SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020
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The present set of Schiller’s collected works was given to Bennett in 1859,
by which time his star had risen in England to heights already attained in
Germany: he was now Professor of Music at Cambridge and sole conductor
of the Philharmonic Society. The German writer was evidently an inspiration
to the composer: the major work of his later years, ‘The Maid of Orleans’
Sonata (1873), was based on Schiller’s play.
1 January 1859 saw a command performance of Bennett’s The May Queen at
Windsor Castle. Perhaps this set of Schiller was given to him on that occasion.

although, as Fane told Lord Houghton, he and Lytton early agreed “to commit
a few discreet indiscretions in revealing our poor secret”. Lord Clarendon
commented, “there are some very pretty things in it but it is hardly decent—
at least it would not do to read aloud to young Ladies”’ (Oxford DNB). For
another translation by Lytton, see item 222.

( 203 ) [BULWER-LYTTON, Edward, and Julian Henry Charles FANE].
Tannhäuser; or, The Battle of the Bards. A Poem. By Neville Temple and
Edward Trevor [pseuds.] Mobile[, Ala.: Printed at the Register & Advertiser
Book and Job Office]: Published by S. H. Goetzel & Co. … 1863.
8vo (219 × 140 mm), pp. xi, [12]–125, [3]; complete with final advertisement leaf;
some light browning due to paper stock; original publisher’s lithographed(?)
wrappers, printed longitudinally, some surface wear, spine defective in places. £350

First American edition. ‘Before going to press, with this admirable Poem,
we esteem it our duty to express our sincere thanks to Walker Fearn, Esq.
[1832–1899, Confederate diplomat], to whose great kindness we are indebted
for a copy of the English edition. At the same time we beg leave to call the
attention of the reader to an able critique of the London Times, and have only
to regret that we cannot avail ourselves of all the other criticisms, which
appeared in all the English papers and periodicals, in praise of this
extraordinary work of genius and art’ (Publishers’ Notice).

202
Not to
be ‘read
aloud to
young
ladies’

( 202 ) [BULWER-LYTTON, Edward, and Julian Henry Charles FANE].
Tannhäuser; or, The Battle of the Bards. A Poem. By Neville Temple and
Edward Trevor [pseuds.] London: Chapman and Hall … 1861.

203
An
‘extraordinary
work of
genius’

Small 8vo (170 × 103 mm), pp. 117, [3]; a fine copy in the original publisher’s
blind-stamped cloth, slightly skewed, upper board and spine lettered gilt; pencil
inscription (‘Lord Dunraven … September 12 1861’) to the half-title.
£250

First edition of a Tennysonian poem based on German legend, which
‘represents the temptation of a young knight lured from a purer attachment
to the worship of the goddess Venus … It is enough to say that for very many
years there has not been a more remarkable poem offered to the English
public … Good poetry will be bought and read as
long as there are hearts to feel and brains to
understand. Tannhäuser will be bought and read.
The anonyme which the authors have adopted
conceals names which would add an interest which
the work itself does not need, and we predict, for
the friends whose laurel wreaths are so inseparably
intertwined, a bright future in the world of letters’
(The Times, 2 Aug. 1861, p. 6).
Fane (1827–1870) was a diplomat (Vienna, St
Petersburg, Paris), but his real ambitions were
literary. ‘With Edward Lytton, whom he met in
Paris in 1856, he wrote Tannhäuser, or, The Battle of the
Bards, which was published in 1861 under the
pseudonyms of Neville Temple and Edward Trevor,
2 14
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( 204 ) GERMAN HYMNS and sacred Songs selected by Her Majesty the
Queen from the Collection of Her Late Royal Highness the Duchess of Kent.
With an English Translation. London [Printed by Harrison and Sons]: 1861.
4to (243 × 210 mm), pp. [6], 75, [1]; printed on thick paper, with German and English
on facing pages within a black border; leaves lightly toned, with the odd spot, lower
margin of a couple of leaves darkened; contemporary black morocco, spine lettered
gilt, a section of the original gilt-lettered cloth pasted to the rear pastedown;
bookplate of Frederick Locker; Pickering’s ticket; with a small 8vo bifolium note in
pencil on mourning paper (paraphrasing Philippians 4:8, commenting on Albert’s
life: ‘Whatsoever things were true, whatsoever things were just, whatsoever things
were pure, whatsoever things were lovely, he thought on these things and had space
to perform them. His life sprang from a deep inner sympathy with God’s will, & with
all that was true, beautiful & right’) loosely inserted.
£4000
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204
Inscribed
by Queen
Victoria

First edition, privately printed for the Queen following the death of her
mother, the German Princess Victoria of Saxe-Coburg-Saalfeld, Duchess of
Kent (1786–1861); this copy is inscribed ‘To Lady Charlotte Locker In
recollection of the dearly beloved Duchess of Kent from Victoria R.’ Lady
Charlotte Bruce, who had married the poet Frederick Locker in 1850, was a
close friend of Queen Victoria. Charlotte died in 1872; two years later Frederick
married the children’s writer, Hannah Jane Lampson. The present volume is
further inscribed ‘Jane Locker from F. Locker’ on the front flyleaf, perhaps
when the book was rebound.
Anthologized here is verse
from across four centuries, by
Nikolaus Herman, Martin
Behemb, Philipp Friedrich Hiller,
Ludwig Allendorf, Nikolaus von
Zinzendorf, Johann Kasper
Lavater, Johann Heinrich Voß,
Friedrich Adolf Krummacher,
Ernst Moritz Arndt, and Carl
August Wagner. The translator
was Edgar A. Bowring (1826–
1911), son of that great polyglot
translator, Sir John Bowring, who
also translated Goethe, Schiller,
and Heine. He produced another
similarly-titled volume for the
Queen following Prince Albert’s
death later in the year.
The Rowfant Library (Bernard
Quaritch, 1886), p. 159; not in
Morgan.

( 206 ) [GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von, et al]. Poems; original and
translated. By Theodore Martin. London: [Chiswick Press:—Whittingham
and Wilkins] Printed for Private Circulation. 1863.
8vo (188 × 140 mm) in half-sheets, pp. vi, 350, [2]; a very good copy, uncut in
contemporary cloth (lettered ‘Wm Blackwood & Sons Edinburgh & London’ at tail
of spine), spine lightly sunned.
£300

First edition, privately printed, containing work by Goethe, Schiller, and
Uhland. The translation of Faust was subsequently published by Blackwood
& Sons in 1865, which may account for the binding here.
‘Sir Theodore Martin [1816–1909] will be remembered not so much
for the brilliance he displayed in his vocation as a lawyer as for the
success he achieved as a man of letters … We find that Martin’s interest
in German goes back to his student days at the University of Edinburgh
in 1830–1833. Here he developed a love for literature, interested himself
in music and the stage, and studied German … There appeared in 1863,
in the volume Poems: Original and Translated, printed for private circulation,
large portions of both parts of Faust: the Dedication and the first two scenes of
Part I, the first four scenes of Act I, the first six scenes of Act II, and the whole
of Act III, from Part II. Part I was completed and published in 1865. On March
28, 1865, Martin wrote to Hermann Kindt, a German literary critic and friend,
as follows: “It has been a dream of mine since boyhood to translate Faust, of
which we have truly no version in English worthy of the name. At last I have
been able to realize my dream; but I need not say how far short I feel my work
must be of the matchless original.” Still, the translation was in demand, for
on November 3, 1865, Martin wrote to his printers, Messrs. Whittingham and
Wilkins: “I enclose my check for £67 in payment of your account for printing
Faust. The publishers tell me I must go to press at once with a second edition”’
(Frantz, pp. 36, 38–9).
Frantz, p. 287 (published version, 1865); Morgan C396 (‘Good versions’); not found
in Oswald.

205
By an
ejected
librarian

( 205 ) WIELAND, Christoph Martin. The Republic of Fools: being
the History of the State and People of Abdera, in Thrace. Translated from
the German … by Henry Christmas … London: Wm H. Allen & Co. … 1861.

206
Privately
printed

2 vols, 8vo (192 × 120 mm), pp. [2], xiv, 312; viii, 311, [1]; a little spotting towards
the beginning of each volume; uncut in the original publisher’s green cloth, spines
lettered gilt, slight mark to the spine of vol. I, a little wear at tail of each volume;
early ink inscription to front free endpaper.
£350

First edition in English of Die Abderiten (1780), a ‘satire on the self-satisfied
parochial life of German small towns in Wieland’s day. Its setting and
disguise is the ancient Greek town of Abdera in Thrace, the inhabitants
of which (with the exception of Democritus) were noted for their narrowmindedness’ (Oxford Companion to German Literature). The translator, Henry
Christmas (1811–1868), was the ejected librarian of Sion College.
Morgan 10141.
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( 207 ) [?INGLIS, C. R.] Manuscript diary illustrated with original
photographs documenting a visit to Germany and Austria, August–
September 1863.
Manuscript on paper, small 8vo (188 × 120 mm), pp. [112]; with c.80 original
photographs pasted in; all edges gilt; disbound; monogram label with what looks
like the Inglis crest.
£350

‘Yes, Ma’am, you are perfectly at liberty to think what you please about
the book and its contents, but we cannot allow any remarks to be made. Not
even the Queen, God bless her, was permitted to give expression to the
unbounded admiration and delight with which she was bursting, whilst she
graciously condescended to examine our little work’ (p. [3]).
The diary contains views on history, and art seen, as well as prices paid in
hotels etc., the photographs showing works of art, scenic views, and portraits
encountered along the way. From Walchensee, in the Bavarian Alps, the writer
travels to Innsbruck, where he stays at the Österreichischer Hof, ‘a very fair
hotel, somewhat spoiled by the number of English travellers’, then on to
Vienna and Salzburg (by rail), and Berchtesgaden, ‘a small town, much
frequented by German tourists, artists & invalids in search of salt baths.
Any one fond of pretty scenery would be well repaid by spending a few days
at this place; aspiring artists might easily immortalize their names by painting
a judicious selection of views from the neighbourhood, and speculators in
articles of virtue & nicknacks for the English market might here invest their
capital to advantage with a certainty of large returns, if they but manage to
avoid the officials in their passage thro’ the adjoining countries’. Thereafter
follow Ischl, Mölk (‘monastery … is well worth seeing’), and Vienna again
(the Belvedere this time; ‘I would gladly have brought away photographs of
some others in the same gallery, but could not get them’), before Regensburg,
including Walhalla (see item 181), Nuremberg (‘too hot for comfort, and too
odoriferous for health’), Cologne, and on to Haarlem.

207
Unpublished

( 208 ) ORPHEUS. A Collection of Glees, of the most admired German
Composers … London, Novello, Ewer & Co. … [after 1867].
42 vols, oblong 8vo (142 × 198 mm), each comprising four part-books, lettered
A–D, and a piano reduction, loose as issued in the original printed wrappers;
entirely uncut and unopened; wrappers to vol. 1 dust-soiled, loose and ragged,
tear along spine of vol. 2, to vols 3 and 41 missing, to vols 4, 16, 20, 22, 33, 40,
and 42 loose, section of lower cover of the final volume torn away, some dustsoiling, rubbing, and tears elsewhere.
£700

A remarkable survival: a complete run, in the original printed wrappers,
of all four series of this popular Victorian collection, ‘long known and
appreciated as the only Collection of German Part-Songs in England’
(inside front wrapper). The run totals over 200 four-part songs; composers
include Beethoven, Mendelssohn, Mozart, Schubert, Schumann, and Weber.
The publishing programme was originally Ewer’s (c.1835–58).
When Novello acquired the business in 1867, and with it the copyright
to Mendelssohn’s works, they decided to reissue the series, at a new price:
‘Moderate as the price has hitherto been, the new Proprietors have resolved
to place these admired Compositions still further within the reach of all who
love Choral Part-Music; and it will in future be issued therefore as 2s. instead
of 3s. 6d. a Book’ (ibid.).

208 →
‘The only
collection
of German
part-songs
in England’

Of the Novello edition, Library Hub locates copies at Sheffield (Books 1–12) and Bodley
(a complete run of 42 books, as here). WorldCat adds those at UCLA (Books 1–21),
Illinois (details unknown), Melbourne (Books 1–36), and the Newberry (Books 1–16).

( 209 ) WALLIS, Robert. Journal of a Fortnight’s Tour up the Rhine and
through Parts of Switzerland in the Autumn of 1836. [?Brighton, c.1870.]
Manuscript on paper, thick 8vo (217 × 165 mm), ff. [2], 2, [1], 3–100; with 47
illustrations: steel engravings (by various engravers, many after Stanfield; at least
three—‘St Goar’, ‘Bingen’, ‘Heidelberg’—are by Wallis himself ) or photographs
(sometimes of paintings etc.), pasted onto leaves of card, bound in throughout;
another engraving, by Wallis, loosely inserted; some fingersoiling or light browning;
contemporary green morocco, dulled and rubbed, over heavy bevelled boards, all
edges gilt, upper joint skilfully repaired, spine lettered gilt, chased metal
monogram (‘RW’) pinned to upper board.
£1100

Inscribed ‘To A. A. Hopkins / To whom this Manuscript was written with
much pleasure by her sincere friend / The Author. Jany 1870’, and ‘For Richard
Alan Ellison Voysey / in memory of A. A. Hopkins’ on the front flyleaf.
Robert Wallis (1794–1878) had been taught engraving by his father,
Thomas Wallis, and by 1818 ‘found employment as a landscape engraver on
steel, providing illustrations for the numerous travel books then reaching the
market … By the mid-century Wallis was judged one of the ablest landscape
engravers, excelling in the interpretation of the work of Joseph Mallord
William Turner. He was employed on Turner’s illustrations to Cooke’s Southern
Coast of England; Turner’s England and Wales and his Rivers of France; Heath’s
Picturesque Annual; Jennings Landscape Annual; and the illustrations to many
fine editions of popular works. Fourteen of his engravings were published in
2 18
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208
‘The only
collection
of German
part-songs
in England’

220

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

221

the Art Journal between 1849 and
1880. His finest productions were
the large plates after Turner’s Lake
of Nemi and The Approach to Venice, a
proof of which was exhibited at the
Royal Academy in 1859. Wallis then
retired, and passed the remainder
of his life in the Brighton area’
(Oxford DNB).
‘Business calling me to Paris,
I embraced the opportunity of
ascending the Rhine, and seeing
some parts of Switzerland. I was
partly prompted to this, by the
representations of some esteemed
friends who had visited these parts
some time before. The expectations
they had raised in me were more than realized by my own observation; and
although compelled to travel with speed, and labouring under the great
disadvantage of not understanding the languages spoken on my route, I had
no reason to regret the expense, whether of money or time, incurred by the
trip.
But pleasure not participated by others, either in fact or by subsequent
information, can scarcely be called pleasure, and not having had a companion
in my travels, I have made the following slight sketch of what I saw, heard and
experienced, intending it only for the perusal of my friends; who will be
pleased to accept of it as a substitute for such a narrative as might be given in
familiar conversation … March 1st 1837. 9 Colebrook Row, Islington’ (pp. 1–2).
Though the present manuscript, with all its illustrations, was evidently
created later.

( 210 ) [WILHELM, Carl]. The Watch by the Rhine. The great national
German Song. Now being sung by the Army of the Rhine! … London; Metzler
& Co. … [c.1870].
Folio (333 × 251 mm), pp. 7, [1]; plate no. 2875; chromolithographed title, imprint
trimmed; a few spots; disbound.
£50

One of Metzler’s ‘new copyright editions of the War Songs of France &
Germany … splendidly illustrated in colours’, the lyrics translated by the
Scottish librettist H[enry]. B[rougham]. Farnie (1836–1881). The
advertisement on the final page here shows that Metzler published no less
than six versions of Die Wacht am Rhein: three different arrangements for piano
solo, plus Farnie’s version
separately, as here; in The
Shilling Book of War Songs (not
listed in Library Hub); and as a
penny part-song.
Although first written in
1840, ‘as a patriotic poem when
the left bank of the Rhine River
seemed threatened by the
French’, and with Wilhelm’s
music added in 1854, ‘the song
became particularly famous
during the Franco-Prussian
War of 1870–1871 and the
composer was awarded an
annual pension for it’ (Fuld,
The Book of World-Famous Music,
p. 608).

210
‘Splendidly
illustrated
in colours’

Library Hub locates the British
Library copy only.

209
A landscape
engraver
abroad

( 211 ) [CHESNEY, Sir George Tomkyns]. The Battle of Dorking.
Reminiscences of a Volunteer. From Blackwood’s Magazine May 1871. William
Blackwood and Sons Edinburgh and London 1871.

Presentation
manuscript

Small 8vo (168 × 107 mm), pp. 64; without the final leaves of advertisements noted
by Wolff; near-contemporary polished half calf, preserving the original illustrated
purple wrappers and, mounted and bound in at the end, 20 leaves of newspaper
cuttings from The Times (‘Annexion of England by Germany’, 19 June 1871; ‘The
Second Armada’, 22 June 1871) and The East Anglian Daily Times (22 November 1881;
on Chesney as author).
£350

First separate edition of the first future-war novella in English, ‘the most
remarkable propaganda piece … since the time of the Junius Letters [1769–
72]’ (Clarke, p. 1).
Chesney (1830–1895) served in India with the Bengal Engineers,
distinguishing himself in both military actions and public works. ‘In May
1871, at a time of British defence anxiety following the Prussian victory over
222
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are coming

France, Chesney published anonymously in
Blackwood’s Magazine (and later as a booklet) a
vivid tale of future war, intended as
propaganda for improved defence, “The
Battle of Dorking”, about a successful
German surprise invasion of Britain and the
resultant destruction of British power and
prosperity. Chesney’s tale emphasized themes
which were to recur in later tales by others:
the warning of British vulnerability and
unpreparedness, and of foreign threat; the
denunciation of existing society; the
contempt for politics and politicians,
especially radical; and, above all, the “if only”
theme that disaster was preventable if only
the necessary changes were made in time.
“The Battle of Dorking” aroused much public interest and concern, and was
denounced by the prime minister, Gladstone, who declared, “The result of
these things is practically the spending of more and more of your money. Be
on your guard against alarmism” … The tale was reprinted, translated, and
both answered and imitated by other tales. It launched a genre of imaginary
future wars … which flourished in Britain and on the continent until the First
World War, expressing and increasing defence anxieties’ (Oxford DNB).
Bleiler, p. 23; Sadleir, p. 87; Wolff 1191. See I. F. Clarke, Voices Prophesying War 1763–1984,
passim, but especially ch. 2.

( 212 ) [PULLEN, Rev. Henry William]. The Fight at Dame Europa’s School:
showing how the German Boy thrashed the French Boy; and how the English
Boy looked on. With 33 Illustrations by Thomas Nast. New York: Francis B.
Felt & Co. … [1871].
Small 8vo (185 × 120 mm), pp. 34, [2]; wood-engraved illustrations throughout;
original publisher’s cloth, extremities rubbed, upper board lettered gilt.
£100

First American edition of a hugely popular satire on the Franco-Prussian War,
in particular Britain’s reticence at getting involved: ‘Please, Ma’am … I was a
neutral’ … ‘Neutral, indeed! Neutral is just a fine name for Coward’. The subject
matter must have proved of interest to Nast (1840–1902), the ‘Father of the
American Cartoon’, who was in fact born in Germany.
‘Near the end of 1870 Pullen published a pamphlet on the FrancoPrussian War entitled The Fight at Dame Europa’s School. Here he presented the
European situation as a simple parable, in which John, the head of
the school (and representing England), refuses to separate Louis (France) and
William (Germany), though he sees that Louis is beaten and that the
prolongation of the fight is mere cruelty. John is reproached by Dame Europa
for cowardice: he is told that he has grown “a sloven and a screw”, and is
threatened with loss of his position.
‘The pamphlet was enormously successful. The first edition of 500
copies was printed at Salisbury on 21 October 1870. By 1 February 1871 29,000
copies had been issued. The Salisbury resources then became overstrained,
and the publisher, Spottiswoode of London, printed 50,000 copies (1–9
February). By 18 April 192,000 had appeared, and the final thousand were
printed in April 1874’ (Oxford DNB).

( 213 ) [BARBAULD, Anna Letitia]. Lobgesänge in Prosa aus dem Englischen
von Mrs G. Mayo. 1873. Gedruckt von Wm. Eggers & Eimer, Adelaide.
Small 4to (203 × 158 mm), pp. 81, [1]; plus chromolithographed frontispiece, title,
and 15 full-page illustrations by Charles Turner; story titles printed in red, with
illuminated initials done by hand, the text printed in English and German on facing
pages; the odd spot only; original gilt-decorated blue roan, neatly rebacked; early
ink inscription ‘Mrs Humphry with very kind regards’ to front free endpaper. £1200

Rare bilingual edition of Barbauld’s ‘immensely popular’ Hymns in Prose for
Children (1781), which ‘continued to appear in print, sometimes illustrated,
until the early 20th century [and] were translated into French, German,

213
German
printing in
Australia

212
Runaway
bestseller
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Spanish, Italian, and Hungarian’ (Oxford Companion to Children’s Literature).
Here we find the book in Australia, in an attractive illustrated edition for
the German Lutheran community in Adelaide: ‘an example of exceptional
standard of book production in Australia regarding typography, illustration
and design’ (NLA catalogue). The translator is most likely Henrietta Mary
Mayo (née Donaldson, 1852–1930).
There had actually been an earlier Australian edition, in 1871, but with
only three plates, and without the hand-coloured initials as here.
Not in Muir, Australian Children’s Books.

( 214 ) [GOETHEANA.] [BEETON, Samuel Orchart]. Faust and ’Phisto. [In:]
Beeton’s Christmas Annual. Sixteenth Season. London: Ward, Lock, and Tyler [1875].
4to (237 × 179 mm), pp. viii, 120, including advertisements; text printed in
double columns, with numerous wood- engraved illustrations in the text;
original illustrated wrappers, printed in red, blue, and black, bound in; some
light occasional spotting, one small drop of wax to front wrapper; bound between
two other issues of the Annual (‘The Mystery’, 1876, and ‘The Fijiad’, 1874) in
near-contemporary red half roan, pebbled cloth sides, upper board gilt with
unidentified monogram (possibly German: the crown above is that of a Freiherr),
spine gilt in compartments, a little rubbed, marbled endpapers and edges,
bookplate of Robert J. Hayhurst to front pastedown.
£200

This is one of a number of satirical swipes at the Prince of Wales by Beeton
(husband of the celebrated Mrs Beeton) and his fellow writers at the Annual.
‘At the end of 1870 there was published a clever parody of Tennyson’s “Idylls
of the King” called “The Coming K——,” which with much insolence
purported to draw the veil from the prince’s private life. The assault was
pursued next year by the same authors in “The Siliad,” and the series was
continued in “The Fijiad” [also bound in here], “Faust and ’Phisto”, “Jon
Duan”, and finally in a prophetically named brochure, “Edward VII; a play on
the past and present times with a view to the future”. All current politics and
society came under the satirists’ lash. But the burden of the indictment,
phrased in various keys of scurrility, was that the prince’s conduct was
unfitting him for succession to the throne. The recrudescence of Queen
Victoria’s popularity and the manifest good-nature and public spirit of the
prince soon dissipated for the most part the satiric censure. Yet an
undercurrent of resentment against reputed indulgences of the prince’s
private life never wholly disappeared’ (original DNB).
Sadleir 3481. Not found in Carré or Oswald.

First appearance in print. ‘In “Faust and ’Phisto” Goethe’s famous creation
will be adapted and improved to an extent which even the powerful genius
of the great German poet could not have anticipated, Faust himself being
developed in a surprising manner, and Mephistophiles being adapted to the
requirements of modern society…’ (The Bookseller, 5 Nov. 1875).

214
Faust as
satire
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( 215 ) [BACH.] Presentation album given to Charles and Eliza Freake,
on the occasion of ‘Johann Sebastian Bach’s Mass in B minor … First
Performances in England under the Direction of Otto Goldschmidt.’
[Presumably London, 1876.]

215
The Mass
in B minor

Oblong 8vo (144 × 189 mm), 150 unnumbered leaves of laid paper, most printed
on rectos only, with decorative headpieces and within red ruled borders; contemporary red crushed morocco gilt by Zaehnsdorf, some offsetting from the turn-ins,
all edges gilt, the clasp with a design of acorns and oak leaves.
£3000

Privately printed, and perhaps unique, the present album records the
beginnings of the Bach Choir (still ‘the UK’s finest independent choir’) and
an important moment in British choral history: the first performances of
Bach’s Mass in B minor in the UK, first—privately—at Cromwell House,
South Kensington (the Freakes’ home) on 8 April 1876, followed by public
performances at St James’s Hall, on 26 April and 8 May.
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Freake,
We, the undersigned, who have had the gratification of taking part in
the first performance in England of Sebastian Bach’s Mass in B minor, desire
to record our grateful sense of your kindness in allowing us,
week after week, to rehearse that work in your house.
We feel that in according to us this permission, you have both greatly
contributed to our personal comfort and rendered an eminent service
to the Art of Music.
The subsequent leaves of the album contain the signatures of Princess
Helena (daughter of Queen Victoria, who sang in the performance), Otto
Goldschmidt as musical director, and members of the management
committee, followed by over a hundred of the performers (one per leaf;
three are blank save the printed ornamentation), most of them women, in
alphabetical order. Famous names include Jenny Lind, the famous Swedish
soprano, and a young Hubert Parry (composer of Jerusalem, the coronation
anthem I was glad etc.), who sang bass.
The brainchild of Arthur Duke Coleridge (the poet’s great-nephew), an
outstanding amateur tenor who had studied at Leipzig, the Bach Choir was
created in 1875 expressly to perform the first complete British performance of
the Mass in B minor. Coleridge had connections, and Otto Goldschmidt, Vice
228
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Principal of the Royal Academy of Music and a former pupil of Mendelssohn,
was engaged as conductor; his wife, the great Jenny Lind, enrolled as one of
the choir. ‘Two people who were to play a significant part in Coleridge and
Goldschmidt’s plans at this time were Charles (later Sir Charles) Freake and
his wife Eliza; they lived in a large house at 21 Cromwell Road – a building
which today is occupied by the French Consulate in London. Born in 1814,
Freake came from a humble background as the eldest son of a Westminster
coal merchant. He entered the building trade as a young man and was
employed in the 1830s in the Eaton Square area of Pimlico. His big break
came in 1843 when he was chosen as the developer for the large Smith’s
Charity Estate in South Kensington. The job lasted for the rest of his life and
in the course of developing more than 520 properties in the area he became a
millionaire. His ambitions were social as well as commercial and the former
were fostered by his marriage to Eliza, the eldest daughter of Charles Wright,
a member of the Honourable Corps of Gentlemen at Arms. Her twin passions
were music and the theatre and to indulge these interests her husband had a
private theatre installed in the basement of the house in Cromwell Road.
As Eliza was a member of Goldschmidt’s madrigal group, she immediately
offered the theatre as a rehearsal venue for the Mass.
‘Charles Freake was a generous patron of the arts and in 1873 had the
building for the National Training School for Music [later absorbed
into the Royal College of Music] erected at his own expense … It is hardly
surprising that he was one of the first to be invited to join the organizing
committee for the first performance of the Mass’ (Basil Keen, The Bach Choir,
2008, pp. 14–15).

( 216 ) [STRAUSS.] Royal Alhambra Theatre, Leicester Square … Morning
Performance. At 2.0 Farce, A Warning to Parents. At 2.30, Die Fledermaus.
Grand Comic Opera. Music by Johann Strauss. Adapted for the English Stage
with additional Choruses and Ballet Music by Hamilton Clarke … [London,
1876/7].
8vo (241 × 152 mm) bifolium, printed within
an embossed border.
£100 + VAT

Die Fledermaus had premiered in Vienna
1874, and received its first London
performance in December 1876, in an
adaptation by Arthur Sullivan’s future
collaborator, Hamilton Clarke (1840–
1912). An advertisement on the final
page here, for Rimmel’s Almanac for 1877,
suggests the programme dates from
the opera’s first London season.
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( 217 ) WAGNER, Richard. The Nibelung’s Ring English Words to … Der Ring
des Nibelungen by Alfred Forman. 1. The Rhinegold. 2. The Walkyrie. 3.
Siegfried. 4. Dusk of the Gods. London: Printed for private Distribution. 1876.

217

4 parts in one vol., as issued, 8vo (217 × 133 mm), pp. [4], 46; [2], 61, [1]; 66; 59, [1];
some light marginal browning only; original quarter cloth, spine lettered gilt,
corners worn, spine chipped at head.
£5000

Apparently
unrecorded
Inscribed by
Wagner’s first
translator

Apparently unrecorded: the first collected edition of the Ring Cycle in
English, comprising all four individual privately-printed parts—The
Rhinegold, The Walkyrie, Siegfried (all 1873), and Dusk of the Gods (1875)—with
a new collective title-page. Like them, it was issued privately, and presumably
produced in very small numbers.
The translator, Alfred William Forman (1840–1925), had ‘heard one of
Edward Dannreuther’s Wagner concerts in 1873 and concluded that there
had “been given to the world something so new and so great that it would
be at my own spiritual risk if I deferred for a moment longer the attempt to
come to an understanding with it”. He privately printed his translation of Die
Walküre in 1873 and sent a copy to Wagner, who encouraged him. By 1876 all
four parts of his translation of The Ring had been printed and Forman went
to Bayreuth to present them to Wagner. This was during the first complete
performance, to which Forman contributed the stage animals, ordered from
Richard Keene of Wandsworth, a well-known maker of pantomime props.
In 1877 Wagner visited England and Forman was lent the manuscript of Parsifal
overnight; just before this, he was sent the libretto of a scene from Die Walküre
which was later acquired by his brother Henry Buxton Forman … Alfred
Forman’s other Wagner translations appeared in 1891 (Tristan), 1899 (Parsifal),
and posthumously in 1928 (Tannhäuser)’ (Oxford DNB).
With the ink ownership inscription of the actress ‘Alma Murray 27 Feby
76’ to the front free endpaper. Murray (1854–1945), who had ‘a reputation for
undertaking challenging roles’ (Oxford DNB), would marry Forman later in the
year.
Morgan 9679 lists the commercial edition of Forman’s translation brought out by Schott
in 1877 (not ‘1875’ as WorldCat suggests), but not the original privately-printed parts, nor
this collected edition. Neither is it recorded by Library Hub or WorldCat.

( 218 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust from the German of Goethe
by Thos. E. Webb, LL.D., one of Her Majesty’s Counsel; sometime Fellow
of Trinity College; now Regius Professor of Laws, and Public Orator in the
University of Dublin. Dublin: Hodges, Figgis, & Co. … London: Longmans,
Green, & Co. … 1880.
8vo (226 × 141 mm), pp. xxxvi, 373, [3]; with a 24-page Longmans catalogue (dated April
1880) at the end; half-title foxed; uncut and unopened in the original publisher’s cloth,
bright and fresh, in the original (plain) dust-jacket, a little chipped and dust-soiled.
£300

First edition of a verse translation, the publisher’s cloth on this copy in fine
original condition. A Cornishman by birth, with an Irish mother, Thomas
Ebenezer Webb (1827–1903) won a scholarship to Trinity College, Dublin,
23 0
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Fine in
dust-jacket

where he was subsequently elected first Professor
of Moral Philosophy, then Law. He was ‘a man of
broad culture. “It was in society that he attained
his real success. He had his wide and varied
reading so perfectly in hand that epigram and
illustration made his talk sparkle” … Judged also
from the purely literary side, Webb’s career was of
no mean importance. In his time he was
considered to be an authority on Scott’s novels,
the letters of Junius, the Elizabethan poets, and
the life of Napoleon, and like his fellow translator,
Sir Theodore Martin [see item 206], he also took a
keen interest in Shakespeare … If, on the one
hand, Webb interested himself in the literary
genius of his own country, he was broad enough in
his sympathies to include among his studies the
works of the German literary mastermind,
Goethe, who himself throughout his life was an
apt student of Shakespeare. Webb’s enthusiasm for
the German poet was by no means a short and
passing one, for in 1880 he published his translation of Faust, and as a charter
member and vice-president of the English Goethe Society, founded in 1886,
he manifested a lively interest in Goethe research until his own death in 1903.
‘In the Preface to the first edition, the translator remarks that “the desire
of the English people to naturalize the great German poet is unabated after
forty efforts … and it will never be satisfied till under some happy conjunction
of the planets, an English translator appears who has converted the German
masterpiece into an English poem”’ (Frantz, pp. 50–1). While a somewhat free
translation, Webb’s is ‘more faithful and poetical than the versions of many of
his contemporary rivals’ (Oxford DNB).

‘My philological studies have satisfied me that a gifted person ought to
learn English (barring spelling and pronouncing) in 30 hours, French in 30
days, and German in 30 years. It seems manifest, then, that the latter tongue
ought to be trimmed down and repaired. If it is to remain as it is, it ought to
be gently and reverently set aside among the dead languages, for only the
dead have time to learn it’ (p. 618).
This copy has the portrait and the frontispiece in BAL’s state B
(‘a suggested, not a definite, sequence’).
BAL 3386.

219
The awful
German
language

Frantz, p. 298; Morgan 2829; Oswald, p. 41.

( 219 ) TWAIN, Mark [i.e. Samuel Langhorne CLEMENS]. A Tramp Abroad;
illustrated by W. Fr. Brown, True Williams, B. Day and other Artists—with also
three or four Pictures made by the Author of this Book, without outside Help;
in all three hundred and twenty-eight Illustrations … (Sold by Subscription
only.) Hartford, Conn.: American Publishing Company. Chatto & Windus,
London. 1880.
Thick 8vo (220 × 143 mm), pp. xvi, [17]–631, [1]; with an engraved portrait (by
J. A. J. Wilcox, Boston), frontispiece (some marginal browning), and 5 plates (28
further plates are included within the pagination); numerous illustrations in the
text; a few spots towards the beginning, a couple of leaves creased in the foremargin, but a very good copy in the original publisher’s gilt pictorial cloth, spine
lightly sunned, a little rubbed at head and tail.
£400

First edition, containing the first appearance in print of Twain’s classic
account of a foreigner’s exasperations in trying to learn German, ‘The Awful
German Language’ (Appendix D, pp. 601–619).

( 220 ) ARNOLD, Matthew. Higher Schools & Universities in Germany …
London Macmillan and Co. 1882.
8vo (190 × 125 mm), pp. xxvii, [1], 245, [3]; with a 40-page publisher’s catalogue
(dated December 1882) at the end; a little spotted towards the beginning, blue
pencil ownership inscription of Herbert Beatty (dated 1883), with some underling
and side-ruling throughout; uncut in the original publisher’s cloth, slightly skewed;
pencil note on the preceding editions at the head of p. [v].
£50

220
Arnold on
education

Second edition, first published in 1874 (itself based on the section on
Germany in Arnold’s earlier Schools and Universities on the Continent, 1868).
‘The history of education on the Continent is now regarded in this country
with a great and increasing interest, and I republish, therefore, my account
of the schools and universities of Germany … There is an increasing demand
everywhere for modern or real studies, as they are called, and the schoolcourse everywhere is being modified in compliance with this demand. But
the need of those studies had been recognised by the organisers of German
education before there arose a popular cry for them; and now that the popular
cry has arisen, it is in Germany that this cry is least likely, perhaps, to be
suffered to destroy the true balance of education’ (Preface).
Smart 57.
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( 221 ) FROEBEL, Friedrich. Mother’s Songs, Games and Stories. Fröbel’s
“Mutter- und Kose-Lieder” rendered into English by Frances and Emily Lord.
Containing the whole of the original Illustrations, & the Music, re-arranged
for Children’s Voices, with Pianoforte Accompaniment. London William Rice
… 1885. [Bound with:]
Music for Mother’s Songs, Games and Stories being the original German Melodies for
Fröbel’s “Mutter- und Kose-Lieder” transposed to suit Children’s Voices with
Pianoforte Accompaniment by Frances and Emily Lord. London William Rice … 1885.

221
Kindergarten
songs

2 works in one vol., as issued, 8vo (218 × 138
mm), pp. xxxi, [1], 212; [4], 75, [1]; full-page
illustrations (electrotype reproductions of
the original German songs) in the text; light
marginal browning only; original publisher’s
gilt-decorated cloth, red edges, a few nicks
to the spine, but very good.
£225

First edition of this translation. Froebel
(1782–1852) was the founder of the
Kindergarten, a form of early-years
education which has had a lasting effect
on the English-speaking world, and
Mutter- und Kose-Lieder (Blankenburg, 1843)
was his last important book: a collection
of words, images, and music for family
use, and a summation of his thoughts
on education.
Morgan 2078.

( 222 ) EDLER, Karl Erdmann. Baldine and other Tales … Translated from the
German by the Earl of Lytton … London: Richard Bentley and Son, Publishers
in Ordinary to Her Majesty the Queen. 1886.

222
Presentation
copy

2 vols, 8vo (183 × 123 mm), pp. xliv, 289, [1];
[4], 291, [1]; titles printed in red and black;
complete with half-titles; contemporary
French green half morocco by Dodé,
extremities rubbed, a little darkened, top
edge gilt, marbled endpapers, flyleaves
browned due to paper stock.
£250

First edition in English, inscribed
‘To Malcolm Morris with The
Translator’s Affectionate regards
Lytton. Paris. 20. December. 1889’
on the half-title to vol. I.
Edler (1844–1931) was Professor of Poetry,
Mythology and Theatre History at the
Vienna Conservatoire. His ‘genius is
psychological and dramatic. All his works,
23 4
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whatever the form or the subject of them, are dramas of the inner life. But …
he works by synthesis, rather than by analysis, and builds up his characters,
instead of taking them to pieces. In his style there is no flourish of the
anatomist’s scalpel, in his work no odour of the dissecting-room. His characters
are alive, and we hear the beating of their hearts … He has been justly praised
as a colourist, but he does not aim at startling spectacular effects, and the
peculiar merit of his colouring is in a subtle harmony between the pervading
tone of the picture and the central idea of its design. That idea, moreover, is
always beautiful, always graceful, and intellectually high-born. For Edler is
not a literary photographer, but an ideal artist …’ (Translator’s Preface).
Wolff 4236; Sadleir 1464; Morgan 1418.

( 223 ) GOETHE, Johann Wolfgang von. Faust, in five Acts. Adapted and
arranged for Henry Irving from the first Part of Goethe’s Tragedy. By W[illiam].
G[orman]. Wills. Produced at the Lyceum Theatre, 19th December, 1885. The
scene of the Witch’s Kitchen was added 15th November, 1886. [London, 1886.]
8vo (206 × 135 mm), pp. [6], 55, [1]; printed on laid paper; contemporary (original?)
moiré silk lettered gilt, all edges gilt, spine sunned and rubbed; inscribed on the
front flyleaf to ‘Mrs Campbell Clarke from Henry Irving with every sweet & kind
remembrance Oct. 1889’; bookplate of Sir Campbell Clarke (knighted 1897; he and
his wife, Annie (the daughter of J. M. Levy, proprietor of The Daily Telegraph), were
good friends of Irving).
£850

223 →
Arranged for
Henry Irving,
inscribed by
Henry Irving

First edition, privately printed. The production was a phenomenal success,
running for sixteen solid months. ‘The idea of producing “Faust” had been
prominent in the mind of the Lyceum manager [i.e. the actor Henry Irving]
for over two years. The actual preparation of the play had been his main
occupation during many busy months. Irving, accompanied by his scenic
artist, Mr. Hawes Craven, spent his August holiday in Nuremberg, in order
to gain as much local colour and feeling as possible. He had entrusted W. G.
Wills with the adaptation; much thought, and many anxious consultations
between the player and the writer resulted in a workmanlike, yet thoroughly
poetical, version of Goethe’s great drama. The night of Saturday, 19th
December, 1885, was a very eventful one in the career of Henry Irving, for it
ushered in a period of long and unexampled prosperity … “Faust” became the
talk of London … The first run of the play lasted from 19th December, 1885, to
31st July, 1886; it was resumed with the re-opening of the Lyceum on 11th
September, from which date “Faust” was played continuously until 22nd April,
1887. On the last date, the three hundred and seventy-fifth representation
took place, a record in the great productions of the Lyceum which stands
absolutely alone …’ (Brereton, The Life of Henry Irving, vol. II, pp. 85, 89–90).
Offered with The Programme for Theatres … No. 6 … Royal Lyceum Theatre …
Mr. Henry Irving. At a Quarter to Eight o’clock will be presented Faust. In Five Acts,
adapted and arranged for the Lyceum Theatre, from the First Part of Goethe’s Tragedy,
by W. G. Wills (London, c.1886; 4to, pp. [8], partly unopened folded sheet,
browned and a little chipped, marginal tears), some contemporary
advertising for Irving’s new production, and nine early newspaper
cuttings, reviewing the play.
Morgan 2849. WorldCat locates a sole copy, at the University of Adelaide. Not in Library
Hub.
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224 →
On silk

( 224 ) [GOETHE.] Royal Lyceum Theatre. Sole Lessee and Manager … Mr.
Henry Irving. This Evening, Tuesday, March 23rd, 1886 … Faust … W. S.
Johnson—“Nassau Steam Press” … London [1886].
Folio broadside (345 × 277 mm), printed on silk, with a silk fringe; creased where
previously folded, a couple of small patches where the silk has worn thin. £400 + VAT

A wonderful silk playbill. ‘Silk and satin theatre playbills and programmes
were produced from the 18th century onwards, to commemorate special
evenings at the theatre. Most theatres in the 19th century would have had
some made to mark grand openings or milestone performances. By the end
of the First World War however the practice had generally died out, only being
revived very occasionally, more often at London’s opera houses than any other
theatres’ (V&A website).
Bram Stoker is recorded as the Acting Manager here. He had joined Irving
at the Theatre in 1878, where he ‘remained by his side for twenty-seven years.
Together they made the Lyceum the cultural heart of London’ (Oxford DNB).

225
Printed at
school?

( 225 ) WILLMORE, Charles. Queenwood College Mutual Improvement
Society. Spring Term, 1886. “Faust,” … Friday Evening, 16th April … [1886].
8vo (254 × 160 mm), pp. 136; printed on laid paper; title lightly foxed; uncut in
contemporary half cloth, corners worn, spine marked.
£100

Rare printed lecture notes on Goethe’s Faust, given at a provincial Victorian
school. The translations included come from a variety of sources: ‘there are
about forty English Translations of the First Part of Faust; of the Second Part the
Translations are fewer, but still numerous. As for the literature generally of
the Faustsage, it would make a library’ (p. 5).
Queenwood College was an experimental school, near Stockbridge in
Hampshire, founded in 1847 by followers of Robert Owen under the direction
of the Quaker educationalist, George Edmondson. ‘His genius lay more in
organization than teaching, and under his headmastership the school became
very well-equipped. He had a carpenter’s and a blacksmith’s shop as well as a
printing-office, in which a monthly periodical was issued, edited, and at one
time set up by the boys’ (Oxford DNB). It could well be that the present work
was printed at the school.
Charles Willmore took over the running of the school after death of
Edmondson in 1863. The College finally closed in 1896; Willmore stayed
on, only to perish in the fire which swept the school buildings in 1902.
Library Hub locates the British Library copy only.

( 226 ) MARR, Robert Alexander. Musical History as shown in the
International Exhibition of Music and the Drama, Vienna 1892 … William
Reeves London 1893.
Small 8vo (182 × 120 mm), pp. [8], 93, [1] + throw-out folding frontispiece plan;
with 6 pp. advertisements at the end; original publisher’s cloth, darkened and
a little cockled, extremities rubbed.
£75
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First edition: a first-hand account of the 1892 Internationale Ausstellung für
Musik- und Theaterwesen in Vienna which originally appeared in a series of
articles for The Scotsman. ‘By several musical experts the writer was urged to
reissue them in permanent form. Hence this volume. The articles have been
carefully revised; and in order to give additional interest to the book, the
author has added a ground plan of the Exhibition [done by the Scottish
architect George Washington Browne], a list of the catalogues, a table
showing the number of exhibits in the collection, information regarding
previous musical exhibitions, and some words on the value of such
Exhibitions’ (Preface).

226
A Scot
abroad …

… and
Schiller in
Scotland

( 228 ) DONNER, Mrs Josef Alexander. Down the Danube in an open Boat …
London: James Blackwood & Co. … [1895].
8vo (182 × 123 mm), pp. 145, [1] + 14-page publisher’s catalogue; with a line-block
frontispiece and 7 plates (five line blocks, two relief halftones); some spotting, small
hole to p. 63, just touching a couple of letters; original publisher’s cloth, lettered in
gilt, decorated in black and red; rubbed at extremities.
£200

First edition, inscribed ‘To dear Emily with the best love of the Authoress.
Vienna. June 27th 1895’ on the front free endpaper. ‘The object of this little
book is to bring before English and American travellers the beauties of a river
which has been, hitherto, very little known or visited by them. The Danube is
one of the loveliest rivers in Europe, and
deserves a visit from everyone coming
to the Continent; its historical interest
surpasses that of the Rhine; its beauty
is greater!’
Donner was the cousin of the
theologian, Alfred Momerie (1848–1900),
to whom she dedicates her book.

( 227 ) SCHILLER, Friedrich von. Uilleam Tell … [English title-page: Schiller’s
William Tell. Translated from the German into Gaelic. By K[atherine].
W[hyte]. G[rant].] Inverness: “Northern Chronicle” Office. Oban: Hugh
Macdonald … 1893.

227

countrymen a delightful taste of the good things stored up in the literature
of other nations, of people whom we consider alien and foreign, yet with
feelings and sympathies closely akin to our own … It took the spare moments
of three years to complete the translation …’ (p. viii).

Small 8vo (163 × 93 mm) in half-sheets, pp. viii, 123,
[1]; neat ink ms. vocabulary notes in the margins of
the first thirteen pages and a German translation of
the dedication written beneath in possibly the same
hand; original publisher’s silk cloth (‘Paper Covers,
1/; Cloth Boards, 1/6’), upper cover lettered gilt. £80

228
Presentation
copy

( 229 ) JEROME, Jerome K[lapka]. Three Men on the Bummel … Illustrated
by L. Raven Hill. Bristol J. W. Arrowsmith … London Simpkin, Marshall,
Hamilton, Kent and Co. … [1900].
8vo (183 × 120 mm), pp. 328; illustrations in the text; original publisher’s cloth,
a little rubbed, upper cover lettered red, the spine lettered gilt; ink ownership
inscription of G. B. Gillies.
£95

229
A holiday
in the
Black Forest

First edition, one of very few Scottish Gaelic
translations from German literature. The
translator, Katherine Whyte Grant (1845–1928),
was from Oban. She writes: ‘Nearly five years ago
I began to attempt the translation of Schiller’s
“William Tell.” For one thing, I wanted to learn to
think in Gaelic, and thus be able to speak Gaelic
fluently; for another, I longed to give my Highland

2 40

AN GL O- G ERMAN C ULT UR A L REL AT IONS c.���� – ����

SI M ON BE AT T I E 2010 – 2020

241

First edition: the follow-up comic novel to the classic Three Men in a Boat
(1889), in which George, Harris, and J. go on a cycling holiday in the Black
Forest. ‘Like most sequels, it has been compared unfavourably with its parent
story, but it was only a little less celebrated than Three Men in a Boat and was
long used as a school book in Germany’ (D. C. Browning, introduction to the
Everyman edition). A Bummel, as J. explains to George at the end of the book,
is ‘a journey, long or short, without an end; the only thing regulating it being
the necessity of getting back within a given time to the point from which one
started.’

( 230 ) NIEMANN, August. Der Weltkrieg. Deutsche Träume. Roman …
Berlin–Leipzig Verlag von W. Vobach & Co. [1904].
8vo (221 × 154 mm), pp. [3]–386; very light marginal browning only; original
publisher’s half cloth lettered gilt, spine lightly sunned.
£300

230
The World
War, 1904
231
German
dreams =
British
nightmares

First edition. ‘The contrived
nightmare of the Battle of Dorking
[see item 211] now seemed far
closer to realization than ever it
had been in 1871 when Chesney
had argued the case for military
improvements … For those who
wanted evidence of Germany’s
aggressive intentions there were
the new stories of a future war in
which the Germans inflicted a swift
and humiliating defeat upon the
British. One of the earliest was
August Niemann’s Der Weltkrieg
of 1904, a highly optimistic and
amateur attempt to rearrange the
world to suit German pretensions.
The book was immediately translated into English [see next item]
as a warning of what the Germans had in mind … After Niemann’s declaration
of the war-to-come between Britain and Germany stories of the future conflict
appeared every year in the two countries until a real war put an end to this
literature’ (Clarke, Voices Prophesying War, pp. 142–3).

First edition in English. It was published in New York by Putnams the same
year. ‘This volume is the authorised translation of Der Weltkrieg deutsche Träume
… The translator offers no comment on the day-dream which he reproduces
in the English language for English readers. The meaning and the moral
should be obvious and valuable’ (Translator’s Note).
Morgan 6742 (a double-starred item: ‘Excellent tr.’)

( 232 ) ZINTERHOF, Bernhard. Londoner Notizen. Erster [– Zweiter] Band.
Wien 1904.
Typescript copy, 2 vols, thick 8vo (236 × 168 mm); vol. I: pp. [4], ‘00’, ‘00/a’, 01–02a,
‘02b’, 03–032, 134, 134a–134h, 8, 8/1–8/2, 8a–8f, 9–352 (some cut-out images from
Madame Tussaud’s pasted to pp. 269–276); with 5 black-and-white photographic
illustrations pasted onto additional leaves, plus one small photograph, and another
from a newspaper, loosely inserted; vol. II: pp. [8], ‘353’, 353a–353d, 354–813; with 6
black-and-white photographic illustrations pasted onto additional leaves; some
numbered blanks between sections and at the end in each volume; contemporary
cloth, spines lettered gilt; slipcase, a little worn.
£600

232
An elaborate
fiction?

Seemingly a self-published book, the memoirs of a young Austrian abroad,
typed up by the author himself, who apologises for the look of the final
product in his preface. The young Zinterhof came to London in 1903 from
Vienna in order to improve his English, working for Lord Walters. Or so he
says. I have been unable to trace a Lord Walters at that time. Is the whole book
actually an elaborate fiction which, in terms of composition (photographs
etc.), prefigures the work of W. G. Sebald by almost 90 years?

( 233 ) [Cover title:] SOUVENIR of the Visit of H. Beerbohm Tree and His
Majesty’s Theatre Company to Berlin. New Royal Opera Theatre. April, 1907.
[Colophon:] J. Miles & Co. Ltd., Printers … London … [1907].
Oblong 8vo (148 × 232 mm), pp. [20]; including 7 photographic plates tipped in; text
printed in red and black; a fine copy in the original illustrated wrappers, printed in
blue and black.
£175

233
Invited by
the Kaiser

( 231 ) NIEMANN, August. The Coming Conquest of England … Translated
by J. H. Freese. London George Routledge & Sons … 1904.
8vo (185 × 124 mm), pp. vii, [1], 384; first and final pages lightly foxed; original
publisher’s cloth, upper board lettered and spine lettered and decorated gilt, very
light wear only.
£150
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His Majesty’s Theatre, the project of the great character actor Sir Herbert
Beerbohm Tree (1852–1917), soon won ‘the international reputation as the
premier playhouse for Shakespeare in Britain during the Edwardian era …
[Tree’s] renown in the theatre world earned him invitations to tour his
revivals in America, which he did on numerous occasions, and brought
him a special invitation from the German Kaiser, to which he responded
by performing with his company in various Shakespearian plays at Berlin’s
Royal Opera House (1907)’ (Oxford DNB).
The photographic portraits here show Tree in costume as Hamlet,
Svengali, Falstaff, Richard II, Malvolio, and Mark Antony.

( 234 ) SHAKESPEARE, William. Hamlet Prinz von Dänemark. [Düsseldorf,
Ernst Ohle, 1912.]
Small folio (275 × 185 mm), pp. [4], 145, [3]; initials printed in red; original publisher’s
vellum by Carl Sonntag in Leipzig, a little soiled, front cover slightly bowed, upper
cover decorated in gilt and blind, gilt label to spine, slightly chipped.
£200

Printed as a Musterdruck by the Reichsdruckerei for the publishers Ernst Ohle
in a specially cast type; the edition was only 200 copies, the first twenty on
japon, the others on Van Gelder. This copy is numbered 84. The translation
is Schlegel’s.

( 235 ) DIE DEUTSCHE KOLONIE in England. Herausgeber: Anglo-German
Publishing Co. … London … 1913. Gedruckt bei Bald & Krüger, Hagen i.
Westf., Deutschland.

235 →
On the eve

4to (299 × 217 mm), pp. 127, [1]; numerous black-and-white photographic
illustrations in the text; original decorated printed wrappers, a little nicked in
places, some neat repairs to the spine, lightly sunned.
£375

First edition. ‘The book was published to mark Kaiser Wilhelm II’s silver
jubilee, and opens with a portrait of Wilhelm, fulsome tributes in prose and
verse and an appeal for contributions to a commemorative “Imperial Jubilee
Fund” intended to support Germans and German institutions in Britain. This
is followed by a brief history of German settlement in Britain and a
comprehensive overview of the German community and institutions in
London and beyond, demonstrating the strength and vitality of this
community on the eve of the First World War.
‘Some 15 German churches and congregations in London are described
as well as 12 in other cities including Edinburgh, Bradford, Liverpool and
Newcastle … Continuing the educational theme, the German professors Karl
Breul of Cambridge and H. G. Fiedler of Oxford reflect on the study of
German and the role of German academics in British universities and schools.
Social welfare comes next, with institutions including a benevolent society
and an “Arbeiterkolonie und Altenheim” in Hitchin, which accepts any needy
German-speaker … Recreation and culture are represented by the “German
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Athenaeum” (a society for arts and sciences) and the “Turnverein”, a
gymnastic society whose specially built London gymnasium still stands not
far from the British Library. There are literary and gymnastic clubs outside
the capital too, and a range of “Vaterländische Vereine”. The “Deutsches
Volkstheater West-London” founded in 1911 is described as enjoying some
success and critical acclaim, although London’s German colony is not
sufficient to support it as a permanent company playing every night. More
popular are the many singing clubs. And gymnastics is not the only sport
catered for: there are clubs for skittles and cycling, and the “Deutscher
Fußball-Klub London” has been “deemed worthy of taking its place in the 1st
division of the North London league” … Finally – and always worth a look in
such publications – there are advertisements. Businesses catering specifically
for Germans include bookshops, hotels, a photographer and J. C. Bell, “the
German dentist”, who offers written guarantees on false teeth and promises
that “a trained and experienced lady is always present when ladies are
treated.” Other firms advertise German products sold in Britain …
‘Altogether the book paints a picture of a flourishing community, and
one with a deep pride in a recently-unified native land. In their introduction
the authors seem almost wilfully blind towards the rise in British antiGerman sentiment at both popular and political levels, even suggesting that
Wilhelm II is figure admired among the English. But one passage in the
introduction by Richard Pflaum is oddly prophetic. Praising Wilhelm for
having gained international recognition for Germany by peaceful means, he
adds: “For the Germans in England a German war could have led to the most
incalculable consequences, because such a war would surely have developed
into a world war, in which the people among whom we live, and whose
hospitality we have enjoyed for centuries, would have been forced on to the
side of Germany’s opponents”’ (British Library European studies blog, 31
December 2014).
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